
                 De Montfort Stamp Co 
 
   Postal Auction 99 
 

             Closing 5pm – 26 November 2021 
 
Contents: 
 
Collections       Lot        1 to     76 
British Commonwealth Stamps    Lot      77     to       1480 
Non Commonwealth Stamps & Covers Lot  1481     to 2214 
Postal Stationery     Lot  2215 to 2252 
Postal History     Lot  2253 to 2395 
Cinderella Items     Lot  2396 to 2424 
 
 
Auction 99 is again another testament to my vendors who have excelled 
themselves with the range of material offered. There is the usual GB and 
British Commonwealth items along with larger than usual ranges of France 
and Germany with items from over 70 different countries included. The 
Northcott III auction was another success with 100% of the Leeward Island 
lots sold and 65% of the Mauritius lots sold. 
 
The next Postal Auction (number 100) will close 5pm UK time on the 28 
January 2022. If you wish to include material in this auction please let me 
have this by 30 November 2021. 
 
Scans or colour photocopies of lots are available on request. Illustrations of 
many lots are available on my website www.demontfortstamps.co.uk where 
the catalogue can also be downloaded or viewed and bids placed. 
 
De Montfort Stamp Co 
PO Box 6, Scraptoft Leicester LE7 9ZU England 
Telephone 0116 241 9796 (answer machine outside office hours) 
International telephone ++ 44 116 2419796 
E-mail - info@demontfortstamps.co.uk 
Website - www.demontfortstamps.co.uk.    

http://www.demontfortstamps.co.uk
mailto:info@demontfortstamps.co.uk
http://www.demontfortstamps.co.uk


De Montfort Stamp Co Postal Auctions Terms of Business and Conditions of Sale 
 
Buyers Premium 
There is no buyer’s premium 
 
Bidding Steps and Reserves 
Up to £10 by 50p, £10 to £19 by £1, £20 to £49 by £2, £50 to £200 by £5 and £201+ by £10.  
Any bids not conforming to the above will be rounded down to the next bidding step.  
The prices shown in the catalogue are the vendor’s reserves and therefore are the starting price for bids. 
Bids below reserve will not be entered. 
 
Bidding 
Each lot will be sold to the highest bidder at one bidding step above the previous highest bid and at the lowest price 
subject to other bids. Bids of equal value for the same lot will be sold to the earliest bid received. We reserve the 
right to accept or decline bids at our absolute discretion. All bids are confidential and will not be disclosed to a third 
party. Placing a bid confirms acceptance of De Montfort Stamp Co terms and conditions 
 
Abbreviations and catalogues used 
Standard philatelic terms are used, if you are unsure as to there meaning please ask for clarification. All catalogue 
numbers are from Stanley Gibbons (SG) latest catalogues with other catalogues such as Michel, Murray Payne or 
Scott etc used when appropriate. Higgins & Gage World Postal Stationery catalogue numbers are used for postal 
stationery along with Huggins & Baker for Great Britain plus other catalogues as required.. 
 
Condition 
Lots are described with as much detail as is possible giving due deference to gum, perforations, postmark etc and the 
condition of same is relative to that particular issue and age. All lots are sold without defects and as genuine unless 
noted in lot description. Collections and accumulations may contain items with faults, which may not be mentioned 
in lot description. The majority of covers are commercial use and as such may have minor tears or creases etc, which 
are only mentioned if they considerably reduce the value of the item. If lots do not match catalogue description they 
can be returned for full credit within 7 days of receipt. 
 
Viewing 
Suitable lots are available for viewing by post with postage and insurance charges payable both ways by the person 
making the request to view. All lots must be returned within 48 hours. Colour photocopies of suitable lots are 
provided on request (SAE appreciated) with e-mail scans also available on request. All catalogues and illustrations 
of many lots for each auction are shown on our secure website.  
 
Payment 
Payment is due within 7 days of receipt of invoice. Payments are accepted by cheques made payable to De Montfort 
Stamp Co and debit and credit cards (Visa & MasterCard only). Payments for amounts under £10 are accepted in 
mint GB decimal stamps at face value; enquire for amounts over this amount. Extended payment terms are also 
available on request. Each invoice will have a 50p charge added for packing etc. Lots are always despatched 1st 
class with a certificate of posting, postage charged at cost and sent by the most appropriate method. 
 
Data Protection Act 
The information we store on our computer is name and address, telephone number, e-mail address and credit card 
details if provided. Under the Act, any customer may contact us to request their data be removed. Any information 
held will never be passed to a third party without your express consent and is held on an offline computer.  
 
Vendors Terms 
Material is always required for future postal auctions especially Great Britain & Commonwealth stamps, covers and 
postal stationery for Queen Victoria to King George VI. Commission is charged at 15% on final selling price for 
each lot with payment made to vendors no later than 35 days after the closing date of each postal auction. The only 
other charges to vendors are return postage costs of any unsold lots. 



0.00 0.00 1.001.00 0.00

AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

60.00   1 Andora (Spanish) - 1927-75 Collection of twenty nine mint (including unmounted) and 
eleven used stamps all different SG cat £265+. 

 

35.00   2 Antigua - 1872-1970 Fine used collection of 103 different stamps displayed on Peerless 
album pages SG cat £310+ QV to 4d KEVII to 6d KGV to 1/- KGVI to 5/- and QEII to $1.20. 

 

10.00   3 Argentina - 1954-66 Mostly mounted mint collection on Minkus album leaves with some 
used slightly duplicated (mint & used of same stamp) 229 stamps plus 1 unmounted mint 
miniature sheet including some Officials SG cat £100+.

 

30.00   4 Australia - 1911-2018 Collection in 8 page stockbook of 500+ stamps values to £1 & $10 
some duplication with some ink and paper varieties under LV light plus 3 covers STC £350+.

 

20.00   5 Australia - 1914-70s Duplicated range of 1,150+ used stamps 210 mint stamps plus 2 
different booklets and a few Australian Antarctic Territory used stamps displayed in a 16 page 
stockbook.Values to £1 (2 different) and $2 with 144 KGV Heads.

 

25.00   6 Australia - 1966-95 Mint (most unmounted) accumulation of 260+ stamps with slight 
duplication values to $4 many in complete sets plus 2 different unmounted mint miniature 
sheets. Face value Australian $68.

 

20.00   7 Bosnia & Herzegovina - 1900-20s Mint and used duplicated range of 400+ stamps including 
some Bulgaria displayed on Hagner stock cards.

 

20.00   8 British Commonwealth - 1863-1976 Range of 275 mint and 17 used different stamps 
including Ceylon Dominica Fiji Gibraltar Greanada and Sierra Leone.

 

25.00   9 British Commonwealth - 1870s-2007 Mint and used collection of 750+ stamps values to £1 
and $5 housed in a 8 page stockbook and on 4 Hagners with some duplication and condition 
of some a little mixed.  

 

30.00  10 British Commonwealth - 1880-2008 Eight priced club books (uncirculated but some stamps 
removed) catalogue £1,000+ with some duplication in Australia issues comprising Australia 
552 stamps values to $20 Canada 142 stamp values to $8 New Zealand 135 stamps values 
to $2.30 and British Africa 254 stamps various countries. 

 

50.00  11 British Commonwealth - 1880s-1936 Mint collection of 400+ mainly British Africa stamps 
values to 1/- no duplication many different countries inc Nigera, Nyasaland,  Rhodesia's. Lot 
includes 250+ duplicated similar used stamps, condition a little mixed. 

 

100.00  12 British Commonwealth - 1876-1974 Mostly fine used collection of 650+ stamps ex British 
West Indies displayed on Peerless loose leaf album leaves main strength in KGVI definitive 
sets (to top values and perf/shades)and commemoratives (no RSW high values) with some 
Queen Victoria to King George V values and Queen Elizabeth II first definitive sets and a few 
later commemoratives. Including British Virgin Islands 1938 set of 12 to £1 & 1952 set of 12 
to $4.80 Dominica 1938 14 values to 5/- 1954 17 values to $1.20 Grenada 1938 set of 12 to 
10/ plus 10/- perf 14 wide & narrow 1951 12 values to $1.20 Monterrat 1876 1d red 1938 both 
perfs to 2s 6d plus 5/- perf 14 1951 set of 12 to $4.80 St Kitts-Nevis 1938 values to 10/- 1952 
set of 12 to $4.80 St Lucia 1938 set of 17 to £1 1949 12 values to $1.20 and St Vincent 1938 
set of 15 to £1 1949 17 values to $1.20 SG cat £750+.   

 

45.00  13 British Commonwealth - 1936-55 Range of fine used stamps on stock pages comprising  
Falklands 1938-50 ½d to 6d 11 values SG146/57 Fiji 1938-55 set of 22 SG249/66b Hong 
Kong 1941 Centenary of British Occupation set to $1 SG163/66 Ireland 1940-68 set of 17 
SG111/25 Kenya Uganda & Tanganyika 1938-54 set of 20 to £1 SG131/150b Malta 1938-43 
and Self Government sets of 21 to 10- SG217/31 & 234/48 SG cat £375.

 

300.00  14 British Commonwealth - 1936-52 Stanley Gibbons red printed KGVI album in slip case 
(1986 reprint) in fine condition (hinge remains where stamps have been removed) containing 
2,700+ different used stamps catalogue £2,400+. Includes some full and parts definitive sets 
to top value 12 Royal Silver Wedding sets (Aden, Antigua, Bermuda, British Virgin Islands, 
Falkland Islands Dependencies, Nigeria, Somaliland Protectrate, Swaziland, Trengganu, 
Trinidad & Tobago, Turks & Caicos and Zanzibar) plus 48 sets of  75th Anniversary of UPU. 

 

20.00  15 British Commonwealth - 1937-52 Mint collection of 344 different stamps (values to 5/-) on 
pages from a stockbook only duplication from blocks or strips. Good range of countries (no 
Australia, GB, India or New Zealand) 

 

75.00  16 British Commonwealth - 1949 75th Anniv of Universal Postal Union common design x 64 
fine used sets of 4 (256 stamps) countries between Aden to Zanzibar as supplied by Harry 
Allen to a Mr A E Pickett in November 1949 and March 1950 with original documents.

 

15.00  17 British Commonwealth - 1949 75th Anniv of Universal Postal Union duplicated range of 186 
mint (many unmounted) and 95 fine used stamps some complete sets.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

25.00  18 British Commonwealth - 1952-80s Mint accumulation of 630+ stamps values to £1 about 70 
duplicates and 2 different miniature sheets good range of countries.

 

150.00  19 British Commonwealth - 1953-2001 Accumulation of 2,500 used stamps having some 
duplication on pages from a stockbook comprising many complete sets to £1, 10r  and $50 
with SG catalogue value in excess of £1,000.

 

20.00  20 British Commonwealth - 1963-89 Aitutaki to Zambia 47 different (one light toning) 
unmounted mint miniature sheets all on theme of Boy Scouts or Girl Guides SG cat £145.

 

50.00  21 British Commonwealth - 1981 Royal Wedding of Prince Charles and Diana Spencer very 
comprehensive collection of stamps (including gutter pairs), miniature sheets, sheetlets 
(including sovenir sheets) and booklets (including self adhesive booklets) with some imperf 
varieties. All nice and clean in 16 page stockbook.

 

25.00  22 British Solomon Islands - 1966-95 Unmounted mint collection of 64 complete sets (246 
stamps) starting from 1966 World Cup to 1995 50th Anniv of End of Second World War 
between SG153/835 SG cat £160+.

 

15.00  23 Burma - 1937-81 Collection of 170 mint and used stamps slight duplication from blocks plus 
mint and used of same stamp SG cat £104+. 

 

100.00  24 Canada - 1973-2010 Unmounted mint range of 435 different stamps (including booklet pane 
and self adhesives) and 72 different miniature sheets displayed in a stock book with face 
value of $335 Canadian dollars. Many sets in se-tenant blocks including plate blocks. 

 

35.00  25 China & Hong Kong - 1863-1997 Range of 86 mostly used stamps slight duplication (24 
China rest Hong Kong) plus 34 different mint & used Portugese Asia including 7 bisects.

 

12.00  26 Croatia - 1941-45 Mint (mostly) and used collection of 190 different stamps and 6 different 
mint miniature sheets displayed on  Linns Unit B loose leaf album pages including Officials 
and Postage Dues missing only 3 stamps for period.

 

26.00  27 Dominican Republic - 1941-59 Mint collection of 325+ different stamps plus 6 different mint 
miniature sheets displayed on printed album leaves (City of London Philatelic Auctions sale 
1107 lot 112) having very slight duplication SG cat £300+..

 

45.00  28 Ethiopia -1950-60 Unmounted mint range of commemoratives in singles, strips and blocks  
comprising 1951 Opening of Abbaye Bridge 5c 15c x 20 and 30c x 20 SG405 & 407/408 55th 
Anniv of Battle of Adwa 10c x 11 & 15c x 25 SG412/13 Industrial & Agricultural Exhibition 30c 
+ 15c x 7 1952 60th Birthday of Emperor Haile Selassie I 15c x 20 & 30c x 4 SG430 & 432 
1955 20th Anniv of Red Cross 15c x 10 SG449 Silver Jubilee 5c x 23 & 15c x 23 SG458/59 
Ethiopian Airlines 15c x 11 & 20c x 7 SG463/64 1956 25th Anniv of Constitution 25c x 27 & 
30c x 42 SG468/69 1957 Capital 5c x 38 & 20c x 16 SG470 & 473 1958 Conference 10c x 14 
& 20c x 15 SG481/83 1960 Conference 80c x 1 & $1 x 4 SG506/07 plus 30th Anniv of 
Coronation 10c x 6 SG508 SG catalogue £1,450+.

 

26.00  29 Faroe Islands - 1979-99 Unmounted mint range of 52 different stamps (17 sets) 3 different 
miniature sheets and 1996 Christmas booklet SG cat £150.

 

75.00  30 France - 1853-76 Used range of Napoleon Heads 20c blue (various shades) x 8 imperf and 
160 perf examples plus Ceres head 25c blue (various shades) perf x 323 examples including 
a few pairs and strips of 3 displayed on small Guilbert album leaves with many having pencil 
notations showing numerous frame and other flaws some clearly visable and listed in French 
specialist catalogues. Purchased from M Jamet Paris sale November 1952 lot 1406 with 
original paperwork but not price paid. 

 

150.00  31 France - 1948-57 Collection of 300 mint stamps (slight duplication few with light tone spots) 
many complete sets and some blocks all mounted on Utile faced album leaves plus 1953 to 
1957 Red Cross booklets (1953 to 1956 light tone around edges) some examples mounted in 
selvedge which could be removed to make unmounted stamps SG cat £2,100+.

 

145.00  32 France - 1964-98 Unmounted mint collection of 558 different stamps & 1 miniature sheet 
comprising 1964-74 complete (apart from 1970 Pioneer Aviators) 1964 Philatec with tab 
many large Art, Europa & Red Cross issues 1975 to 1998 SG cat £880. 

 

85.00  33 Gibraltar - 1995-2008 Cancelled to order collection of 382 different stamps all having full 
gum (most mounted in selvedge only some others unmounted) comprising 1995 Singapore 
95 to 2008 Christmas mostly in sets with single values to £5 with many se-tenant blocks, 
pairs & strips plus 1996 & 2002 Postage Due sets 2008 Birds of the Rock 13 values to £5 
and 1999 definitives to £3 SG cat as fine used £650+ between SG749/1306.

 

40.00  34 Gibraltar - 1995-2009 Cancelled to order collection of 46 different miniature sheets with full 
gum (most mounted in selvedge only) comprising 1995 Centenary of Cinema to 2009 
Centenary of Naval Aviation between SGMS756/MS1323 SG cat used £300+.
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COLLECTIONS (contd.)

25.00  35 Great Britain - 1854-1968 Mint and used duplicated (mostly mint and used of same stamp) 
collection of 365+ stamps presented in "Ace" GB Simplified Stamp Album comprising Queen 
Victoria Victoria 16 used stamps values to 1/- King Edward VII 25 used stamps values to 1/- 
King George V 125 stamps value to 5/- most used with same watermark varieties and shades 
King George VI 110 stamps values to 10/- with some watermark varieties rest Queen 
Elizabeth II values to £1.

 

17.00  36 Greece - 1966-71 Lightly mounted mint collection on 160 different stamps, many in complete 
sets on stockpage SG cat £175+.

 

16.00  37 Greenland - 1957-95 Unmounted mint 27 different stamps and 2 different miniature sheets 
SG cat £90+. Includes 1957 Legands 1958 Egede & 1987 1st Hafnia miniature sheet.

 

20.00  38 Gulf States - 1920s-70s Mint and used range of 195 stamps with slight duplication mainly 
singles but includes a few sets 1 cancelled to order miniature sheet and 2 different cancelled 
to order sheetlets of 16, good range of countries.

 

45.00  39 Hong Kong - 1953-93 Unmounted mint range of 78 different stamps (mainly in sets) and 3 
different miniature sheets including 1967, 1968 & 1970 Chinese New Year 1984 Jockey Club 
1986 Haley's Comet miniature sheet and 1987 Medical Centenaries SG cat £225+.

 

15.00  40 India - 1958-90 Mint (most unmounted) range of 260+ different stamps mostly 
commemoratives from 1958 Map of India definitives to 1990 60th Anniversary of Agricultural 
Research SG cat £125+ between SG456/1408.

 

36.00  41 Leeward Islands - 1890-1954 Fine used collection of 92 stamps displayed on Peerless 
album pages SG cat £315+ only duplication being shades of KGVI definitives.Includes KGVI 
to 1/- plus Silver Jubilee set of 4 KGVI values to 10/- (this very fine used with full St Kitt cds 
dated 8 May 1948) 1949 UPU set of 4 and QEII to 60c.

 

30.00  42 Luxembourg - 1852-1951 Mint and used collection of 230+ stamps displayed on album 
leaves with very slight duplication. Range of earlies mixed condition cat £1,500+ plus later 
part sets including Officials cat £150+.

 

45.00  43 Malayan States - 1957-63 Pictorial definitives mounted mint sets and oddments comprising 
Kelantan 1957-63 11 values to $5 (only one 10c value) Malacca 1957 set of 11 to $5 Penang 
1957 set of 11 to $5 1960 set of 11 to $5 Selangor 1957 $1 & $2 values plus Trengganu 
1957-63 11 values to $5 (only one 10c value) SG cat £275+.  

 

70.00  44 Malaysia - 1870-1990 Mint collection including many unmounted range of 750+ lightly 
duplicated stamps including values from all states, Japanese Ocupation, Labuan, North 
Borneo, Sarawak and Straits Settlements values to $5 SG cat £500.

 

20.00  45 Malta - 1954-93 Unmounted mint collection of 350 different commemorative stamps and 3 
different miniature sheets mostly complete sets plus 1993 Postage Dues comprising almost 
complete between 1954 Royal Visit and 1972 Christmas plus a few sets between 1973 and 
1979 then complete between 1989 Europa to 1993 Christmas SG cat £160+.

 

15.00  46 Maldive Islands - 1933-93 Mint (most unmounted) range of 200 different commemorative 
stamps  including many sets SG cat £125+.

 

20.00  47 Monaco - 1960-73 Unmounted mint collection of 167 different commemoratives including 
many complete sets and all Europa issues for period SG cat £200+.

 

18.00  48 New Hebrides - 1957 Defiinitives 46 stamps comprising English 5c green x 3 50c violet x 4 
1f orange x p 2f mauve x 5 and 5f black x 4 plus French 5c green x 5 50c violet x 4 1f orange 
x 11 and 5f black x 2 all fine used SG cat £155+.. 

 

15.00  49 New Zealand - 1880's-1960's Range of mostly used stamps with a little duplication including 
a few Officials on five double sided pages from a small stockbook. 

 

30.00  50 Pakistan - 1948-2012 Collection of 590 mostly used stamps (inc 1 miniature sheet) in 4 page 
stockbook only duplication being in blocks with some se-tenant items SG cat £260.

 

40.00  51 Papua New Guinea -  1901-93 Mint (few earlies mounted rest unmounted) collection of 260 
different stamps and 1 miniature sheet mostly commemoratives in complete sets with some 
se-tenant blocks having nice thematic (birds, fishes transport etc) content SG cat £225. 

 

40.00  52 Pitcairn Islands - 1953-93 Mint (unmounted after 1970) collection of 170 different 
commemorative stamps (mostly in sets) and 1974 Shells & 1975 Mailboats miniature sheets 
plus 1992 $5 40th Anniv of Coronation between 1953 Coronation and 1993 Lizards complete 
for periods 1953-78 and 1990 to 1993 SG cat £215+.

 

10.00  53 Puerto Rico - 1873-98 Mostly mint with some used collection of 130+ stamps having slight 
duplication displayed on old printed album leaves SG cat £100+. 

 

15.00  54 Rhodesia - 1965-78 Collection of 165+ mint and used different stamps displayed in mounts 
on loose leaf album pages with many complete sets.

 

25.00  55 Romania - 1865-1964 Collection of 1,600+ mint & used stamps on album pages from a 
number of different collections with a little duplication generally good condition.
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COLLECTIONS (contd.)

30.00  56 Romania - 1869-1938 Mint and used collection of 300+ stamps displayed on printed album 
leaves (City of London Philatelic Auctions sale 1041 lot 1439) having very slight duplication 
SG cat £400+ not counting 32 stamps pre 1889 which are mixed condition.

 

100.00  57 Russia - 1910s-90s Mint and used duplicated range of 3,500 stamps and 65 miniature 
sheets displayed on Hagner stock cards with great varitey of material includes some blocks 
better commemoratives and imperf and perf issues. Huge catalogue value.

 

65.00  58 Seychelles - 1937-1965 Mint collection of 100 different stamps mounted on loose leaf album 
pages including 1937 Coronation set 1938-49 set of 25 to 5r 1952 2c to 2r 25 13 different 
values 1951-61 2c to 2r 25 17 different values 1962-68 5c to 10r 15 different values (no 30c, 
45c or 75c) and 1951 Postage Dues 2c to 30c set of 8 SG catalogue £670. 

 

35.00  59 Somalia - 1903-69 Mostly mint range of 208 different stamps in mounts on Minkus printed 
album leaves including many sets SG cat £375+.

 

50.00  60 South Africa - 1880s-1970s Mint and used duplicated range of 1,050+ stamps 2 miniature 
sheets and 6 covers displayed on Hagner stock cards values to 10/- & 1r .There is also a 
range of 50+ stamps in mounts on cards showing identified flaws many listed by Hagger.

 

30.00  61 South Africa - 1933-64 Mint collection of 170+ stamps (in horizontal pairs or strips of 3 as 
issued) mounted on loose leaf album pages including 1933-48 ½d to 1/- seven different 
values 1941-46 War Effort set of nine 1942-44 War Effort reduced size set of eight 1947-54 
set of nine 1954 Animals ½d to 5/- thirteen different values 1959-60 Animals set of 8 1961-63 
set of thirteen plus most commemoratives SG cat £275+.

 

20.00  62 Sri Lanka - 1972-2007 Collection of 200 different used stamps plus 1982 FDC for First 
Cricket Test Match England v Sri Lanka having printed Philatelic Bureau bulletin for issue and 
unidentified signature on reverse SG cat £180+. 

 

35.00  63 Sweden - 1969-85 Range of 11 different complete booklets in fine condition SG cat £165 inc 
1981 Rebate stamps SB351 (only 2 allowed per household) and 1991 Maps large format.

 

140.00  64 Syria French Period - 1920-36 Mint and used duplicated collection of 510 stamps on 
Prangnell faced album leaves including many overprints which could contain varieties as 
quick look shows SG unlisted inverted overprint on one stamp and two pairs having same SG 
unlisted flaws on overprint on one in each pair SG cat £2,100+ not counting varieties. 

 

40.00  65 Turkey - 1868-1960 Collection of 800+ mint and uued stamps having some duplication as 
from a number of collections mostly on printed album pages with high catalogue value. 
Includes some Cilcia and others plus many overprints and postmarks for study.

 

40.00  66 Turkey - 1957-96 Unmounted mint collection of 114 different stamps (mostly in sets) 3 
different miniature sheets and 1 sheetlet of 24 + 1 label including 1957 definitives 1981 
Ataturk miniature sheet and sheetlet plus 1987 Butterflies and Moths SG cat £270+.

 

15.00  67 World - 1889-2008 Collectors clearout of 500+ mint and used stamps with some duplication 
plus 120+ cards and covers including Exhibition cards, FDC's, postal stationery, post cards 
and souvenir covers from many different countries. UK parcel post paid by vendor.

 

50.00  68 World - 1890s-1970s Collection of 5,000+ mint and mostly used stamps having very little if 
any duplication in battered Strand album with a few better seen. 

 

7.50  69 World - 1932-93 Eighteen different miniature sheets 6 mint rest used.  
20.00  70 World - Seven circulated club books containing mint and used stamps (including sets) earlies 

to 1960's with very little duplication for Cameroun (8), Czechslovakia x 2 (179), Ecuador 
(251), Haiti (188), Iran (Persia) (39) and Vatican (151)priced in $US with 1974/75 Scott 
catalogue value at about $1,000 to be sold at around 33% of catalogue value. 

 

55.00  71 World - 1947-2012 Thirty five covers or cards commemorating first flights, inagural flights or 
anniversaries of flights from Austria, Ethiopia, France, Germany, Gibraltar, Great Britain, 
Guatemala, Israel, Japan, New Caledonia, Romania, Singapore, Switzerland, Turkey and 
USA. Most have special pictorial handstamps with good range of stamps and includes limited 
edition card (1 of 200 issued) signed by Edouard Chemel retired Concorde Captain and four 
Airbus A380 First Flight limited edition (100, 120, 130 and 200) covers. All typed write 
displayed on album page most with copy of rear of cover on page.

 

25.00  72 World - 1960 World Refuge Year mint set of 194 different stamps and 13 different miniature 
sheets displayed on 21 special printed MOC Editions album pages for 85 countries between 
Afganistan and Yemen. 

 

20.00  73 Yugoslavia - 1936-65 Lightly mounted mint range of 104 different stamps SG cat £220.  
50.00  74 Zambia - 1964-90 Collection of 375+ mint (including unmounted) and used different stamps 

plus 2 miniature sheets and 1 first day cover displayed in mounts on SG loose leaf album 
pages  with many complete sets SG catalogue £360 in 2017. 

 

14.00  75 Zimbabwe - 1980-87 Mint collection of 153 different stamps and 2 different miniature sheets 
including 2 Postage Due sets displayed on Minkus loose leaf printed album pages complete 
for period SG576/723 & SGD23/D32 SG cat £97.

 

4- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

40.00  76 Zimbabwe - 1980-99 Collection of 315+ mint (including unmounted) and used different 
stamps plus 1 miniature sheet displayed in mounts on loose leaf album pages with many 
complete sets some used in sets on piece cut from first day covers. 

 

2.00  77 Alderney - 2005 Migrating Birds part 4 Waders 26p to 65p set of 6 SGA259/A264 
unmounted mint in presentation pack.

 

POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS

4.00  78 Australia - 1964-65 Birds 6d to 3/- set of 7 unmounted mint plus 2s 5d ordinary paper lightly 
mounted mint SG363/69 & 367a.

 

60.00  79 Austria - 1950-53 Air Birds Rooks 60g violet to Golden Eagle 20s blackish brown (both white 
and grey paper - refer note under SG1221) set of 8 lightly mounted mint. 3s deep turquoise 
has one lightly toned perf at top visible from front SG1215/1221(2).

 

50.00  80 Austria - 1950-53 Air Birds Barn Swallows 1s deep violet-blue Great Cormorants 3s deep 
turquoise Common Buzzard 5s chocolate and Grey Heron 10s slate purple 4 values all fine 
used SG1216 & 1218/1220.

 

10.00  81 Botswana - 1966 Bird definitives 1c to 2r set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG220/233.  
4.00  82 British Antarctic Territory - 1979 Penguins 3p to 25p set of 4 unmounted mint SG89/92.  

12.00  83 British Antarctic Territory - 1998 Antarctic Birds 1p to £5 set of 12 fine used SG290/301.  
3.00  84 British Solomon Islands - 1972 $5 Great frigate bird unmounted mint SG233a.  
4.00  85 Falkland Islands - 1995 Wildlife Birds 35p se-tenant sheetlet of 6 very fine used SG746a.  
5.00  86 Falkland Islands - 1999 Waterfowl 9p to 65p set of 6 each left marginal copy showing colour 

controls in selvedge unmounted mint SG848/53.
 

18.00  87 Falkland Islands and Dependencies  - 1938-95 Mint (most unmounted) range of stamps all 
on theme of birds comprising 1938 4d Magellan Goose SG154 1952 2d magellan Goose and 
1/- Gentoo Penguins SG174 & 180 1960 ½d to 1/- 10 different values SG193/202 1988 
Geese set of 4 SG559/62 1990 Albatross set of 4 SG608/11 1993 Gulls set of 4 SG671/74 
1995 Shore Birds set of 4 SG733/36 plus 4 single stamps all featuring birds and 
Dependencies 1985 Albatross set of 4 SG125/128.

 

20.00  88 French Equatorial Africa - 1953-55 Air 500f African Darters (river birds) unmounted mint 
tiny black mark on gum SG276 plus 1960 Olympic Games 250f surcharges on same 500f 
stamp for Congo & Gabon both unmounted mint SG3 & 165.

 

20.00  89 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Emperor Penguins and Snow Petrel 50f 
and 100f both mounted mint few llight marks on gum from album page SG16/17.

 

17.00  90 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Albatross 200f unmounted mint SG18.  
2.50  91 Ghana - 1989 500c surcharge on 200th Birth Anniversary of J J Audubon 110c Downy 

Woodpecker miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1324.
 

1.00  92 Hungary - 1988 Illustrated unaddressed cover bearing Ducks 200fo miniature sheet 
SGMS3856 tied by Recek pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

6.00  93 Italian East Africa - 1938 Air Bateleur (Eagle type bird) 5L lake-brown fine used SG29.  
4.00  94 Lesotho - 1971 Illustrated FDC for birds issue set of 7 SG204/10 tied by Maseru FDI cds.  
1.50  95 Lundy - 1953 Coronation overprints on ½p red to 12p green set of 7 unmounted mint.  

12.00  96 Malawi - 1975 Bird definitives 1t to 4k set of 13 unmounted mint SG473/85.  
12.00  97 Martinique - 1947 Air Albatross 200fr bright violet unmounted mint SG250.  

9.00  98 Mauritius - 1965-68 Range of Bird issues comprising 1965 60c Blue pigeon watermark 
inverted unmounted mint SG327w, 1967 Self Government set of 4 unmounted mint 
SG345/48 1967 Self Government overprints on bird definitives 2c to 10 r set of 15 mounted 
mint SG349/73 and 1968 2c Bourbon White-eye 3c Rodriquez Fody & 15c Mauritius 
Parakeet each value in unmounted mint block of 4 SG370/72 

 

1.50  99 New Zealand - 1990 Antartic Birds 40c to $1.50 set of 6 unmounted mint SG1573/78.  
8.00 100 Norfolk Island - 1970-71 Bird definitives 1c to $1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG103/17.  
5.00 101 St Kitts  - 1981 Official overprint on bird definitives 15c to $10 set of 11 unmounted mint 

SGO11/O22 plus Independence 1983 overprint on 55c Brown Pelican imprint 1983 showing 
overprint inverted unmounted mint SG124Ba. 

 

15.00 102 St Vincent - 1970-71 Bird definitives ½c to $5 set of 16 unmounted mint SG285/300 plus ½c 
to 25c 12 values all marginal having Mustique Island printed in selvedge unlisted thus by SG 
stated scarce by vendor unmounted mint SG285/296 varieties Lot includes Grenadines of St 
Vincent overprint on 2c Bullfinches watermark inverted unmounted mint SG4w.

 

7.00 103 Samoa - 1967 Decimal Currency bird definitives 1s to $4 set of 12 unmounted mint with $4 
having light vertical mark on gum SG280/89b.

 

6.00 104 Samoa - 1967 Decimal Currency bird definitive $4 mounted mint SG289b.  
15.00 105 Senegal - 1960 Air Birds 50f to 500f set of 5 unmounted mint, difficult set SG234/38.  
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3.00 106 Seychelles - 1989 Island Birds 50c to 5r set of 4 unmounted mint SG755/58.  
6.00 107 Seychelles (Zil Elwagne Sesel) - 1983 Bird definitives 5c to 20r unmounted mint SG53/68.  
5.00 108 Singapore - 1975 Birds 5c to $1 set of 4 unmounted mint SG260/63.  
9.00 109 South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands - 1987 Bird definitives 1p to £3 set of 15 

unmounted mint SG161/75.
 

9.00 110 South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands - 1987 Bird definitives 1p to £3 set of 15 
each value plate 1A marginal example unmounted mint SG161/75.

 

5.00 111 Swaziland - 1983 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Wildlife Conservation (2nd series) birds 
se-tenant strip of 35c x 5 different designs SG425/29 tied by FDI handstamps.

 

25.00 112 Sweden - 1981 Gyfalson 200k complete booklet in fine condition containing strip of 4 50k 
SG1067 as issued SB350.

 

25.00 113 Thailand - 1967 Birds 20s to 3b set of 8 unmounted mint SG562/69.  
3.00 114 Tristan da Cunha - 1977 Birds 4p to £2 nine different values unmounted mint SG223/31.  

35.00 115 World - 1950s-90s Mint and used range of 750+ stamps (some duplication) from many 
different countries including se-tenant blocks and 4 covers all on theme of birds. 

 

5.00 116 1939-48 5r red-brown & olive-green lightly mounted mint SG26.  
ADEN

45.00 117 1953 15c Coronation plus 1953-63 5c yellowish green to 20/- black & deep lilac 25 different 
values including both colours of 2/-, 5/-, 10/ & 20/- and 1954 1/- Royal Visit all unmounted 
mint between SG47/73.

 

7.00 118 1954 5c sepia to 10/- yellow-brown & violet set of 10 unmounted mint SG29/38.  
ADEN - KATHIRI STATE OF SEIYUN

10.00 119 1953 15c Coronation plus 1955-63 5c greyish blue to 10s black & lake set of 12 all 
unmounted mint SG28/40.

 
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT

3.00 120 1884-87 1d rose centred low fine used with large part lightly applied A02 duplex SG26.  
ANTIGUA

12.00 121 1921-29 5/- green & red/pale yellow fine used SG60.  
5.50 122 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- lightly mounted mint set of 4 SG91/94.  
8.00 123 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint with 1/- value showing unlisted "Comet" 

flaw to left of flag staff SG91/94 variety.
 

9.50 124 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d maroon mounted mint SG106a.  
4.50 125 1938-51 English Harbour 5/- olive-green mounted mint SG107.  
3.00 126 1938-51 Nelson's Dockyard 10/- magenta lightly mounted mint SG108.  

25.00 127 1953 2c Coronation plus 1953-62 ½c brown to $4.80 slate-blue set of 15 and shade of $1.20 
value all unmounted mint SG120/34 & 132a.

 

5.00 128 1953-62 Nelson's Dockyard $2.40 bright reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG133.  
3.00 129 1953-62 Nelson's Dockyard $2.40 bright reddish purple fine used SG133.  
9.00 130 1953-62 Fort James $4.80 slate-blue fine used SG134.  

6.00 131 1924-33 8d grey-black & bright violet lightly mounted mint SG17.  
ASCENSION

9.00 132 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black plus 1d grey-black & deep blue-green fine used SG10/11.  
45.00 133 1924-33 1d grey-black & deep blue-green with broken Mainmast flaw mounted mint SG11a.  

7.00 134 1938-53 1d black & green black printing a little left and low leaving green line through Green 
Mountain inscription mounted mint light gum tone SG39.

 

15.00 135 1938-53 3d black & ultramarine 4d black & ultramarine 6d black & blue  plus 1/- black & sepia 
all perf 13½ mounted mint SG42a, 42c, 43/44. 

 

13.00 136 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 3d black & 10/- bright purple unmounted mint SG50/51.  
10.00 137 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10/- bright purple mounted mint SG51.  

8.00 138 1971 Space Travel definitives ½p to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG135/48.  

2.50 139 New South Wales - 1871-1902 8d yellowr centred right usual perfs fine used SG218.  
AUSTRALIAN STATES

10.00 140 New South Wales - 1905-10 Superb Lyrebird 2s 6d blue-green with upright "R" in oval 
registered cancel SG349.

 

8.00 141 Queensland - 1907-11 2/- turquoise-green centred left & low mounted mint SG300.  
28.00 142 Queensland - 1907-11 2/- turquoise-green horizontal pair centred low tied to small piece by 

full strike of Southport Queensland single ring cds dated 22 May 1911 SG300.
 

14.00 143 Queensland - 1907-11 2/- turquoise-green centred low tied to small piece by full strike of 
Southport Queensland single ring cds dated 2 December 1911 SG300.
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AUSTRALIAN STATES (contd.)

14.00 144 Queensland - 1907-11 2/- turquoise-green centred low tied to small piece by full strike of 
Southport Queensland single ring cds dated 2 October 1911 SG300.

 

19.00 145 Queensland - 1907-11 5/- rose usual ragged perfs fine used with two strikes of slightly heavy 
Southport Queensland single ring cds dated 24 July 1911 SG310.

 

14.00 146 Queensland - 1907-11 5/- rose usual ragged perfs (couple short at top) fine used with strike 
of slightly heavy Southport Queensland single ring cds of 17 July 1911 SG310.

 

3.50 147 South Australia - 1870-73 4d slate-lilac centred high & left fine used SG104.  
1.50 148 South Australia - 1883-99 6d blue perf 13 centred right & low small red collectors mark on 

gum mounted mint SG194a.
 

1.00 149 Tasmania - 1899-1900 Lake Marion ½d deep green 3 light tone spots mounted mint SG229.  
4.00 150 Tasmania - 1899-1900 Hobart 2d deep violet 3 light tone spots mounted mint SG231.  
1.50 151 Victoria - 1890-94 Postage Due ½d dull blue & deep claret mounted mint having offset of 

design plus light soiling on reverse SGD1a.
 

3.00 152 Victoria - 1890-94 Postage Due 2d dull blue & brown-lake mounted mint with paper adhesion 
on gum plus 2d dull blue & brownish red  fine used missing top left corner perf SGD3/D3a.

 

1.00 153 Western Australia - 1864-79 2d chrome-yellow usual perfs and centring fine used SG54.  
1.00 154 Western Australia - 1864-79 2d yellow usual perfs and centring fine used SG55.  

35.00 155 1913-36 Duplicated range of 48 Kangaroo definitives values ½d to 5/- (4) good to fine used 
displayed on Hagner stock page identified by date of issue and watermarks SG cat £350+.

 
AUSTRALIA

45.00 156 1914-36 Duplicated range of 65 good to fine used and 14 mint KGV Head definitives values 
½d to 1s 4d (12) displayed on Hagner stock pages identified by date of issue, perfs and 
watermarks SG cat £450+.

 

9.00 157 1915 9d violet good used part Ship Letter cds couple slightly nibbed perfs SG27.  
8.00 158 1926-30 4d yellow-olive centred left couple lightly pulled perfs at left mounted mint SG102.  
9.50 159 1929-30 9d violet (Die IIB) very fine used having almost full strike of Eildon Weir cds SG108.  
9.00 160 1929-30 9d violet Die IIB fine cds used SG108.  
1.50 161 1929 Air DH66 Biplane & Pastoral Scene 3d green centred left lightly mounted mint SG115.  
2.00 162 1930 Exploration of River Murrary 1½d scarlet & 3d blue mounted mint SG117/18.  
3.00 163 1931 Kingsford Smith's Flights 2d rose-red (vertical crease at right) 3d blue & 6d violet all 

mounted mint SG121/23.
 

4.00 164 1931 Air 6d sepia lightly mounted mint SG139.  
4.50 165 1931 Air 6d sepia ragged perfs all sides small nick at base mounted mint dry gum SG139.  
7.50 166 1932 Superb Lyrebird 1/- green mounted mint SG140.  
1.50 167 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge 2d scarlet typo printing mounted mint SG144.  
4.00 168 1932 Laughing Kookburra 6d red-brown lightly mounted mint SG146.  
6.00 169 1934 Centenary of Victoria 2d orange-vermilion to 1/- black perf 10½ set of 3 each having 

vertical crease lightly mounted mint SG147/49.
 

4.00 170 1934 Centenary of Victoria 2d orange-vermilion to 1/- black perf 10½ set fine used SG147/49.  
15.00 171 1934 Death Centenary of Captain John Macarthur 2d carmine-red Type A & Type B 3d blue 

& 9d bright purple 4 values lightly mounted mint SG150/52 inc 150a.
 

8.00 172 1934 Death Centenary of Captain John Macarthur 9d bright purple fine used SG152.  
3.00 173 1934 Death Centenary of Captain John Macarthur 9d bright purple light stain and small thin at 

top mounted mint SG152.
 

8.00 174 1934 Hermes 1s 6d dull purple no watermark perf 11 lightly mounted mint SG153.   
8.00 175 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d scarlet to 2/- bright violet set of 3 mounted mint SG156/58.  
1.50 176 1936 Opening of Submarine Telephone Link 2d scarlet & 3d blue mounted mint SG159/60.  
5.00 177 1936 Centenary of South Australia 3d blue & 1/- green mounted mint SG162/63.  

45.00 178 1937-39 3d blue Die I white wattles (1st printing) variety lightly mounted mint SG168a.  
16.00 179 1937-39 3d blue Die II mounted mint SG168c.  
16.00 180 1937-48 Robes 5/- claret & 10/- dull purple lightly mounted mint SG176/77.  

7.50 181 1937-49 Robes 5/- claret 10/- dull purple & £1 bluish slate all three fine used having light tone 
spots or light soiling on reverse SG176/78.

 

6.00 182 1937-49 £1 bluish slate fine used SG178.  
7.50 183 1937 150th Anniversary of Foundation of New South Wales 2d scarlet to 9d purple set of 3 

lightly mounted mint SG193/95.
 

10.00 184 1937 150th Anniversary of Foundation of New South Wales 2d scarlet to 9d purple set of 3 
well centred mounted mint SG193/95.

 

8.00 185 1940 Australian Imperial Forces 1d to 6d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG196/99.  
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14.00 186 1940 Australian Imperial Forces 1d green to 6d brown-purple mint set of 4 1d & 2d lightly 
mounted 3d & 6d unmounted with 3d having light stain on gum SG196/99.

 

6.00 187 1940 Australian Imperial Forces set of 4 lightly mounted mint 2d light tone spots SG196/99.  
4.00 188 1948-56 Coat of Arms 5/- claret very lightly mounted mint plus 1963-65 Flinders & 

Investigator 10/- brown-purple unmounted mint SG224a & 358.
 

4.00 189 1948-56 Coat of Arms £1 blue (few short perfs) & £2 green fine used SG224c/224d.  
5.00 190 1950-52 3d scarlet coil pair top stamp lightly mounted bottom stamp unmounted SG235aa.  
5.00 191 1950-52 3d grey-green coil pair top stamp lightly mounted bottom stamp unmounted having 

one missing perf right side SG237da.
 

5.00 192 1959-64 Numbat 6d brown to Aboriginal Stockman 5/- red-brown set of 13 mix of lightly 
mounted and unmounted mint SG316/27.

 

3.00 193 1963-65 Bass and Tom Thumb £1 deep reddish violet fine used SG359.  
6.00 194 1966-73 1c deep red-brown to $4 sepia mint set of 25 unmounted mint SG382/402.  
5.00 195 1966-83 Three laminated A4 size illustrated "Stamp Art Collages" comprising 1966 QEII 5c 

blue SG386c fashioned into a map of Australia and the flag of Australia plus 1983 30c 
butterfly SG792a fashioned into a butterfly design.

 

2.50 196 1966-71 5c deep blue booklet pane of 5 stamps and 1 label unmounted mint SG386ca.  
8.00 197 1984 Hard back Post Office year book in slip case containing all stamps issued during the 

year including $5 definitive and Antarctic Territory issues all unmounted mint. 
 

2.50 198 1984 Bicentenary of Australian Settlements softbound presentation folder containing first 
series of 8 different 30c stamps (SG951/58) in fine condition. 

 

8.00 199 1985 Hard back Post Office year book in slip case containing all stamps issued during the 
year including Antarctic Territory issues all unmounted mint. 

 

6.00 200 1989-90 $20 Botanic Gardens unmounted mint SG1201a.  
2.50 201 1997 Kakadu Wetlands $10 lightly mounted mint SG1686.  

10.00 202 2000-18 Fourty six different fine used stamps (all International Post issues) values to $3 only 
duplication being self adhesive variations SG cat £70+ between SG1986/4976.

 

55.00 203 1966-2004 Accumulation of 33 different complete booklets all as issued with 10 cancelled to 
order with Melbourne cancels for date of issue applied comprising 1970 Famous Australians, 
1985 $1 Birds 1988 80c & $2 Crafts 1992 $2 Wetlands 1995 Christmas 1996 Art Crafts 1998 
$4.50 Farming and $5.40 Olympics plus 2003 $10 Rain Forests rest mint SG cat £198.

 
AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS

12.00 204 1968 Australian Defence Force 50c yellow-green and black on white cover complete booklet 
in having light soiling to covers SGMB2.

 

2.00 205 1946-57 ½d carmine & green right marginal block of 4 very fine used having one light tone 
mark in perfs of marginal pair SGD119.

 
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

50.00 206 1915 5/- grey & yellow few slightly short perfs fine used with part heavyish cds SGO37.  
AUSTRALIA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

1.50 207 1979 MV Thala Dan (supply ship) 5c right hand ½ pane of 25 stamps (5 x 5) selvedge on 
three sides unmounted mint SG39.

 
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

9.00 208 1882-98 1/- blue-green mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG44a.  
BAHAMAS

6.00 209 1906-11 1d carmine-rose 1 short perf at base lightly mounted mint SG72.  
8.00 210 1906-11 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG73.  
5.50 211 1906-11 6d bistre-brown very lightly mounted mint SG74.  
8.00 212 1921-29 3/- black & green mounted mint SG114.  
4.00 213 1921-37 1½d brown-red very lightly mounted mint SG117.  

12.00 214 1921-37 ½d green to 1/- black & carmine 9 different values plus unlisted shades of 1d, 1½d 
and 2d all mounted mint SG115/23.

 

7.00 215 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d deep blue & carmine to 1/- slate & purple set of 4 lightly mounted 
mint. 2½d has "dot" in sky to left of flagstaff SG141/44.

 

5.00 216 1938-52 3d violet centred high unmounted mint SG154.  
6.00 217 1938-52 1/- grey-black & bright crimson ordinary paper unmounted mint SG155c.  

14.00 218 1938-52 £1 blue-green & black ordinary paper tiny scuff by neck mounted mint SG157a.  
15.00 219 1938 KGVI pictorial definitives 4d Sea Garden 6d Fort Charlotte and 8d Greater Flamingos in 

Flight each value in side marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG158/60.
 

22.00 220 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement of Island of Eleuthera ½d orange to 5/- mauve all lightly 
mounted mint plus 10/- grey and £1 vermilion both unmounted mint - set of 16 SG178/93.
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10.00 221 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown & £1 slate-green unmounted mint SG194/95.  
10.00 222 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown & £1 slate-green both mounted mint SG194/95.  
25.00 223 1953 6d Coronation plus 1954-63 ½d black & red-orange to £1 slate-black & violet set of 16 

all unmounted mint SG200/16.
 

7.50 224 1954-63 Salt Production 10/- black & slate-purple mounted mint light gum crease SG215.  
14.00 225 1965 ½d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG247/61.  

8.00 226 1933-37 9p deep green typo printing mounted mint SG3a.  
BAHRAIN

5.00 227 1933-37 1a 3p mauve centred right mounted mint SG5.  
5.00 228 1933-37 2a vermilion watermark inverted creased bottom right corner mounted mint SG6w.  
6.00 229 1933-37 2a vermilion watermark inverted mounted mint SG6w.  
5.00 230 1933-37 3a blue mounted mint SG7.  
7.00 231 1933-37 3a 6p ultramarine watermark inverted centred low lightly mounted mint SG8w.  
5.00 232 1933-37 4a sage-green mounted mint SG9.  
4.50 233 1933-37 1r chocolate & green lightly mounted mint SG12.  
2.00 234 1938-41 Dak Tonga 3a yellow-green light stain top right corner fine used SG26.  

42.00 235 1942-45 3p slate (vertical crease) to 12a lake set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG38/50.  
9.00 236 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d & 15r on £1 both lightly mounted mint SG61/62.  

30.00 237 1952-54 ½a on ½d orange-red to 1r on 1s 6d grey -blue set of 10 1953 Coronation set of 4 
1955-60 2r on 2s 6d black-brown to 10r on 10/- ultramarine Type I set of 3 1956-57 ½a on 
½d orange-red to 1r on 1s 6d grey-blue set of 5 1957 1np on 5d brown to 75np on 1s 3d 
green set of 11 plus World Scout Jamboree set of 3 all unmounted mint SG80/115.

 

5.00 238 1976 First Commercial Flight of Concorde miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS236.  

17.00 239 1870-71 ½d green rough perf 14 to 16 centred very right & very low unused (no gum) SG43.  
BARBADOS

7.00 240 1882-86 ½d dull green 3 lightly toned perf tips visible from front lightly mounted mint SG89.  
2.00 241 1892-1903 2d slate-black & orange unused (no gum) SG108.  
4.50 242 1892-1903 6d mauve & carmine mounted mint SG111.  
5.00 243 1892-1903 8d orange & ultramarine & 10d blue-green & carmine mounted mint SG112/13.  
6.00 244 1905 ½d green Multi Crown CA mounted mint SG136.  
7.00 245 1905 ½d green Multi Crown CA mounted mint SG136.  
6.00 246 1905 1d carmine Multi Crown CA very lightly mounted mint light even gum tone SG137.  
7.00 247 1905 1d carmine Multi Crown CA mounted mint SG137.  
8.00 248 1905 2½d blue Multi Crown CA mounted mint SG139.  

20.00 249 1920-21 Victory ½d black & bright yellow-green plate 1 left side marginal block of 15 (3 x 5) 
having selvedge three sides even gum tone with "C" of "CA" missing from watermark in side 
selvedge above plate number unmounted mint SG202.

 

12.00 250 1938-47 ½d green to 5/- indigo set of 16 lightly mounted or mounted mint SG248/56a.  
6.00 251 1938-47 1d scarlet perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG249a.  
4.50 252 1938-47 1/- olive-green mounted mint SG255.  

20.00 253 1953-61 1c indigo to $2.40 black set plus 4c Coronation unmounted mint SG289/302.  
6.00 254 1966-69 Dolphinfish $5 unmounted mint SG355a.  
6.00 255 1986-87 Marine Life Elkhorn Coral $10 horizontal pair 1986 imprint fine used SG809B.  

80.00 256 1933 King George V, Nile Crocodile and Mountains ½d emerald to 10/- olive-green set of 10 
plus shades of ½d & 1d all mounted mint some heavy and discoloured gum SG1/10.  

 
BASUTOLAND

5.00 257 1938 ½d green to 5/- violet 10 values fine used SG18/27.  
30.00 258 1954-58 ½d grey-black & sepia to 10/- black & maroon set of 11 unmounted mint SG43/53.  

2.50 259 1919 1k chocolate horizontal strip of 3 huge margins (showing part of 3 other stamps) to 
along frame lines fine used believed forgeries as "T" & "Y" not joined SG4.

 
BATUM

3.50 260 1888 ½d vermilion mounted mint SG40.  
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

8.00 261 1897-1902 4d green & purple-brown fine used part Francistown cds 1 August 1900 SG64.  
7.00 262 1913-24 2d orange Die I mounted mint SG76a.  

10.00 263 1925-27 6d reddish purple chalk surface paper mounted mint few tone marks on gum SG96.  
15.00 264 1925-27 6d reddish purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG96.  
10.00 265 1925-27 6d purple ordinary paper mounted mint SG97.  

1.50 266 1925-27 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SG98.  
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10.00 267 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d slate & purple with unlisted variety "post in middle of chapel" similar to 
listed flaw "lightning conductor" mounted mint SG114.

 

7.00 268 1938-52 1/- grey-black & olive-green mounted mint SG125a.  
26.00 269 1955-58 ½d green to 10/- black & red-brown set of 12 unmounted mint SG143/53.  

22.00 270 1865-1903 2d dull blue (good colour) centred left & low toned perf tip top right corner visible 
from front and small red dot above Queen's eye mounted mint reserved at 5% of cat SG3.

 
BERMUDA

16.00 271 1865-1903 6d bright mauve bottom marginal "dog leg" block of 3 unmounted mint, mounted 
once in selvedge which has light tone SG10a.

 

15.00 272 1883-1904 1/- yellow-brown horizontal pair both having one lightly toned perf with right hand 
stamp having unlisted variety white dot to right of "B" of "Bermuda" mounted mint SG29.

 

7.00 273 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly moun ted mint SG94/97.  
3.00 274 1936-47 ½d bright green to 1s 6d brown set of 9 mounted mint SG98/106.  
8.00 275 1938-53 5/- yellow-green & red/pale yellow ordinary paper perf 13 rounded top right corner 

unmounted mint SG118f.
 

15.00 276 1938-53 10/- yellowish-green & deep carmine-/green ordinary paper light clear stain in top 
perfs also small blob of carmine ink in crown from printing mounted mint SG119c.

 

20.00 277 1938-53 10/- deep green & dull red/green (emerald back) ordinary paper perf 13 having as 
yet unplated "White dot on stroke of 10/-) in right side value tablet unmounted mint SG119d. 

 

15.00 278 1938-53 12s 6d grey & pale-orange perf 14 unmounted mint light toning around perfs on 
reverse not visible from front SG120b.

 

18.00 279 1962-68 Historical Buildings definitives 2d Church of St Peter's 3d Government House 1892 
& 6d Perot's Post Office 1848 (crease in bottom right corner selvedge) each value in part 
sheets of 25 (5 x 5) being bottom five rows of sheet from plate 1 having selvedge on three 
sides plus 10d Bermuda Cottage circa 1705 x 4 right marginal blocks of 6 (3 x 2) all 
unmounted mint SG164/65 168 & 170a.

 

4.00 280 1970 Decimal Currency surcharges Buildings definitives 1c on 1d to $2.40 on £1 set of 17 
lightly mounted mint SG232/48.

 

40.00 281 1977 5c Silver Jubilee watermark inverted fine used part slogan cancel SG371w.  

45.00 282 1963-69 ½d deep blue to £1 black & light blue 15 values lightly mounted mint plus later £1 
red & brownish black unmounted mint SG1/15a.

 
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

18.00 283 1971 Decimal Currency surcharges ½p on ½d blue to 50p on ultramarine & emerald set of 14 
all fine used SG24/37.

 

7.50 284 1995 Geological Structures 17p to 76p set of 4 1996 24th Meeting of Scientific Committee 
17p to 76p set of 4 plus Whales 17p to 76p set of 4 all fine used SG256/68.

 

10.00 285 1863-76 2c orange unused (no gum) usual perfs SG68.  
BRITISH GUIANA

15.00 286 1888-89 Inland Revenue 72c surcharge on dull purple lightly mounted mint SG184.  
10.00 287 1889 6c dull purple & brown mounted mint SG197.  

6.50 288 1907-10 2c rose-red mounted mint SG253.  
6.50 289 1938-52 1c yellow-green lightly mounted mint and 1c green mounted mint SG308/308a.  
7.00 290 1938-52 Shooting Logs over Falls 60c red-brown very lightly mounted mint SG315.  

15.00 291 1938-52 Sir Walter Raleigh and his son 96c purple perf 12½ mounted mint perf 12½ x 13½ 
lightly mounted mint and perf 13 x 14 unmounted mint SG316/316b.

 

8.50 292 1938-52 Botanical Gardens $1 bright violet lightly mounted mint SG317.  
7.00 293 1938-52 Mount Roraima $2 purple centred right unmounted mint SG318.  

10.00 294 1938-52 Victoria Regia Water Lilies $3 red-brown centred right lightly mounted mint having 
off white gum SG319.

 

30.00 295 1953 4c Coronation plus 1954-63 1c black to $5 ultramarine & black set of 15 and shades of 
12c and 48c values all unmounted mint SG330/45 inc SG338a & 341a.

 

12.00 296 1865 1d blue (original strong colour) centred high & left unused (no gum) SG2.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

5.00 297 1882-87 1d blue one short perf at top good used part duplex cancel SG17.  
25.00 298 1888 2 Cents surcharge on 6d rose good used having heavyish part duplex cancel SG25.  

6.00 299 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 25c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG143/46.  
8.00 300 1938-47 Maya Figures 1c bright magenta & green to Dorey (canoe) 25c blue & green 8 

different values plus 2c perf 12 mix of lightly mounted and mounted mint SG150/57 inc 151a.
 

13.00 301 1938-47 Chicle Industry 50c black & purple lightly mounted mint SG158.  
8.00 302 1938-47 Chicle Industry 50c black & purple lightly mounted mint SG158.  
8.00 303 1938-47 Chicle Industry 50c black & purple mounted mint SG158.  
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16.00 304 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive lightly mounted mint SG159.  
10.00 305 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive lightly mounted mint SG159.  

8.00 306 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 4c green and $5 brown lightly mounted mint SG164/65.  
7.50 307 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 brown lightly mounted mint SG165.  

36.00 308 1953 4c Coronation plus 1953-62 1c green & black to $5 purple & slate set of 12 and perf 
change of 5c value all unmounted mint SG178/90 & 183a.

 

35.00 309 1984 Marine Life 10c Sea Fan Coral & Sea Sponge five different progressive colour proofs 
each in block of 4 ex printers achieves unmounted mint SG772a proofs.

 

1.00 310 1990-93 Bird & Butterflies definitives $2 & $10 fine used SG1076A & 1078A,  

12.00 311 1968 BIOT overprint on Seychelles pictorial definitives 5c to 10r set of 15 with 40c value no 
stop after "I" variety all lightly mounted mint SG1/15 inc 6a.

 
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

4.00 312 1905 1½d dull purple & green & 2d grey-green & carmine-red mounted mint SGL3/L4.  
BRITISH LEVANT

5.00 313 1950 Mounted Warrior 1m to 50m 10 values unmounted mint SG136/45.  
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - CYRENAICA

5.00 314 1950 Postage Due 4m blue-green large diagonal closed tear at left couple lightly toned perfs 
used having concentric circle cancel SGD150.

 

4.00 315 1943-46 1d pale scarlet to 1/- bistre-brown 8 values mounted mint SGS1/S8.  
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA

25.00 316 1948 ½a surcharge on ½d green to 2r surcharge on 2/6 yellow-green set of 9 plus type II 
surcharge on 1½d pale red-brown lightly mounted mint apart from 1½d type II and 2s 6d 
which are unmounted mint SG16/24 plus 18a.

 
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

16.00 317 1948 ½a on ½d pale green to 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green set of 9 unmounted mint SG16/24.  
7.00 318 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d & 15r on £1 unmounted mint SG25/26.  
3.00 319 1953 Coronation set of 4 unmounted mint SG52/55.  
6.00 320 1955-60 5r on 5/- rose-red type II overprint mounted mint SG57b.  

7.50 321 1914-23 2½d ultramarine 3d purple/pale yellow and 4d black & red/yellow (small light stain 
top right) all mounted mint SG27/29. 

 
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

2.50 322 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2d black & 10/- magenta both lightly mounted mint SG75/76.  
3.00 323 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 10/- magenta unmounted mint SG76.  

12.00 324 1953 2d Coronation plus 1956-63 £1 black & blue both unmounted mint SG81 & 96.  
14.00 325 1956-63 1s 3d black & blue mounted mint plus 2/- black & carmine to 10/- sepia 4 values all 

lightly mounted mint SG91b/95.
 

10.00 326 1991-93 Unmounted mint range of miniature sheets comprising 1991 Ninth Pacific Games 
SGMS702 Christmas SGMS707 and Phila Nippon 91 SGMS712 plus 1992 Sgt-major Jacob 
Vouza SGMS727 500th Columbus discovery of America SGMS732 along with 50th Anniv of 
Guadalcanal set of 15 SG733/47 in two sheetlets plus 50th Anniv of Sinking of USS PT 109 
SGMS779 all unmounted mint. 

 

13.00 327 1959 4/- black on buff complete booklet in fine condition SB1.  
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS - BOOKLETS

17.00 328 1959 11/- black on grey complete booklet in fine condition SB2.  

7.00 329 1979 Marine Life ½c to $5 set of 17 unmounted mint SG417/33.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

3.00 330 1945 Mily Admin 1p red-orange to 10r brown & myrtle set of 16 unmounted mint SG35/50.  
BURMA

65.00 331 1860-63 1c Locomotive nice 4 margin imperf recess printed engraved American Bank Note 
proof on thin India paper in orange (colour of issued 2c stamp) in superb condition with fresh 
original colour especially considering it is 161 years old Unitrade 6TC SG7 imperf proof.  

 
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

65.00 332 1860-63 1c Locomotive nice 4 margin imperf recess printed engraved American Bank Note 
proof on thin card in brown-purple (issued colour) in superb condition with fresh original 
colour especially considering this is 161 years old Unitrade 6P SG7 imperf proof.  

 

4.00 333 1860-63 2c orange unused (no gum) small circular stain on front SG10.  

25.00 334 1862-64 1d chocolate-brown 4 good margins unused (no gum) SG16.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

4.00 335 1880-82 1c dull grey-green unused (no gum) SG44.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND (contd.)

2.00 336 1887 ½c rose-red centred left & low mounted mint SG49.  
3.00 337 1887 2c orange-vermillion mounted mint SG51.  
4.00 338 1887 3c deep brown light stain on front unused (no gum) SG52.  
1.50 339 1894 ½c black toned perfs at base mounted mint SG59.  
1.00 340 1894 Newfoundland Dog ½c black mounted mint lightly toned gum SG59.  
4.00 341 1896-98 ½c orange-vermilion centred left unused (no gum) SG62.  
4.00 342 1896-98 1c deep green light horizontal bend plus few toned perfs mounted mint SG63a.  
4.00 343 1897 400th Anniversary of Discovery 1c green & 2c bright rose mounted mint plus 3c bright 

blue unmounted mint all nice clean gum SG66/68.
 

2.00 344 1897 400th Anniversary of Discovery 5c violet mounted mint nice clean gum SG70.  
2.00 345 1897 400th Anniversary of Discovery 6c red-brown mounted mint nice clean gum SG71.  
3.00 346 1897 400th Anniversary of Discovery 15c bright scarlet mounted mint nice clean gum SG75.  
2.00 347 1897-1918 King Edward VII when Prince of Wales 2c orange mounted mint plus used copy 

having light staining on gum SG86.
 

3.00 348 1897-1918 King Edward VIII 2c scarlet mounted mint nice clean gum SG87.  
4.00 349 1897-1918 Queen Alexandria 3c orange thin at top mounted mint nice clean gum SG88.  
4.00 350 1897-1918 Queen Mary 4c violet light brownish stain on gum & one perf mounted mint SG89.  

38.00 351 1911-16 Coronation 1c yellow-green to 15c lake plus 2c rose-red shade 12 values odd light 
tone spot on gum of few values mounted mint usual off white gum SG117/27 inc 118a.

 

2.00 352 1911-16 Coronation 2c carmine very lightly mounted mint SG118.  
3.00 353 1911-16 Coronation 4c purple light vertical crease mounted mint SG120.  
2.00 354 1911-16 Coronation 5c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG121.  
3.00 355 1911-16 Coronation 6c slate-grey very lightly mounted mint SG122.  
1.00 356 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 3c brown three small thins mounted mint SG132.  
5.50 357 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 8c bright magenta (Caribou) lightly mounted mint SG136.  
2.50 358 1923-24 5c ultramarine & 6c slate both mounted mint with tone marks on gum SG153/54.  
5.50 359 1923-24 Quidi Vidi near St John's 8c purple centred left lightly mounted mint SG155.  
1.50 360 1928-29 Publicity Issue 1c deep green unmounted mint SG164.  
2.00 361 1928-29 Publicity Issue 4c rose-purple light vertical crease mounted mint SG167a.  
4.00 362 1928-29 Publicity Issue 10c deep violet perf 14 and perf 14-13½ (line) both mounted mint 

perf 14-13½ soiled gum and paper adhesion SG172/72a.
 

4.00 363 1932 2c carmine 4c bright violet 14c black 15c claret mounted mint SG210 212 & 216/17.  
1.00 364 1932-38 Duke of Windsor 4c carmine mounted mint SG224.  
1.00 365 1932-38 Queen Mother when Duchess of York 7c red-brown lightly mounted mint SG226.  
8.00 366 1937 Additional Coronation 1c to 48c set of 11 fine used SG257/67.  
7.00 367 1939-49 Postage Dues 1c green to 10c violet (one lightly toned perf on this value only) set of 

6 lightly mounted mint SGD1/D6.
 

45.00 368 1851-60 1d red-brown (nice original colour) on bluish paper 3 large even margins, along 
frame line at base fine used having lightly applied cancel SG1.

 
CANADA - NOVA SCOTIA

20.00 369 1851-60 3d bright blue 4 even large to clear margins having gum thin and collectors mark on 
reverse fine used with lightly applied cancel SG3.

 

7.50 370 1860-63 8½c deep green mint horizontal pair left hand stamp having diagonal Specimen 
overprint in black, left hand stamp mounted right hand stamp unmounted SG14/14s.

 

8.00 371 1860-63 12½c black yellowish paper mounted mint SG17.  
5.00 372 1860-63 8½c deep green white paper mounted mint SG26.  

4.00 373 1862-69 9d reddish mauve centred high few short perfs and closed tear mounted mint SG20.  
CANADA - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

4.00 374 1859 1c pale-rose centred low & right good used SG29.  
CANADA

1.00 375 1868-93 15c slate-purple good concentric used closed tear at base light soiling SG70.  
2.00 376 1870-90 6c yellowish-brown few short perfs at left centred low fine used SG86.  
8.00 377 1870-90 10c lilac-pink centred high & right part duplex used SG89.  

10.00 378 1893 20c vermilion good used centred low couple short perfs SG115.  
12.00 379 1898 Imperial Penny Postage 2c black, red & lavender (closed tear at top) 2c black, red & 

greenish blue and 2c black red & blue all three mounted mint soiled backs 2c black, red & 
blue top marginal imprint block of 4 unmounted mint off white gum having tone spots both 
sides plus 18 used examples some with faults. Lot also includes illustrated unaddressed 
1998 FDC for centenary of issue bearing issued 45c stamp SG1791 tied by FDI handstamp. 
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POSTAGE STAMPS
CANADA (contd.)

15.00 380 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 10c violet centred right having small light brown stain visible both 
sides of stamp fine part cds used SG193.

 

18.00 381 1911-22 5c deep blue centred left mounted mint SG205b.  
2.50 382 1922-31 2c blue fine used SG252.  
1.00 383 1922-31 2c deep green imperf x per 8 fine part slogan cancel used SG257.  
4.50 384 1928-35 Air comprising 1928 5c olive-brown 1930 5c deep brown (small piece of paper stuck 

to gum) and 1935 6c red-brown all lightly mounted mint SG274, 310 & 355.
 

5.00 385 1928-29 12c Quebec Bridge few short perfs at left full cds used 20c Harvesting centred right 
& high part cds used 50c Bluenose indistinct cancel $1 Parliament Buildings purple cds 
cancel 1930-31 50c Arcadian Memorial Church part roller cancel two missing perfs at top and 
Ottawa Conference 6c on 5c part slogan cancel SG282/85 302 & 318.   

 

4.50 386 1930-31 Acadian Memorial 50c blue very fine used with complete strike of Montreal Station H 
single ring cds dated 16 April 1935 SG302.

 

7.00 387 1932 Ottawa Conference 13c green & Air 6c on 5c deep brown unmounted mint SG317/18.  
7.50 388 1935 Silver Jubilee 1c green to 13c blue set of 6 mounted mint SG335/40.  
1.50 389 1942-48 War Effort Farm Scene 8c red-brown mounted mint SG382.  
2.50 390 1942-48 War Effort Parliament Building 10c brown mounted mint SG383.   
5.00 391 1942-48 War Effort Ram Tank 14c dull green lightly mounted mint SG385.   
4.00 392 1942-48 War Effort Launching Corvette 20c chocolate lightly mounted mint SG386.   
5.00 393 1942-48 War Effort Munitions factory 50c violet lightly mounted mint SG387.   
7.50 394 1942-48 War Effort Destroyer HMS Cossack $1 blue lightly mounted mint SG388.   

30.00 395 1949-51 1c green imperf x perf 9½ coil strip of 42 which includes a coil join all unmounted 
mint. Unitrade catalogues such strips at x 15 of catalogue value SG419 strip of 42.

 

1.00 396 1979 Canada Day 12c se-tenant sheetlet of 12 unmounted mint SG944ab.  
5.00 397 1992 Olympic Games special presentation folder containing Winter Games and Summer 

Games 42c horizontal strips of 5 SG1482/85 & 1498/1502 unmounted mint plus same on 
illustrated first day covers.

 

5.00 398 1992 Canada Day Paintings 42c sheetlet of 12 se-tenant stamps unmounted mint SG1503ab  

9.00 399 1932 20c brown-red mounted mint SGS7.  
CANADA - SPECIAL DELIVERY STAMPS

2.00 400 1946 10c green unmounted mint SGS15.  
3.00 401 1946 10c green & 17c ultramarine both mounted mint SGS15/S16.  

15.00 402 1946 17c ultramarine bottom right corner marginal imprint block of 4 top pair lightly mounted 
bottom pair unmounted al light discoloured gum SGS17.

 

10.00 403 1907 1/- violet & green lightly toned perfs just visible from front lightly mounted mint SG15.  
CAYMAN ISLANDS

2.00 404 1921-26 ¼d yellow-brown to 2d slate-grey and 3d purple/yellow mounted mint SG69/73 & 75.  
3.00 405 1921-26 3/- violet mounted mint off white lightly toned gum SG81.  
6.00 406 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black & green to 1/- slate & purple set of 4 mounted mint SG108/11.  
5.00 407 1935 Pictorial definitives ¼d to 1/- nine values odd toned perfs on ¼d,½d,3d, 6d and 1/- 

lightly mounted mint SG96/104.
 

5.50 408 1938-48 ¼d red-orange to 1/- red-brown 11 values mounted mint SG115a/123.  
7.50 409 1938-48 6d Turtles 1/- Dolphin Fish & 10/- Turtles perf 14 mounted mint SG122a/23a & 126a.  
3.00 410 1938-48 2/- deep-green mounted mintSG124a.  

12.00 411 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 10/- chocolate perf 11½ x 13 mounted mint SG126.  
9.00 412 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 10/- chocolate perf 14 mounted mint SG126a.  

22.00 413 1950 ¼d to 10/- set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG135/47.  
4.00 414 1950 10/- black & scarlet very lightly mounted mint with very light gum crease SG147.  

15.00 415 1962-64 ¼d emerald & red to £1 carmine & black set of 15 fine used all having part Stake 
Bay Cayman Brac cds for date of issue SG165/79. 

 

11.00 416 1974 Definitives 1c to $2 marginal set of 14 1c to 40c top right corner marginal examples 
showing colour controls in selvedge unmounted mint SG346/59.

 

10.00 417 1861-64 1/- slate-violet watermark star off centre usual perfs light soiling both sides mounted 
mint with some gum loss SG26.

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

7.50 418 1861-82 19 used stamps mixed condition values to 10d, 1/- & 96c between SG22/143.  
7.50 419 1863-66 ½d dull mauve usual perfs and centring light soiling on front mounted mint SG48.  
9.00 420 1863-66 ½d reddish lilac usual perfs and centring unused (no gum) SG48b.  

12.00 421 1863-66 1d blue fine used 2d grey-green mounted mint 6d reddish brown and 6d blackish 
brown both fine used all having usual perfs and centring SG49/50 & 55b/55c.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA (contd.)

7.00 422 1885 Five Cents surcharge on 8c orange-yellow large thin unused (no gum) showing damage 
to "E" of "Five" "N" of "Cents" and "V" of "Revenue" of surcharge SG179.

 

5.00 423 1886 5c dull purple 15c sage green 25c yellow-brown & 28c slate mounted mint SG175/79.  
4.00 424 1886 28c slate repaired corner lightly mounted mint with off white gum SG199.  
3.00 425 1893-99 3c terrocotta & blue-green 4c carmine-rose & 30c bright mauve & chestnut all three 

mounted mint SG245/47.
 

7.50 426 1899-1900 2c pale orange-brown to 75c black & red-brown 7 values 6c with tone spots some 
visible from front all mounted mint SG256/62.

 

20.00 427 1921-35 Range of 31 fine used (most cds) different stamps comprising 1921-32 1c brown to 
5r black/emerald (Die II) 19 values inc some die variations plus 1935 2c black & carmine to 1r 
violet-blue & chocolate set of 11 plus 2c perf 14 between SG338/356  & 368/78 & 368a.

 

8.00 428 1935-36 1r violet-blue & chocolate fine part cds used SG378.  
6.00 429 1935-36 1r violet-blue & chocolate fine used SG378.  
5.00 430 1938-49 5r green & pale purple ordinary paper mounted mint SG397a.  
5.00 431 1976-96 Vesak Festival five different miniature sheets all unmounted mint comprising 

SGMS624 MS728 MS811 MS1299 & MS1330.
 

3.00 432 1895 Official 30c bright mauve & chestnut very lightly mounted mint SGO16.  

3.00 433 1963 3d chocolate to 2s 3d deep green set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1/6.  
COCOS (KEELING)  ISLANDS

5.00 434 1953-1980s Countries A to C range of 130+ mint (most unmounted) stamps having very 
slight duplication and 1 miniature sheet  from various countries.

 
COMMONWEALTH

5.00 435 1953-2018 Countries D to M range of 130+ mint (most unmounted) stamps having very slight 
duplication and 1 miniature sheet  values to £4 & $10 from various countries.

 

5.00 436 1953-80s Countries N to S range of 130+ mint (most unmounted) stamps having very slight 
duplication from various countries many on theme of Animals.

 

5.00 437 1953-80s Countries S to Z range of 130+ mint (most unmounted) stamps having very slight 
duplication plus 2 miniature sheets from various countries many on theme of Animals.

 

7.50 438 1978 25th Anniversary of Coronation booklets comprising Anitigua $7.25 self adhesive 
booklet Barbuda overprint on Antigua $11.50 self adhesive booklet Grenada $6.80 self 
adhesive booklet Monserrat $13.35 booklet plus presentation folder containing 40c to $2.50 
set of 4 each value in in sheetlet of 10 and miniature sheet plus St Vincent presentation folder 
containing 40c to $2.50 set of 4 each value in in sheetlet of 10 and miniature sheetand 1977 
$5 Silver Jubilee booklet. 

 

8.00 439 1979 Harry Allen New Issues distribution (SUNIS 79-9) from December 1979 complete with 
list from various countries supplied at an original cost of £35.

 

8.00 440 1893-1900 2½d pale rose centred right & low light stain on front fine used SG16.  
COOK ISLANDS

6.00 441 1938 Native Village 2/- black & brown usual perfs lightly mounted mint SG128.  

14.00 442 1903 Kea & Kaka birds 1/- bright red perf 11 usual centring & perfs mounted mint SG7.  
COOK ISLANDS - AITUTAKI

9.00 443 1920 ½d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 6 plus additional ½d black & green with 
intense black central vignette all mounted mint SG24/29 .

 

4.00 444 1924-27 ½d black & green to 2½d black & dull blue set of 3 mounted mint SG30/32.  

8.00 445 1914-15 ½d yellow-green no stop after Island variety mounted mint SG19a.  
COOK ISLANDS - PENRHYN ISLAND

8.50 446 1927-29 ½d black & green to 2½d red-brown & dull blue set lightly mounted mint SG38/40.  

8.00 447 1880 1d red (RG) plate 208 centred right surface scuff at top and under Queen's neck part 
duplex used usual perfs SG2.

 
CYPRUS

45.00 448 1880 2½d rosy mauve plate 15 (BK) showing Large thin "C" variety centred right with some 
soiling and gum loss mounted mint SG3b.

 

7.50 449 1881 ½pi emerald-green light tone marks both sides and a few shortish perfs good used 
having large part duplex cancel SG11.

 

8.00 450 1881 ½pi emerald-green few lightly toned perf tips 942 (Larnaca) duplex used SG11.  
7.00 451 1928 50th ¾pi dull purple to 9pi maroon 7 mint values mounted on album page SG123/29.  
3.50 452 1934 ¼pi ultramarine & orange-brown top left corner horizontal pair light tone on perfs in side 

selvedge plus ½pi green bottom left corner marginal horizontal pair (light tone spots in 
selvedge and 1 stamp) and ¾pi black & violet horizontal pair unmounted mint SG133/35.

 

3.00 453 1934 1pi black & red-brown left marginal vertical pair unmounted mint SG136.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
CYPRUS (contd.)

3.50 454 1934 1½pi carmine top left corner marginal horizontal pair unmounted mint SG137.  
2.00 455 1934 2½pi ultramarine right marginal vertical pair unmounted mint light tone mark on one perf 

of one stamp (visible from front) plus light tone marks on all stamps & selvedge SG138.
 

6.00 456 1934 4½pi black & crimson bottom marginal imprint horizontal pair unmounted mint SG139.  
6.00 457 1934 6pi black & blue fine used SG140.  

10.00 458 1934 9pi sepia & violet top left corner marginal horizontal pair unmounted mint having stain 
top left corner of selvedge from corner mount SG141. 

 

25.00 459 1934 18pi black & orange-green top marginal horizontal pair unmounted mint SG142.  
9.00 460 1934 18pi black & olive-green fine used few shortish perfs at left SG142.  

50.00 461 1934 45pi green & black top marginal horizontal mint pair lightly mounted in selvedge, stamps 
unmounted with light tone mark in selvedge on front of one stamp SG143.

 

18.00 462 1935 45pi green & black perfs at left side slightly ragged very lightly mounted mint showing 
printers guide mark in top right perfs SG143.

 

10.00 463 1938-51 2½pi ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG156.  
9.00 464 1938-51 2½pi ultramarine printers guide mark top left perfs ligthly mounted mint SG156.  

18.00 465 1938-51 2½pi ultramarine & 45pi green & black lightly mounted mint SG156 & 161.  
30.00 466 1953 1½pi Coronation plus 1955-60 Definitives 2m blackish brown to £1 brown-lake & slate 

set of 15 all unmounted mint SG172/87. 
 

4.00 467 1955-60 2m blackish brown to 500m slate & purple 14 values plus 15m shade all fine used 
SG173/86 + 177aa.

 

4.50 468 1971 Cyprus Philatelic Bureau presentation folder containing four commemorative sets plus 
3m to £1 Definitive set of 14 issued during the year unmounted mint SG358/84.

 

15.00 469 1877-79 4d blue showing Malformed "CE" in "Pence" variety partially covered by duplex 
cancel however "C" is clear and "E" is visible under cancel SG7a.

 
DOMINICA

12.00 470 1908-20 ½d blue-green to 2s 6d black & red/blue 9 values lightly mounted mint SG47/53c.  
4.00 471 1923-33 3/- black & purple/yellow horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint SG89.  
2.00 472 1938-47 ½d brown & green to 1/- violet & olive-green 10 values ½d light corner crease 7d 

closed tear all lightly mounted mint SG99/106.
 

15.00 473 1954-62 ½c brown to 3c green & purple 4c brown-orange & sepia 5c black & carmine-red 6c 
bronze-green & red brown 8c deep blue & deep blue 12c black & emerald 14c blue & purple 
to 48c  green & red-orange plus 60c rose-red & black to $2.40 yellow-orange & black 15 
values all unmounted mint between SG140/58. 

 

5.00 474 1954-62 Canoe Making 5c light blue & sepia-brown unmounted mint SG147.  

5.00 475 1866 5pa grey usual perfs unused (no gum) SG1.  
EGYPT

5.00 476 1866 1pi claret usual perfs light soiling both sides mounted mint SG4.  
7.50 477 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow centred low large thin and 1 missing perf mounted mint SG11.  
2.50 478 1878 10pa surcharge on 2½pi violet mounted mint usual perfs SG43.  
3.50 479 1881-1902 1pi blue mounted mint SG54.  
2.50 480 1881-1902 2pi orange-brown mounted mint SG55.  
5.00 481 1881-1902 5pi pale-grey lightly mounted mint SG56.  
2.50 482 1888-1903 3m maroon mounted mint SG60.  
4.50 483 1888-1909 3m yellow plus 3m much darker yellow both mounted mint SG61/61 shade.  
1.50 484 1888-1909 3m orange-yellow mounted mint SG61a.  
1.50 485 1888-1909 4m vermilion lightly mounted mint SG62.  
2.00 486 1914 Archway of Ptolemy III Karnak 20m olive lightly mounted mint SG79.  
6.00 487 1914 Citadel Cairo 50m purple lightly mounted mint SG80.  
3.00 488 1921-22 Statue of Rameses II Luxor 15m indigo lightly mounted mint SG93.  
3.00 489 1921-22 Citadel Cairo 50m purple lightly mounted mint SG96.  
6.00 490 1922 Aswan Dam 200m maroon light vertical crease mounted mint SG110.  
8.00 491 1922 Aswan Dam 200m maroon lightly mounted mint SG110.  
2.00 492 1923-34 King Faud 20m deep green mounted mint SG118.  
3.00 493 1923-34 King Faud 50m bluish green mounted mint SG119.  
7.50 494 1923-34 King Faud 100m purple lightly mounted mint SG120.  

17.00 495 1923-34 King Faud 200m mauve unmounted mint SG121.  
12.00 496 1923-34 King Faud 200m mauve mounted mint SG121.  
75.00 497 1923-34 King Faud £E1 dull violet & blue mounted mint SG122.  

2.50 498 1927-37 King Faud 20m ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG164.  
3.50 499 1927-37 King Faud 100m maroon lightly mounted mint SG167.  
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EGYPT (contd.)

3.00 500 1927-37 King Fuad 500m greenish blue & grey-brown fine used SG171.  
10.00 501 1927-39 Twelve different grossly misperfed unmounted mint stamps specially produced by 

the printers for the King comprising 1927 Postage Due 2m grey-black 2m red-orange 4m 
yellow-green SGD173/D175 1927-37 King Fuad 2m black & 50c greenish-blue SG149 & 166 
1937-44 King Farouk 1m orange 5m red-brown 6m yellow-green and 15m brown-purple 
SG248 252/53 & 256 1938 Official 5m deep yellow-brown & 50m bottle green SGO280 & 
O284 plus 1939-46 King Farouk & Pyramids 50m greenish blue SG279.

 

11.00 502 1933 International Air Congress 5m brown 13m red and 15m purple tied to two small pieces 
by Heliopolis bi-lingual cds's dated 15 January 1934 SG214 & 216/17.

 

1.00 503 1932-33 Postal Seal 1p deep blue & red off centre (as usual) fine used SGA1.  
EGYPT - BRITISH FORCES IN EGYPT

1.00 504 1932-33 Letter Seal 1p deep blue & red fine used SGA2.  
1.50 505 1934-35 Letter Stamp 1p green fine used SGA8.  
2.00 506 1939 3m green very lightly mounted mint SGA14.  
2.50 507 1939 10m carmine lightly mounted mint SGA15.  

20.00 508 1878-79 6d blue-green imperf margin at base light diagonal crease and surface scuff below 
Queen's neck lightly mounted mint SG3. 

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

30.00 509 1882 1d dull claret light stain at top unused (no gum) SG5.  
15.00 510 1885 1d pale claret watermark crown to right of CA unused (no gum) SG7w.  
20.00 511 1889-91 4d olive grey-black two gum thins mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG12.  

7.00 512 1891-1902 ½d green light gum toning plus light brown mark on gum mounted mint SG15.  
7.00 513 1891-1902 1d Venetian red mounted mint tiny collectors mark on reverse SG22.  

40.00 514 1891-1902 2½d pale chalky ultramarine centred left toned gum mounted mint SG27.  
10.00 515 1891-1902 2½d ultramarine (small thin) 4d olive-black (small thin) centred right & low 6d 

yellow centred high & right (small thin heavy hinge remains) 9d pale reddish orange centred 
left (small thin) and 1/- yellow-brown surface scuff unused (no gum) rest mounted mint SG 
cat £250+ between SG30/38.

 

4.50 516 1904-12 1d dull cppery red (thick paper) light soiling both sides plus surface scuffs and 
danage to perfs at base fine used SG44d.

 

7.50 517 1904-12 6d orange small surface scuffs at top mounted mint SG47.  
35.00 518 1904-12 3/- green slight damage bottom right corner perf fine used having small part of 

indistinct cds cancel SG49.
 

1.00 519 1921-28 ½d yellowish green & ½d green lightly mounted mint SG73/73a.  
7.00 520 1929-37 Whale & Penguin 6d purple centred right mounted mint SG121.  

25.00 521 1933 Centenary of British Administration Fin Whale 6d black lightly mounted mint SG133.  
13.00 522 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG139/42.  
40.00 523 1938-50 Duplicated range of 30 KGVI pictorial definitives values ½d to 1s 3d SG cat £360+.  

6.00 524 1938-50 ½d black & green 1d black & vermilion 1d black & purple-violet 2d black & red 2½d 
black & bright blue 2½d black & blue 3d black & deep blue 4d black & purple 6d black & 
sepia 6d black 9d black & grey-blue 1/- dull greenish blue 1s 3d black & carmine-red and 2s 
6d slate 15 values all fine used (6d black wavy line used) SG146 147a 148a 150a 151/52 
153a 154/57 158a & 159/160.

 

15.00 525 1938-50 1d black & vermilion 1d black & purple-violet 2d black & red 3d black & blue 6d black 
& sepia 9d black & grey-blue 1/- dull greenish blue and 1s 3d black & carmine-red all 
mounted mint SG147a 148a 150a 153 155a 157 158a & 159.

 

6.00 526 1938-50 William Scoresby (supply ship) 9d black & grey-blue lightly toned steaky gum 
unmounted mint SG157.

 

18.00 527 1938-50 Gentoo Penguins 2s 6d slate unmounted mint SG160.  
42.00 528 1938-50 10/- black & orange-brown mounted mint SG162.  
28.00 529 1938-50 £1 black & violet very lightly mounted mint SG163.  

4.00 530 1960-66 Austral Thrush ½d black & myrtle-green bottom right corner marginal Waterlow 
imprint plate 1 block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint 2 stamps light stain on front SG193. 

 

1.50 531 1964 50th Anniv of the Battle of the Falkland set of 4 fine used SG215/18.  
3.00 532 1968 Flower definitives £1 Yellow Orchid bottom marginal block of 4 fine used SG245.  
1.50 533 1994 Inshore Marine Life 10p Sea Anemones 25p Spider Crab 80p Falkland Skate and £1 

Centollon Crab all fine used SG705 707 & 709/10. 
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FALKLAND ISLANDS (contd.)

40.00 534 1996-99 Twenty complete sets and one miniature sheet all fine used comprising 1995 
Introduced Wild Animals 1996 Royal Visit, 70th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II miniature 
sheet, CAPEX 96, Beaked Whales, Magellanic Penguins 1997 Ferns, Golden Wedding, 
LighthousesEndangered Species 1998 Fire Service, Local Vessels, 50th Anniv of Air Service, 
Royal Marine Uniforms 1999 St Mary's Church, Australis 99, Royal Visit, Royal Wedding , 
Philxfrance and Queen Elizabeth the Queens Mother SG752/760 MS765 766/78 780/83 
785/802 and 819/846.    

 

1.50 535 1977 Silver Jubilee £2 complete booklet SB1.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS - BOOKLETS

5.00 536 1978 Mail Ships £1 black & blue-green Hebe on front Darwin on back complete booklet SB2.  
1.50 537 1979 Mail Ships £1 black & new blue Nautilus on front A.E.S.on back complete booklet SB3.  
1.50 538 1980-82 Mail Ships £1 black & red Amelia on front Merak-N.on back plus £1 black & grey 

Fairy on front Fitzroy on back complete booklets SB4/5.
 

5.00 539 1985 Insects £2.24 black on Azure complete booklet SB6.  

36.00 540 South Georgia - 1963-69 ½d brown to £1 ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG1/15.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

3.00 541 South Georgia - 1963-69 Seals 5/- orange-brown lightly mounted mint SG13.  
8.00 542 South Georgia - 1963-69 Plankton & Krill 10/- magenta lightly mounted mint SG14.  
1.00 543 South Georgia - 1963-69 King Penguins £1 grey-black top marginal unmounted mint SG16.  
8.00 544 South Georgia - 1972-79 Range of fine used commemorative sets comprising 1972 Death 

Anniv of Shackleton and Royal Silver Wedding 1973 Royal Wedding 1974 Churchill plus 
miniature sheet 1975 Captain Cook 1976 Discovery Investigations 1977 Silver Jubilee 1978 
25th Anniv of Coronation sheetlet of 6 and 1979 Cook's Voyages SG32/52 67a & 70/73. 

 

9.00 545 South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands - 1995-99 Range of fine used 
commemorative sets comprising 1995 Sailing Ships 1996 Shackleton's Trek and Bearded 
Penguins 1997 Golden Weddings1998 Tourism and 1999 Island Views, Royal Silver 
Wedding and Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother SG258/68 270/75 279/87 & 289/92.

 

3.00 546 1946-49 ½d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 8 mounted mint SGG1/G8.  
10.00 547 1949-49 Thin Map 1/- black & purple with Dot in "T" variety lightly mounted mint SGG16a.  
20.00 548 1954 Ship definitives ½d to 5/- 13 values lightly mounted or unmounted mint SGG26/G38.  

7.00 549 1981-85 Fine used range of commemoratives complete for period comprising 1981 Royal 
Wedding 1982 Raindeer, Insects, 21st Birthday of Diana, Princess of Wales & £1 + £1 
Rebuilding Fund 1983 Bicentenary of Manned Flght 1984 Crustacea and  Volcanoes sets 
1985 Albatrosses, Life & Times of Queen Mother and Early Naturalists sets plus Queen 
Mother miniature sheet SG95/137.

 

7.00 550 1878-99 6d rose perf 12½ centred very left usual perfs fine used SG38.  
FIJI

9.00 551 1882 5/- dull red & black toned paper unused no gum few light stains both sides SG69.  
1.00 552 1938-55 1½d carmine Die I perf 13½ light even gum tone unmounted mint SG251.  

11.00 553 1938-55 2d brown & green Die I mounted mint SG253.  
12.00 554 1938-55 5d blue & scarlet mounted mint SG258.  
12.00 555 1938-55 Police Bugler £1 ultramarine & carmine very lightly mounted mint SG266b.  
22.00 556 1954-59 ½d myrtle-green to £1 ultramarine & carmine set of 15 unmounted mint SG280/95.  

9.00 557 1954-59 Police Bugler £1 ultramarine & carmine unmounted mint SG295.  
10.00 558 1959-63 ½d emerald-green to £1 black & orange set of 13 unmounted mint SG298/310.  

6.00 559 1959-63 QEII 2½d orange-brown block of 12 (6 x 2) and 1962-67 Yaqona Ceremony 10d 
brown & carmine block of 15 (5 x 3) all unmounted mint SG302 & 316.

 

12.00 560 1962-67 1d deep ultramarine (light gum bend) to 9d scarlet, yellow, green & ultramarine 1/- 
light blue & blue to 10/- emerald & deep sepia 13 values plus 2s 6d black & deep purple and 
additional 4/- with shift of red & blue colours in Parrot's tail looking like yellow colour is 
missing all unmounted mint SG311/315 - 317/324 inc 320a.

 

2.50 561 1965 ½d to 1/- nine different values each in block of 4 (most marginal) unmounted mint with 
some blocks having light tone marks SG371/79.

 

5.00 562 1968-69 Defintives ½d to £1 set of 17 fine used SG371/87.  

2.00 563 1902-05 1d carmine mounted mint SG46.  
GAMBIA

10.00 564 1902-05 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG48.  
4.00 565 1902-05 3d purple & ultramarine mounted mint SG49.  
9.00 566 1902-05 1/- violet & green mounted mint light even gum tone SG52.  
2.00 567 1904-06 2d orange & mauve mounted mint SG59.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GAMBIA (contd.)

2.00 568 1904-06 2½d bright blue mounted mint SG60.  
4.00 569 1904-06 3d purple & ultramarine mounted mint SG61.  
4.00 570 1904-06 5d grey & black mounted mint SG63.  
4.00 571 1904-06 7½d green & carmine mounted mint SG65.  
8.00 572 1904-06 10d olive & carmine mounted mint SG66.  

20.00 573 1938-46 Elephant & Palm definitives ½d to 10/- set of 16 mounted mint SG150/61.  
7.00 574 1938-46 Elephant & Palm definitives ½d to 10/- 13 values fine used (1d, 2d, 3d, 6d, 1/- & 2s 

6d on piece) 1½d 2d & 5d 3 values mounted mint, 5/- tone marks on reverse SG150/61.
 

4.00 575 1938-46 Elephant & Palm 2/- carmine & blue lightly mounted mint SG157.  
5.00 576 1938-46 Elephant & Palm 2s 6d sepia & dull green lightly mounted mint SG158.  
5.00 577 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d black & £1 mauve unmounted mint SG164/65.  

30.00 578 1953 1½d Coronation plus 1953-59 ½d carmine-red & blueish green to £1 green & black set 
of 15 all unmounted mint SG170/85.

 

15.00 579 1957-58 Independence overprints on Gold Coast definitives ½d bistre-brown & scarlet to 10/- 
black & orange-green set of 12 each value in block of 4 (all marginal except 6d, 10/- plate 
block) unmounted mint (lightly mounted once in selvedge) apart from 6d & 10/- which are 
lightly mounted on one stamp rest unmounted SG170/81.  

 
GHANA

6.50 580 1989-90 Range of unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising 1989 500c surcharge on 
110c 85th Birthday of Queen Mother SGMS1320 600c Philexfrance 89 Stamp Exhibition 
SGMS1345 500c x 2 20th Anniv of First Manned Moon Landing SGMS1403 1990 Butterflies 
600c x 2 SGMS1416 and 150th Anniv of Penny Black 600c x 2 SGMS1433.

 

8.00 581 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47.  
GIBRALTAR

13.00 582 1904-08 1/- black & carmine one short perf mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG61.  
5.50 583 1912-24 2d greyish slate lightly mounted mint SG78.  
5.00 584 1912-24 1/- black/green mounted mint SG81.  
8.00 585 1912-24 1/- black on blue green, olive back mounted mint couple lightly toned perfs SG81b.  
3.00 586 1938-51 1½d carmine perf 14 mounted mint dryish lightly toned gum SG123.  
8.00 587 1938-51 1½d carmine perf 14 & 3d blue perf 13½ off white gum mounted mint SG123/25.  
8.00 588 1938-51 3d light blue perf 13½ mounted mint minor gum flaws SG125.  

10.00 589 1938-51 Elliot Memorial 2/- black & brown perf 13½ centred a little high fine used SG128a.  
4.00 590 1938-51 Government House 5/- black & carmine perf 13½ fine used SG129a.  

10.00 591 1938-51 Catalan Bay 10/- black & blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG130a.  
12.00 592 1960-62 Definitives 1d to £1 set of 14 fine used SG160/73.  

3.00 593 2000 New Millennium se-tenant sheetlet of 16 different stamps SG916/31 cancelled to order 
lightly mounted in selvedge at top otherwise full gum with one stamp thin.

 

4.00 594 1911 2d grey lightly mounted mint very light even gum tone SG3.  
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

4.00 595 1911 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG4.  
4.00 596 1911 Pines ½d green to 2½d blue set of 4 mounted mint SG8/11.  
5.00 597 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d ultramarine & grey-black fine used SG36.  
7.00 598 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d brown & deep-blue left marginal fine used SG38.  
6.00 599 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple left marginal fine used SG39.  
5.00 600 1946 Victory 1d purple & 3d blue plus 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1d violet & £1 scarlet all 

unmounted mint SG55/58.
 

10.00 601 1902 2d dull purple & orange-red one lightly toned perf mounted mint SG40.  
GOLD COAST

9.50 602 1902 2d dull purple & orange-red mounted mint SG40.  
6.50 603 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint few toned perfs on 3d SG113/16.  
5.00 604 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d ultramarine & grey-black x 18 used collected for postmarks SG113.  
8.00 605 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d green & indigo fine used slightly heavy oval cancel SG115.  

11.00 606 1946 Victory 2d slate-violet & 4d claret perf 13½ plus 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet 
& 10/- grey-olive all unmounted mint SG133a/134a & 147/48.

 

6.00 607 1948 Nsuta Manganese Mine 3d light blue left marginal mint block of 6 (2 x 3) lightly mounted 
on two stamps rest unmounted SG140. 

 

16.00 608 1952-54 ½d brown & scarlet to 10/- black & green set of 12 unmounted mint SG153/64.  
4.50 609 1952-54 Gold Coast Regiment Trooping the Colour 2/- brown-olive & carmine right marginal 

unmounted mint SG162.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - PERFINS

15.00 610 1881-1969 Range of 220 used perfins KGVI to 10/- (SG478b) QEII to 2s 6d plus KGV ½d 
Silver Jubilee x 22 mint in strips with G perfin.

 

50.00 611 1840 1d black (OI) 4 clear to close even margins having very minor flaw bottom right corner 
with almost full strike of black Maltese cross cancel SG2g.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

70.00 612 1840 1d black (PJ) plate 4 four close to fine margins tiny gum thin having part strike of red 
Maltese cross cancel, fine looking example SG2g.

 

40.00 613 1840 1d black (TK) plate 5 four clear to close margins (just along frame line bottom left) with 
part red Maltese cross cancel large thin does not spoil appearence from front SG2g. 

 

30.00 614 1841 1d red-brown (JE) 4 close to clear margins having almost full bold strike of Maltese 
Cross with number 1 in centre SG8m. 

 

30.00 615 1841 1d red-brown (AI) 4 close to clear margins having almost full bold strike of Maltese 
Cross with number 3 in centre SG8m. 

 

30.00 616 1841 1d red-brown (HD) 4 close to clear margins showing part of additional stamp at right 
having large part of  Maltese Cross with number 5 in centre SG8m. 

 

25.00 617 1841 1d red-brown (FC) 4 close to clear margins having almost full strike of bold Maltese 
Cross with number 6 in centre SG8m. 

 

25.00 618 1841 1d red-brown (NC) 4 close to clear margins having almost full strike of bold Maltese 
Cross with number 7 in centre SG8m. 

 

25.00 619 1841 1d red-brown (PA) 4 close (very close top right & bottom left) to clear margins having 
almost full strike of bold Maltese Cross with number 8 in centre SG8m. 

 

30.00 620 1841 1d red-brown (DD) 4 clear even margins having slightly smudged large part of bold 
Maltese Cross with number 9 in centre SG8m. 

 

15.00 621 1841-51 1d red x 23 used examples various plates and lettering eight are four margins seven 
very blued paper and ten having Maltese cross cancels plus 2d blue x 3 used examples all 
three margins good to fine used SG8 & 14.

 

2.50 622 1841-79 Range of 2d blues comprising 1841-51 (AL) 3½ large to clear margins good used 
(CI) 2 huge margins showing parts of two adjoining stamps 2 margins just into fine used and 
(CJ) 4 clear to close margins two bends plus 2d stars perf 14 (FF) & (TJ) both fine used and 
2d plates (CI) plate 7 (OE) plate 12 both trimmed perfs (IB) plate 12 (NH) plate 9 & (RC) plate 
15 all good used SG14 x 3 35 x 2 45 x 4 & 47 x 1.  

 

50.00 623 1854-57 2d blue (CI) plate 5 perf 16 watermark Small Crown centred a little left and low fine 
used part 1844 cancel SG20a.

 

20.00 624 1854-57 1d red-brown x 38 used examples usual centring mix of perf 14 and 16 plus 2d blue 
x 4 used examples perf 14 (one with green duplex cancel) & 16 most having part duplex 
cancels with one having Liverpool cds cancel between SG37/40.

 

50.00 625 1856-58 1d red-brown (QC) Die II perf 14 fine used SG37.  
7.00 626 1864-79 1d red vertical pair (CD DD) plate 177 CD lightly mounted DD unmounted mint usual 

crazed gum with soiling mainly on reverse. Stamp DD has fault bottom left corner SG43.
 

15.00 627 1864-79 1d lake-red (CI) plate 193 (DC) plate 201 and (TB) plate 218 all mounted mint usual 
perfs and centring plus 88 used examples very mised condition SG44. 

 

1.00 628 1864-79 1d lake-red (CD) plate 194 centred a little low fine used SG44.  
1.50 629 1864-79 1d lake-red (TG) plate 202 centred right & low fine used SG44.  
2.00 630 1864-79 1d lake-red (LC) plate 203 fine used SG44.  
1.50 631 1864-79 1d lake-red (SF) plate 206 fine used SG44.  
1.50 632 1864-79 1d lake-red (JL) plate 207 centred right fine used SG44.  
3.00 633 1864-79 1d lake-red (SI) plate 211 centred very right fine used SG44.  
4.50 634 1864-79 1d lake-red (KA) plate 214 centred left fine used SG44.  
1.50 635 1864-79 1d lake-red (FJ) plate 218 centred right & low fine used soiled back SG44.  
2.50 636 1858-76 2d blue (BJ) plate 9 fine used SG45.  
5.00 637 1858-76 2d blue (JA) thin lines appears to be plate 1 centred right fine used having a little 

light soiling mainly on reverse SG46.
 

15.00 638 1858-76 2d blue x 11 used examples usual centring most fine used comprising plate 8 x 2 
plate 9 x 4 plate 13 plate 14 x 4 (one perfin Glyn) and plate 15 betwen SG45/47.

 

6.00 639 1858-76 2d deep blue (NG) plate 15 centred right & low fine light indistinct cds used SG47.  
40.00 640 1858-76 2d deep blue (TA) plate 15 pre-printing inclusion in gum centred very left & high 

mounted mint having usual crazed gum SG47.
 

5.00 641 1870-74 1½d rose-red (IL) plate 1 centred high and right having light soiling SG51.  
7.50 642 1870 1½d rose-red (AI) plate 3 centred right fine used SG52.  
7.00 643 1871 Small piece bearing 1d red plate 136 x 6 single comprising FA, FB, FC, GA, GB & IA all 

tied by Berverley duplex cancels dated 23 July 1871.
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

20.00 644 1855-57 4d rose-carmine or 4d rose large garter watermark x 21 used examples in various 
shades centring and condition a lttle mixed mainly different duplex cancels SG66/66a.

 

5.00 645 1855-57 4d rose few short perfs with light toning around perfs fine used SG66a.  
30.00 646 1865-67 6d deep lilac or 6d lilac x 14 average to fine used examples (3 wing marginals) in 

various shades centring and condition a little mixed different duplex cancels SG96/97.
 

5.00 647 1867-80 6d (OL) plate 9 centred left & low good used SG109.  
5.00 648 1867-80 1/- green (DJ) plate 4 watermark Spray of Rose one pulled perf fine used SG117.  

15.00 649 1867-80 2/- pale blue (PF) centred left & low couple pulled perfs fine used SG120.  
60.00 650 1872-73 6d deep-chestnut 6d chestnut or 6d pale chestnut x 30 plate 11 average to fine used 

examples (8 wing marginal) including 1 with cds cancel rest mainly different duplex cancels in 
various shades, centring and condition a little mixed SG122/122a/122b.

 

15.00 651 1872-73 6d grey (IL) plate 12 centred high with heavy strike of 87 in diamond cancel SG125.  
7.50 652 1873-80 6d grey (OA) plate 13 part duplex used SG147.  

40.00 653 1873-80 4d vermilion (HL) plate 15 watermark Large Garter centred right & low fine used with 
part slightly heavy dupex cancel SG152.

 

25.00 654 1873-80 8d orange (TF) plate 1 cut down right wing marginal good used having heavy duplex 
cancel plus part cds SG156.

 

5.00 655 1880-83 4d grey-brown (TL) plate 17 light wrinkles at base good used having part heavy 
duplex cancel SG160.

 

26.00 656 1880-81 ½d green to 5d indigo set of 5 (½d to 2d cds used 5d small part of duplex cancel) 
plus addtional shade of 2d (duplex used) SG164/69.

 

25.00 657 1880-81 1½d Venetian red x 12 good to fine used examples inc one on piece with almost 
complete strike of Caledonian TPO Day Up cds dated 21 February 1881 rest mainly different 
duplex cancels SG167.

 

1.00 658 1881 1d lilac Die I 14 dots fine used with Exeter cds dated 12 August 1881 having tone mark 
bottom left visible from front SG171.

 

3.50 659 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (NB) good used having fading at right side and light soiling SG178.  
6.00 660 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (FH) few lightly toned perfs good used part smudged cds cancel SG178.  

90.00 661 1883-84 2s 6d lilac or 2s 6d deep lilac on white paper x 11average to fine used examples 
three with toned perfs and one with vertical crease but with good range of cancels SG178/79.

 

10.00 662 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (CC) good used part two cds cancels SG178.  
12.00 663 1883-84 5/- crimson (JF) good used light yellow stain affects bottom third of stamp SG181.  

8.00 664 1883-84 2½d lilac x 2 (HC & LP) good used plus 3d lilac (MC) fine used SG190/91.  
4.50 665 1883-84 3d lilac (HM) good used with heavy strike of 564 duplex SG191.  

10.00 666 1883-84 4d dull green (NJ) colour washed very fine used having large part of Plymouth to 
Bri...O (Bristol TPO) single ring cds dated 26 May 1887 SG192.

 

20.00 667 1883-84 6d dull green (HT) good original colour cds used plus additional example colour a 
little washed (GF) cds used SG194 x 2.

 

7.50 668 1887-1900 Jubilee ½d vermilion approx 100 used examples many on piece mixed condition 
collected for London EC postmarks SG197.

 

5.00 669 1887-1900 Jubilee ½d vermilion x 45 used examples and ½d blue-green x 36 used examples 
colllected for cancellation interest condition mixed SG197 & 213.

 

7.50 670 1887-1900 Jubilee 3d purple/yellow 3d deep purple/yellow 4d green & purple-brown & 4d 
green & deep brown 4½d green & carmine plus 6d purple/rose-red all good part cds used 
SG202/03 205/05a 206 & 208.

 

20.00 671 1887-1900 Jubilee 4d green & purple-brown & 4d green & deep brown 4½d green & carmine 
5d dull purple & blue Die II centred left 9d dull purple & blue 10d dull purple & carmine 1/- dull 
green x 2 good colours and 1/- green & carmine (light soling top perfs) good to fine used 
SG206/07 209/11 & 214. 

 

10.00 672 1887-1900 Jubilee 5d dull purple & blue Die II very lightly mounted mint SG207a.  
7.00 673 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d dull purple & blue fine cds used SG209.  
7.50 674 1887-1900 Jubilee 10d dull purple & carmine fine cds used SG210.  
9.00 675 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (good original colour) fine part cds used SG211.  

10.00 676 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green fine used part London code L 1d cds 7 July 1896 SG211.  
10.00 677 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green fine used large part London code XT thimble cds of 20 

January ?? plus 1/- green & carmine part FB duplex both having faded colours SG211 & 214.
 

9.00 678 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (greenish blue shade) very fine used SG211.  
2.00 679 1887-1900 Jubilee ½d blue-green bottom left corner marginal block of 4 stamps unmounted 

mint mounted twice on front of selvedge which has light crease not affecting stamps SG213. 
 

10.00 680 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- green & carmine (green a little faded) good cds used SG214.  

20- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

15.00 681 1902-10 Mint (most unmounted) range of 85 ½d dull blue green and ½d yellowish green with 
some shades and many strips and blocks few odd tone spots between SG215/18.   

 

8.00 682 1902-10 ½d yellowish green to 7d grey-black 9d dull purple & ultramarine plus 1/- dull green 
& carmine 14 values (3d x 3) good to fine used SG218/57.

 

7.00 683 1902-10 Mint (most unmounted) range of 28 1d scarlet comprising 2 strips and 3 blocks few 
odd light tone spots SG219.   

 

10.00 684 1902-10 4d green & chocolate-brown lightly mounted mint SG236.  
6.00 685 1902-10 7d grey-black bottom left corner dog leg block of 3 unmounted mint with some light 

gum creasing mostly in selvedge SG249.
 

15.00 686 1911-13 Harrison or Somerset House perf 15 x 14 printings 1½d dull purple & green x 26 
2½d bright blue x 5 and 3d purple/lemon x 43 all perfin used copies SG276/77 & 288.

 

5.00 687 1912 1d bright scarlet having No cross on crown variety centred right & low fine used with 
part straight line machine cancel SG341a.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

2.00 688 1912 ½d pale green lightly mounted mint SG348.  
10.00 689 1912-24 KGV Royal Cypher watermark ½d to 1/- few 100 used on and off paper mainly ½d to 

2d unchecked with perfins noted between SG351/396.
 

7.50 690 1912-24 4d slate-green lightly mounted mint SG Specialised N23(4) shade SG378/80.  
7.50 691 1912-60 Small packet containing 36 different definitive used stamps (values to 3d) all having 

inverted watermarks comprising KGV 7 KEVIII 3 KGVI 12 and QEII 14.
 

20.00 692 1915 Dea Horse 2s 6d yellow-brown (worn plate) fluffy perfs at base good used SG406.  
16.00 693 1918-19 5/- rose-red lightly faded well centered mounted mint having disturbed gum SG416.  

3.00 694 1920s Imperf 1d Air Mail printers essay in mauve horizontal top marginal pair on 
unwatermarked ungummed paper.

 

10.00 695 1924-26 KGV Block Cypher watermark ½d to 1/- (many 6d's) 150 used off paper unchecked 
for shades between SG418/29.

 

5.00 696 1924-26 6d reddish purple chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG426.  
5.00 697 1924 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet & 1½d brown mounted mint well centred SG430/31.  

10.00 698 1934-36 KGV Photogravure ½d to 1/- (many 1½d's) 150 used off paper with some watermark 
varieties and shades noted between SG439/449.

 

7.50 699 1934 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred couple shortish perfs top right lightly mounted mint 
having dry lightly discoloured gum SG450.

 

6.00 700 1934 2s 6d chocolate-brown very fine used few lightly stained perf tips SG450.  
5.00 701 1934 2s 6d chocolate-brown x 3 fine used shades, one with three trimmed perfs SG450.  

22.00 702 1934 2s 6d chocolate-brown to 10/- indigo set cds used 10/- cds slightly heavy SG450/52.  
15.00 703 1934 5/- bright rose-red well centred missing bottom right corner perf lightly mounted mint 

having dry lightly discoloured gum SG451.
 

22.00 704 1934 5/- bright rose-red x 10 rubber stamped cds used most a little heavy SG451.  
2.00 705 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d red-brown watermark inverted booklet of 4 (trimmed perfs at top) 

with one light tone spot on one stamp unmounted mint SG455aw.
 

6.00 706 1936 ½d green booklet pane of 6 trimmed perfs at left unmounted mint SG457b.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VIII

6.00 707 1936 1d scarlet booklet pane of 6 control F3 trimmed perfs at base unmounted mint SG458a.  
10.00 708 1936 1½d red-brown control A36 cylinder 2 no dot corner marginal block of 6 (2 x 3) showing 

Hair Flaw retouched ex row 18/1 stamps unmounted mint mounted once in selvedge SGP3 
comprising 459 x 5 & 459c. 

 

1.00 709 1936 1½d red-brown booklet pane of 6 x 2 both having small paper adhesion from booklet on 
two stamps with trimmed perfs on one side unmounted mint SG459b.

 

5.00 710 1937 Coronation 1½d maroon x 6 bottom left corner marginal Control A/37 cylinder 7 no dot 
blocks of 6 (none showing colon flaw, 1 block 2 stamps creased 1 black mark on gum of one 
stamp) plus 7 left marginal blocks of 6 (2 x 3) all showing sheet numbers in selvedge all 
unmounted mint SG461. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

12.00 711 1937-51 Seven mint and fourty three used range of definitives values to 2½d different colours 
all having watermark inverted or sidewaysbetween SG462Wi/507Wi.

 

10.00 712 1937-52 Mint (including unmounted) duplicated range of 100+ KGVI definitives 1937-47 set of 
15 plus pale and new colours including watermark varieties and 6 singles with control or 
cylinder numbers. Lot includes KEVIII set plus 1937 Coronation 1½d mounted mint.
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25.00 713 1937-47 Unmounted mint collection of ½d green control & cylinder left corner marginal 
vertical strips of 3 x 20 left corner marginal vertical strips of 4 x 14 left corner marginal blocks 
of 6 x 7 left corner marginal blocks of 8 x 2 and 1 left corner marginal block of 9 between 
Control A/37 to F/39 various cylinder numbers SG462.  

 

6.00 714 1937-47 2d orange watermark sideways wavy line used SG466a.  
75.00 715 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark inverted block of 6 (maybe booklet pane with selvedge 

removed good perfs all sides) mounted on one stamp other 5 unmounted SG466Wi.
 

3.00 716 1937-47 10d turquoise-blue control F/39 cylinder 1 no dot left marginal single on Colonial & 
Foreign Stamp Co Ltd sales card with constant variety "Dot to final E of Pence" ex row 18/1 
lightly mounted mint. Unlisted in SG four Kings specialised catalogue SG474 variety. 

 

15.00 717 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of 6 fine used SG476/78c.  
8.00 718 1939-48 2s 6d brown lightly mounted mint SG476.  
7.50 719 1939-48 2s 6d brown 2s 6d yellow-green 5/- red lightly mounted mint light gum discolouration 

on all stamps SG476/77. 
 

4.00 720 1938-48 10/- dark blue good used SG478.  
4.50 721 1939-48 10/- dark blue good used SG478.  
3.50 722 1939-48 10/- dark blue good used creasing bottom right half of stamp SG478.  
2.00 723 1938-48 10/- ultramarine lightly mounted mint slight gum discolouration SG478b.  
6.00 724 1939-48 10/- ultramarine block of 4 (some vertical perf seperation on bottom pair) fine used 

having 3 strikes of Oxford single ring cds dated 2 February 1950 SG476b. 
 

5.00 725 1938-48 £1 brown lightly mounted mint slight gum discolouration SG478c.  
35.00 726 1939-48 £1 brown left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint very light gum bends mainly in 

selvedge otherwise fine SG478c.
 

6.00 727 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps 2½d ultramarine one short perf having 
Retouched neck ex cylinder 2 dot row 20/2 variety SG Specialised SGQCOM6a fine used 
with normal for comparison SG483 variety.

 

2.50 728 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps ½d to 3d set unmounted mint SG479/84.  
10.00 729 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps ½d green to 3d violet two sets of 6 

mounted mint ½d green bottom marginal vertical pair 1d scarlet left marginal vertical pair plus 
control G/40 cylinder 1 dot blocks of 6 and 8 and 3 no dot block of 8 1½d red-brown marginal 
block of 3 and 4 2d orange top marginal horizontal pair and control G/40 cylinder 3 no dot 
block of 4 2½d ultramarine right marginal block of 3 and 3d violet bottom marginal block of 4 
all unmounted mint SG479/84.

 

5.00 730 1941-42 ½d pale green watermark upright mint booklet pane of 6 perfs slightly trimmed at 
right side good top and bottom lightly mounted on one stamp rest unmounted SG485c.

 

2.00 731 1941-42 2½d light ultramarine watermark sideways horizontal pair perfs trimmed at top 
otherwise fine unmounted mint SG489a.

 

3.00 732 1941-42 2½d light ultramarine watermark upright mint booklet pane of 6 trimmed perfs at 
right side others fine mounted on one stamp rest unmounted SG489f.

 

10.00 733 1941-42 2½d light ultramarine watermark inverted mint booklet pane of 6 good perfs all sides 
mounted on one stamp other 5 unmounted SG489fw.

 

3.00 734 1941-42 2½d light ultramarine watermark inverted unmounted mint booklet pane of 6 
trimmed perfs at top fine on other sides SG489fw.

 

16.00 735 1948 Olympic Games 3d violet bottom left corner cylinder 1 no dot mint block of 9 (3 x 3) 
showing flaws row 19/2 "Hooked 3" and row 20/2 "Crown flaw". Mounted on one stamp and 
three times in selvedge rest including varieties unmounted with tiny yellow mark on front 
selvedge SG496 x 7 496a & 496 variety (SG Specialised cat Qcom 15a & 15c)

 

30.00 736 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue left marginal block of 4 two stamps having light gum 
bends unmounted mint SG494.

 

11.00 737 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & £1 blue unmounted mint SG493/94.  
10.00 738 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & £1 blue very fine used SG493/94.  
15.00 739 1948 Olympic Games 3d violet cylinder 1 no dot bottom left corner marginal block of 6 one 

showing "Crown" flaw row 20/2 and one showing "Hooked 3" flaw row 19/2 SG Specialised 
QCom 15 (a & c) unmounted mint SG496/496c.

 

1.00 740 1950-52 1d light ultramarine x 2 different shades booklet panes of three stamps & three 
labels watermark upright usual trimmed perfs one side both unmounted mint SG504d.

 

2.00 741 1950-52 1d light ultramarine booklet pane of 3 plus 3 labels watermark inverted trimmed 
perfs at top unmounted mint light stain both sides affecting one stamp & label SG504d.

 

7.50 742 1950-52 2d pale red-brown watermark upright unmounted mint booklet pane of 6 trimmed 
perfs at base, right side and top very good SG506d.
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3.00 743 1950-52 2d pale red-brown watermark upright mint booklet pane of 6 trimmed perfs at top, 
right side and base very good lightly mounted on two stamps rest unmounted. Black printers 
sheet number visible in selvedge SG506d.

 

6.00 744 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 fine used SG509/12.  
1.00 745 1951 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 fine used. 2s 6d one short perf & 10/- few short 

perfs at top left SG509/12.
 

2.00 746 1951 5/- red lightly mounted mint SG510.  
7.00 747 1951 Festival of Britain 2½d scarlet cylinder 5 dot bottom left corner marginal block of 6 one 

showing Deformed small 2 row 20/2 SG Specialised QCom 22b plus 4d ultramarine vertical 
strip of 3 all unmounted mint SG513/514.

 

20.00 748 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue inc both types of 2½d set of 18 plus ½d 
orange-red to 2½d carmine-red watermark inverted set of 4 and 1½d green to 2½d 
carmine-red watermark sideways set of 3 all fine part cds used SG515/31 inc 517a/19a, 
515Wi/519bWi & 519b.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

50.00 749 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 18 unmounted mint SG540/56.  
1.00 750 1955-58 ½d orange-red bottom marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) one showing minor constant flaw 

"Coloured dot in P" cylinder 2 dot ex row 18/8 unmounted mint having different perforation 
type to previous lot SG540/540 variety.

 

5.00 751 1955-58 1d ultramarine booklet pane of 3 plus 3 labels watermark upright and watermark 
inverted both having trimmed perfs at top and one at right side. Lot includes 2 singles with 
labels attached both watermark upright all unmounted mint Stonham BP83/BP83a SG541, 
541a & 541aw. 

 

12.00 752 1955-67 Used Castle Hi-values comprising 2s 6d chocolate x 35 5/- red (shades) x 10 10/- 
ultramarine x 4 and £1 black x 41 unchecked for printings or watermark.

 

7.00 753 1958-61 Graphite 1½d green fine used shortish perfs at top SG589.  
7.00 754 1958-61 1½d green watermark inverted unmounted mint trimmed perfs at right SG589Wi.  
5.00 755 1958-65 9d bronze-green horizontal pair with right hand stamp showing "Broken stem of 

daffodil" cylinder 2 no dot row 7/2 SG Specialised S127a very fine used SG582/582 variety.
 

12.00 756 1959-68 Castles Bradbury Wilinson printing 2s 6d black-brown  to £1 black set of 4 in right 
corner marginal plate blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG595a/598a. 

 

3.00 757 1960 EUROPA 6d bronze-green & purple top marginal having "Broken diadem" flaw ex row 
1/2 SG Specialised W14a unmounted mint SG621 variety.

 

6.00 758 1960 EUROPA 6d bronze-green & purple having "Blurred E" flaw ex row 13/5 SG Specialised 
W14b fine used SG621 variety

 

5.00 759 1960 EUROPA 1s 6d brown & blue having "Broken diadem" flaw ex row 1/2 SG Specialised 
W15a fine used SG622 variety.

 

8.00 760 1960-67 Phospher 2½d carmine-red type II 1 band watermark inverted trimmed perfs at top 
unmounted mint SG614aWi.

 

3.00 761 1960-67 3d deep lilac x 4 booklet panes of 4 mixed watermarks trimmed perfs at right each 
with part cylinder number in selvedge above top right stamp unmounted mint SG615.  

 

1.50 762 1962 National Productivity Year 1s 3d carmine, light blue & deep green left marginal having 
additional blue ink from printing at left unmounted mint SG633. 

 

19.00 763 1963 Freedom From Hunger 4d crimson & pink & 1s 3d bistre-brown & yellow each value 
ordinary and phosphor papers blocks of 4 mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted. 
Vertical diagonal crease on left vertical pair of 1s 3d phosphor SG634/635 & 634p/635p.. 

 

38.00 764 1963 Ninth International Lifeboat Conference 2½d to 1s 6d set of 3 ordinary and phosphor 
papers blocks of 4 mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted SG639/41 & 639p/41p.

 

3.00 765 1967 British Wild Flowers 9d phospher vertical pair with bottom stamp showing "Notch in 
leaf" ex row 20/2 SG Specialised WP117a unmounted mint SG721p.

 

1.00 766 1967-70 3d violet gum Arabic perforation A cylinder 1 no dot block of 6 unmounted mint 
having light horizontal bend through top pair SG729.

 

1.00 767 1967-70 4d bright vermilion booklet pane of 2 stamps and 2 labels x 6 unmounted mint panes 
and 1 fine used pane SG733I.

 

15.00 768 1967-70 Machin 1s 6d greenish blue and deep blue having greenish blue omitted with normal 
for comparison mounted mint SG743va.

 

2.00 769 1967-80 Unmounted mint range of coil strips comprising SGX725m x 3 SG841q x 5 SG843l x 
7 SG845m x 3 SGX924l x 2 SG929l x 2 and SG930cl x 1 face £2+. 

 

3.00 770 1969 Machin high values 2s 6d to £1 set of 4 unmounted mint SG787/90.  
68.00 771 1971-90 Harrison & Sons ½p turquoise-blue to 50p ochre complete set of 98 decimal 

Machins including ½p left band with good perfs SGX842 all unmounted mint SGX841/X922. 
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1.00 772 1976 500th Anniv of British Printing 13p SG1617 fine used horizontal pair left hand stamp 
showing "White flaw" in figures clothes. 

 

10.00 773 1977-87 Large Machins all used comprising £1 x 11 £1.30 x 4 £1.33 x 9 £1.41 x 2 £1.50 x 16 
£1.60 x 8 £2 x 3 and £5 x 7 SG101026/1028.

 

80.00 774 1977-1993 Decimal Machins with varieties in the number & position of imperf edges 
comprising 2nd bright-blue & 1st black NVI Litho & Photogravue printings 35 values 1p 
crimson to 39p bright mauve 48 values also Double Heads 15p bright blue to 37p rosine 29 of 
31 values all unmounted mint SGX845X1058, 1445/1516c & 1467/1474. 

 

5.00 775 1984-86 Three Royal Mail softbound commemorative books for 200th Anniversary of the 
Bristol - London Mail 1985 British Films and 1986 60th Birthday of Her Majesty the Queen 
each having unmounted sets of appropriate stamps included in special mounts. 

 

7.50 776 1985 Royal Mail Collectors Pack containing all commemorative sets issued during year 
SG1272/1307 face £9.31 SGCP1307a.

 

20.00 777 1988-95 Used range of Castles Hi-values comprising £1 bottle green x 23 £1.50 maroon x 21 
£2 indigo x 20 SG1410/12 and £5 brown  & gold x 69 SG1614 all good to fine used.

 

7.50 778 1988-97 Castles Hi-values all used comprising 1988 £1 to £5 x 4 sets SG1410/13 1992 £1 to 
£5 (inc £3) x 3 sets SG1611/14 and 199 £1.50 to £5 x 4 sets of 4 SG1993/96. 

 

70.00 779 1993-2017 Elliptical perfs photogravure various printers 1p crimson to £1.46 greenish blue 
complete set of 82 plus Litho printings 1p lake to 63p light emerald 14 different values all 
unmounted mint SGY1667/Y1745 plus between SGY1760/Y1787.

 

15.00 780 1995 Pioners of Communications complete presentation pack (creased corner) plus same 
19p to 60p SG1887/890 set of 4 on Benham silk Invention of the Wireless Telegraph FDC 
tied by pictorial FDI hand stamps signed by Trevor McDonald - former news reader on ITV.

 

3.50 781 1999-2000 £1.50 red-brown to £5 brown set of 4 fine used SGY1800/03.  
1.50 782 2000 Stamp Show 2000 Her Majesty's Stamps 1st olive-brown x 4 plus £1 slate-green 

miniature sheet fine cds used on piece SGMS2147.
 

4.00 783 2000 Stamp Show and Her Majesty's Stamps fine used miniature sheets SGMS2146/47.  
38.00 784 2000-12 Unmounted mint range of 13 different miniature sheets comprising 2000 Stamp 

Show and Her Majesty's Stamps 2002 Machins 1st Issue 2003 Machins 2nd Issue and 
Rugby World Cup 2004 Ocean Liners 2005 Castles Hi-values 2006 60th Anniv of Year of 3 
King's 2007 40th Anniv of Machin's 2010 Festival of Stamps x 2 different 2011 Royal 
Wedding and 2012 Diamond Jubilee face £46+ between SGMS2146/3272. 

 

9.00 785 2012 Olympic Games Gold Medal Winners mint self adhesive sheetlets of 6 comprising 
Helen Glover & Heather Stanning plus Bradley Wiggins SG3342A/3343A.

 

10.00 786 2016 150th Birth Anniversary of Beatrix Potter presentation pack containing set of 6 plus 
miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG3856/61 & MS3868.

 

10.00 787 2000 Stamp Show 10 x 1st plus labels fine unmounted mint Smilers sheet SGLS1.  
GREAT BRITAIN - ROYAL MAIL COMMEMORATIVE SHEETS

10.00 788 2001 Greetings Cartoons 10 x 1st plus labels fine unmounted mint Smilers sheet SGLS6.  
17.00 789 2003 Ocassions 20 x 1st plus labels fine unmounted mint Smilers sheet SGLS12.  
17.00 790 2003 Crossword Cartoons 20 x 1st plus labels fine unmounted mint Smilers sheet SGLS13.  
17.00 791 2005 Classic ITV 20 x 1st plus labels fine unmounted mint Smilers sheet SGLS26.  
15.00 792 2005 Christmas 10 x 1st & 10x 2nd plus labels fine unmounted mint Smilers sheet SGLS27.  

8.50 793 2003 Rushstamps 1958-2003 45th Anniversary Smilers sheet of 10 x 1st class plus labels 
containing Cheers 1st x 5 and Thanks 1st x 5 Hallmark Ocassions unmounted mint.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - PRIVATELY PRODUCED SMILERS

8.50 794 2003 Bradbury History of Britain Sheet no 15 Kings of England 1066-1399 The Normans & 
Plantagenets 10 x 1st England definitive plus labels unmounted mint.  

 

8.50 795 2003 Bradbury History of Britain Sheet no 16 Kings of England 1399-1485 The Lancastrians 
& Yorkists 10 x 1st England definitive plus labels unmounted mint.  

 

8.50 796 2004 Collect British Stamps "The Hobby of King's" No 1 Smilers sheet of 10 x 1st class 
Letters plus labels of 1887 Queen Victoria Jubilee issue unmounted mint.

 

8.50 797 2004 Collect British Stamps "The Hobby of King's" No 2 Smilers sheet of 10 x 1st class 
Letters plus labels Collect British Stamps unmounted mint.

 

8.50 798 2004 Spring Stampex celebrating the 300th Anniversary of British Gibraltar Smilers sheet 10 
x 1st Love plus Gibraltar 2004 300th Anniversary labels unmounted mint.

 

8.50 799 2008 Royal Mail The London 1908 Olympic Games Smilers sheet 10x 1st Union Flag plus 
relevant labels unmounted mint. 

 

3.00 800 2000 100th Year of The Queen Mother miniature sheet pack in fine condition.  
GREAT BRITAIN - PRESENTATION PACKS

6.00 801 2002 Wilding Definitives issue I containing miniature sheet SGMS2326 in fine condition.  

24- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - PRESENTATION PACKS (contd.)

6.00 802 2002 Wilding Definitives issue I containing miniature sheet SGMS2326 in fine condition.  
3.00 803 2003 Prince William complete bilingual pack in fine condition.  

1.00 804 Scotland - 1958-67 3d deep lilac 2 phosphor bands marginal unmounted mint SGS1p.  
GREAT BRITAIN - REGIONALS

60.00 805 Scotland - 1958-93 Almost complete range from pre-decimal watermark & no watermark 
sets 1971-89 Harison decimal printings complete 1981-86 Waddington decimal printings inc 
22p "type 2" (missing 11½p 31p & 31p "type 2") Questa printings to 1994 (less two cheap 
values) and all 1993 ellipital perfs 109 values in total all unmounted mint. 

 

50.00 806 Wales - 1958-93 Complete range 96 stamps comprising all pre-decimals and decimal 
Machins including all phosphor band, perf, gum and type varieties including 17p grey "type 2" 
all unmounted mint SGW1/W82.

 

80.00 807 1999-2013 Pictorial regional stamps for England, Northern Ireland, Scotland and Wales 
including first issues (missing 3 NVI values) 2003-10 white border sets complete less two 
from Northern Ireland and around 50% of the 2007-13 sets to top value plus the 50th Anniv of 
County Definitives. All unmounted mint 117 different stamps face value £93.83.

 

5.00 808 1950s Nineteen used values to 2/6 plus 4 covers bearing postage dues unchecked for 
watermarks plus 1970-75 Decimal currency 14 used values to £1 some on paper. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

9.00 809 1955-57 1/- ochre very lightly mounted mint SGD53.  
2.00 810 1959-63 ½d bright orange 1d blue & 2d agate to 2s 6d purple/yellow 9 values (5d watermark 

sideways inverted) plus additional ½d & 1/- watermark sideways inverted SGD56/D65.
 

8.00 811 1959-63 £1 black/yellow bottom marginal unmounted mint SGD68.  
3.00 812 1982 £2 turquoise-blue x 9 & £5 dull orange x 13 inc 6 pairs good to fine used SGD100/101.  

12.00 813 Army Official - 1896-1901 ½d vermilion x 72 used examples each on part of OHMS 
envelope collected for postmark interest most with full cds cancels SGO41.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

2.00 814 Army Official - 1902-03 1d scarlet block of 4 top left stamp shows blob of black ink at top of 
"R" of "Army" fine used with light purple parcel cancels SGO49.

 

15.00 815 1860-67 3d reddish lilac perf 15½ x 15 mounted mint small light brown circular mark on 
Queen's neck shows both sides SGF16.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL FISCALS

15.00 816 1924 2/- Black on blue cover incomplete edition 2 booklet with part panes ½d x 4 1d x 2 and 
adverts from 1½d pane remaining, covers worn especially on reverse. Front has Car & 
General Insurance advert with The "Blackbird" self filler pen advert on reverse, advert pane 
inside has Millennium Oat-Flakes - Stamp Auctions, Harmer Rooke labels SB11 incomplete.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS

50.00 817 1935 Silver Jubilee 2/- blue on buff edition 304 complete booklet in fine condition having 
Australian Currents & Sultanas advert on reverse SBBB16.

 

45.00 818 1935 Silver Jubilee 3/- red on buff edition 295 complete booklet in fine condition having Bovril 
The Power of Beef advert on reverse SBBB17.

 

1.00 819 1953-59 1/- blank cover complete booklet in fine condition SBE1.  
18.00 820 1971 Story of Wedgewood £1 complete prestige booklet in fine condition good ½p with good 

slightly short perfs right side and base, better than usually seen SGDX1. 
 

5.50 821 1978-82 Christmas 1978 £1.60 1979 £1.80 and 1982 £2.80 in fine condition SGFX1/2 & FX5.  
5.00 822 2000 Worldwide Postcard Stamps 4 x 40p and Worldwide Airmail Stamps 4 x 65p booklets in 

fine condition SGGT1 & GMA1.
 

17.00 823 2003 Self adhesive Europe booklet containing 4 x up to 40 grams stamps 2004 Worldwide 
booklet containing 4 x up to 40 grams stamps and 2004 Worldwide Postcard containing 4 x 
postcard stamps in fine condition face £20.40 minimum SGMI1, MJ2 & MJA1. 

 

30.00 824 1876-81 5/- rose (CI) plate 1 centred low light mark in top perfs very fine used having single 
full strike of Elgin code A single ring cds dated 10 June 1879 SGT13.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - TELEGRAPH STAMPS

7.50 825 Guernsey - 1981 Europa Folklore 12p & 18p each value in sheetlet of 20 with central gutter 
margin unmounted mint SG230/31.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL ISLANDS

2.00 826 Guernsey - 2005 Seaguernsey presentation pack containing 26p to 65p set of 5 issued 
stamps all unmounted mint SG1049/1053.

 

2.00 827 Guernsey - 2005 Endangered Species £2 Basking Shark miniature sheet unmounted mint in 
presentation pack SGMS1054.
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36.00 828 Jersey - 1912-82 Stamp Duty unmounted range of 35 stamps slight duplication (different 
shades or perforations) all overprinted Specimen in red or black values to £100 Barefoot 37s 
& £500 Barefoot 50s some additionally overprinted Jure-Justicier. Some appear unlisted in 
Barefoot.

 

5.00 829 1895-99 6d mauve & green Specimen overprint unused no gum light soiling SG53s.  
GRENADA

9.00 830 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black & green to 1/- slate & purple set of 4 1½d having small mark on 
reverse from album page fine used SG145/48.

 

55.00 831 1938-50 Badge 10/- steel blue & bright carmine (narrow) perf 14 mounted mint SG163a.  
8.00 832 1946 Victory 1½d carmine & 3½d blue plus 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d violet & 10/- 

slate-green right marginal all unmounted mint SG164/67.
 

15.00 833 1953 3c Coronation plus 1953-59 ½c black & brown to $2.50 slate-blue & carmine set of 13 
all unmounted mint SG191/204.

 

7.00 834 1891 $1 surcharge on 96c purple/red fine used SG50.  
HONG KONG

10.00 835 1900 12c blue lightly mounted mint SG60.  
10.00 836 1903 50c dull green & magenta lightly soiled fine used SG71.  
20.00 837 1903-06 1c dull purple & brown to $1 purple & sage-green x 18 used stamps (5 with part 

Shanghai cds's) comprising 1c, 2c, 5c, 8c, 10c, 20c, 30c & 50c (one colour washed) x 2 of 
each plus 4c & $1 one of each mostly fine between SG62/86.

 

10.00 838 1904-06 30c dull green & black fine used having a slightly smudged cds cancel SG84.  
9.00 839 1904-06 4c purple/red mounted mint SG78.  
7.50 840 1912-21 8c slate mounted mint SG104.  

130.00 841 1912-21 $5 green & red/green fine used SG115.  
3.00 842 1921-37 $2 carmine-red & grey-black fine used part two cds cancels SG130.  

10.00 843 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 20c set of 4 mounted mint heavyish hinge remains SG133/36.  
4.00 844 1937 Coronation 4c green to 25c blue mounted mint SG137/39.  
7.00 845 1938-52 1c pale brown 25c bright blue and $1 dull lilac & blue (chalk surface paper) all three 

mounted mint SG140a 149 & 155.
 

3.00 846 1938-52 25c bright blue mounted mint SG149.  
9.00 847 1938-52 $2 red-orange & green fine used SG157.  
7.50 848 1938-52 $2 reddish violet & scarlet $5 yellowish green & violet both chalk surface paper plus 

1954-62 $2 reddish violet & scarlet plus $5 green & purple x 3 of each, 12 stamps in total 
good to fine used SG158a 160a & 189/90.

 

4.00 849 1938-52 $5 green & violet fine used SG160.  
12.00 850 1941 Centenary of British Occupation 2c to $1 set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG163/68.  

4.00 851 1967 Year of the Ram 10c & $1.30 unmounted mint SG242/43.  
3.00 852 1968 Year of the Monkey 10c & $1.30 mounted mint SG245/46.  

15.00 853 Foochow - 1903 $1 purple & sage-green fine used having large part of Foochow cds applied 
over red firms chop which has faded along with part of purple colour on stamp probably from 
water damage/soaking SGZ371.

 
HONG KONG - BRITISH P O IN CHINA - TREATY PORTS

22.00 854 Shanghai - 1874-1902 Postal Fiscal $2 olive-green perf 15½ x 15 centred right & low fine 
used having one full and one part strike of  type D cds of 6 October 1895 SGZF874.

 

7.50 855 1922-27 10c bright ultramarine centred left & high mounted mint SG23.  
HONG KONG - CHINA OVERPRINTS

6.00 856 1922-27 20c purple & sage-green 1 lightly toned perf tip lightly mounted mint SG24.  

2.00 857 1855 4a black centred high small closed tear at left SG35.  
INDIA

12.00 858 1865 8a carmine centred high good used with additional black manuscript cancel SG65.  
20.00 859 1867-1984 Collection of 217 used Service stamps values to 10r on 8 loose leaf album pages 

slight duplication including some shades STC £185.
 

5.00 860 1883-1980 Mint range of 52 different stamps values to 10r including 3  Muscat 5 China 
Expeditionary Force  and 2 Indian Expedtionary Force overprints

 

2.00 861 1892 1r green & rose fine used SG105.  
3.00 862 1902-11 6a maize centred left & low lightly mounted mint SG132.  
1.50 863 1911-23 2a purple lightly mounted mint SG166.  
1.00 864 1911-23 1r brown & green fine used light diagonal crease SG186.  
8.00 865 1935 Silver Jubilee ¼a to 8p set of 7 mounted mint SG240/46.  
5.00 866 1937-40 Mail plane 12a lake mounted mint SG258.  
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20.00 867 1937-40 1r grey & red-brown watermark inverted fine wavy line used SG259w.  
4.00 868 1937-40 2r purple & brown lightly mounted mint SG260.  
2.00 869 1961 50th Anniversary of First Official Airmail Flight set of 3 unmounted mint SG434/36.  
3.00 870 1970s Forty different unmounted mint commemoratives including Michelangelo block of 4 

SG769a and 1975 Birds set of 4 SG763/66 part discoloured gum.
 

12.00 871 1971-74 Eighty nine different unmounted mint and 3 different mounted mint stamps between 
1971 Indian Life Insurance SG631 & 1974 Birth Centenary of Marconi SG753 SG cat £70+.

 

12.00 872 1975-76 Seventy nine mint (most unmounted) different commemoratives almost complete 
(missing SG764/66 plus 810 & 810a) STC £80+ SG755/836.

 

2.50 873 1980 2r 50 international reply coupon (code C22) with Nagphur GPO cds of 3 August 1980.  
15.00 874 1981-85 One hundred and twenty four different fine used stamps displayed on loose leaf 

album pages between 1981 Homage to Martyrs and 1985 Struggle for Freedom SG cat £140.
 

3.00 875 2008-14 Jasmine miniature sheet SGMS2475 and 2012 Olympic Games se-tenant sheetlet 
of 20 SG2879a x 5 both used with no postal markings plus 2004-17 twelve different 5r or 25r 
used commemeratives and 2014 joint issue with Slovenia miniature sheet SGMS3026 used.

 

12.00 876 1883-99 8a dull mauve lightly mounted mint SGO45.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

4.00 877 1909 2r rose-red & yellow-brown mounted mint SGO68a.  
8.00 878 1932-36 Official 6a bistre centred high & right SG0131.  

1.00 879 Bhor - 1879 ½s carmine mounted mint SG1.  
INDIAN STATES

30.00 880 Bijawar - 1937 4a orange to 1r bright violet set of 5 mounted mint SG11/15.  
7.50 881 Feudatory States - 1880s-1920s Range of 35 different mint stamps probably all reprints 

from various States displayed on stockcard. 
 

6.00 882 Gwalior - 1927-35 Official 2r carmine & orange lightly mounted mint SGO70.  
9.00 883 Gwalior - 1927-35 Official 5r ultramarine & purple lightly mounted mint SGO71a.  
3.00 884 Jind - 1939-43 2r grey & red-brown unmounted mint tiny light brown stain on gum SGO83.  

12.00 885 Jind - 1941-43 3p slate to 12a lake including both 3a litho and typo 14 different values, 9p & 
3½a both have light tone spots on gum all mounted mint SG137/49 inc 144a. 

 

3.00 886 Nabha - 1938 3p slate mounted mint SG77.  

14.00 887 1923-25 ½a olive-green to 8a olive-bistre plus 2r olive-bistre 9 different mint values. 2a and 2r 
lightly mounted mint rest unmounted SG41/48 & 51.

 
IRAQ

5.00 888 1948-49 Obligatory Tax 5f surcharge on 6f deep magenta slightly heavy cds cancel SGT337.  
10.00 889 1948-51 King Faisal II definitives 3f brown-lake 5f emerald 14f brown-olive 16f rosine 28f blue 

and 50f dull ultramarine each value in horizontal strip of 3 all overprinted Specimen 
diagonally (left to right) in red unmounted mint having lightly discoloured gum SG274s 278s 
282s 284s 287s and 290s.

 

6.00 890 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 20f blue to 50f violet set of 3 unmounted mint SG339/41.  
20.00 891 1949 Air 3f emerald to 100f reddish violet set of 8 each value in vertical strip of 3 overprinted 

Specimen diagonally (left to right) all unmounted mint SG330s/337s.
 

15.00 892 1953 Coronation of King Faisal II 3f lake to 28f greenish blue set of 3 each value in horizontal 
strip of 3 all overprinted Specimen (horizontally) in red unmounted mint SG342s/44s.

 

5.00 893 1954-57 16f carmine red top left corner marginal horizontal strip of 3 each overprinted 
Specimen (horizontally) in black unmounted mint SG355s.

 

10.00 894 1920-23 Official ½a on 10pa blue-green very lightly mounted mint SGO19.  
10.00 895 1948-51 King Faisal II Official overprint definitives 3f brown-lake 5f emerald 14f brown-olive 

16f rosine 28f blue and 50f dull ultramarine each value in horizontal strip of 3 all additionally 
overprinted Specimen diagonally (left to right) in red unmounted mint having lightly 
discoloured gum SGO301s O304s O309s O311s O314s and O317s.

 

20.00 896 1955-58 Official overprint on 16f carmine red top left corner marginal horizontal strip of 3 
each having additional Specimen (horizontally) overprint in black unmounted mint SGO372s.

 

28.00 897 1929-50 Mint (many unmounted and most lightly mounted) collection of 37 different 
commemoratives between 1929 Emancipation Centenary and 1950 Holy Year missing only 
1941 2½d Easter Rising SG cat £125 SG89/98 105/110 126/27 129/39 & 144/51. 

 
IRELAND

35.00 898 1940-68 ½d bright green to 2½d red-brown 5d deep violet and 8d scarlet to 5/- maroon 13 
different stamps lightly mounted mint SG111/15 118 & 119c/24.

 

7.00 899 1932 Priestman's River Portland 6d grey-black & purple mounted mint SG113.  
JAMAICA
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JAMAICA (contd.)

4.50 900 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint two lightly toned perfs on 1/- SG114/17.  
5.00 901 1938-52 10/- myrtle-green perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG133aa.  
2.50 902 1945-46 New Constitution 1½d sepia to 10/- green set of 7 unmounted mint SG134/40.  
7.50 903 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown & £1 scarlet (bottom left corner marginal) both 

unmounted mint SG143/44. 
 

7.50 904 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 scarlet lightly mounted mint SG144.  
10.00 905 1956-58 ½d black & orange-red to 5/- black & red 14 values unmounted mint SG159/72.  

3.00 906 1956-58 3/- black & blue and 5/- black & carmine-red fine used SG171/72.  
3.00 907 1956-58 10/- black & blue-green light stains both sides fine used SG173.  
6.00 908 1956-58 £1 black & purple fine used SG174.  
6.00 909 1962-63 Independence overprints ½d to £1 12 different values plus 1963-64 change of 

watermark ½d to 1/- and 3/- all unmounted mint SG181/92, 205/11 & 213.
 

5.00 910 1964-68 Pictorial definitives 1d to £1 set of 16 plus perf change of 3/- all unmounted mint 
SG217/32 inc 229b.

 

5.00 911 1903-04 8a grey & pale-blue lightly mounted mint light soiling on gum SG8.  
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES

4.00 912 1903-04 1r green mounted mint SG9.  
5.00 913 1904-07 ½a grey-green 1a grey & red and 2a dull & bright purple mounted mint SG17/19.  
3.00 914 1904-07 2½a ultramarine & blue fine used SG21.  
8.00 915 1904-07 1r green unmounted mint very minor gum flaw SG26.  
5.00 916 1907-08 3c grey-green lightly mounted mint SG35.  
6.00 917 1907-08 3c blue-green very lightly mounted mint SG35a.  

7.00 918 1922 2/- dull purple fine used having almost complete strike of unclear cds SG88. Kiamsu  
KUT - KENYA AND UGANDA

2.50 919 1935 Silver Jubilee 20c to 1r set of 4 mounted mint SG124/27.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

9.00 920 1935-37 5c black & green rope joined to sail (type II) lightly mounted mint SG111a.  
2.00 921 1935-37 5c black & green rope joined to sail (type II) fine used SG111a.  
3.00 922 1935-37 65c black & brown mounted mint SG117.  
4.00 923 1935-37 3/- blue & black fine used part Niarobi cds SG120.  
5.50 924 1935-37 3/- blue & black lightly mounted mint SG120.  

55.00 925 1937-54 Mint and mainly used range of 46 stamps on stockcards including 1937 Coronation 
used set 1938-54 set to £1 (missing SG131a & 150a) fine used plus various mounted mint 
values gum off white 15c SG137 20c x 2 SG139 30c SG141 50c SG144 1/- SG145a and 3/- 
SG147a 1941 surcharges on South African stamps set of 4 horizontal pairs mounted mint 
plus and Royal Silver Wedding fine cds used.  

 

8.00 926 1938-54 15c black & rose-red perf 13¼ mounted mint usual light even gum tone SG137.  
50.00 927 1938-54 2/- lake-brown & brown-purple perf 13¼ mounted mint SG146.  
10.00 928 1938-54 2/- lake-brown & brown-purple perf 13¾ x 13¼ mounted mint SG148b.  
15.00 929 1938-54 10/- Reddish purple & blue perf 13¼ x 13¾ mounted mint SG149b.  

5.00 930 1941-42 Surcharges on South African stamps 5c on 1d to 70c on 1/- set of 4 in correct 
horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG151/54.

 

45.00 931 1952 Royal Visit 10c & 1/- 1953 20c Coronation 1954 30c Royal Visit plus1954-59 5c to £1 
set of 14 plus 15c redrawn and shade of 2/- all unmounted mint SG163/80 inc 169a & 177a.

 

7.00 932 1954-59 5/- black & orange 10/- black & deep ultramarine and £1 brown-red & black all three 
lightly mounted mint SG178/80. 

 

3.50 933 1959 Official overprints 5c black & deep brown to 2/- black & bronze-green 9 different values 
all lightly mounted mint SGO1/O9.

 

4.00 934 1972-75 Six unmounted mint commemorative sets 1972 All-Africa Trade Fair 1973 
IMF/World Bank, 50th Anniv of Interpol and 10th Anniv of Zanzibar Revolution 1974 10th 
Anniv of Tanganyika-Zanzibar Union & 1975 Rare Animals SG306/09 333/42 347/54 & 
379/82. 

 

10.00 935 1977 Minerals 10c to 40/- set of 15 unmounted mint SG107/21.  
KENYA

15.00 936 1989-90 Twelve different unmounted mint complete commemorative sets (no miniature 
sheets) comprising 1989 Historic Monuments plus 1989 Reticulated Giraffes to 1990 
Centenary of Kenyan Postage Stamps SG cat £105+ SG491/95 & 501/51.

 

7.50 937 1977 5/- black on yellow complete stitched booklet containing 10 x 50c mineral stamps SB6.  
KENYA BOOKLETS
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KENYA BOOKLETS (contd.)

10.00 938 1977 10/- black on bright rose complete stitched booklet containing 4 x 10c, 20c, & 80c and 8 
x 50c mineral definitives SB7.

 

5.00 939 1983 10/- black on pale blue complete stitched booklet containing 4 x 10c, 20c, 30c & 50c 
plus 8 x 70c flower definitives SB8.

 

8.00 940 1983 20/- black on pale green complete stitched booklet containing 8 x 10c, 20c, 30c & 50c 
plus 16 x 70c flower definitives SB9.

 

3.50 941 1988 20/- black on greenish yellow complete stitched booklet containing 8 x 20c, 50c, 80c 
and 1/- butterfly definitives SB10.

 

7.00 942 1988 40/- black on yellow-orange complete stitched booklet containing 16 x 20c, 50c, 80c 
and 1/- butterfly definitives SB11.

 

9.00 943 1989-90 Nine different unmounted mint commemorative sets (no miniature sheets) 
comprising 1989 Nautical History to 20th Anniv of First Manner Moon Landing and 1989 
Philexfrance 89 Stamp Exhibition to 1990 150th Anniv of Penny Black SG295/308 & 311/325.

 
KIRIBATI

2.00 944 1923-24 ½a emerald & 1a chocolate (centred right) mounted mint light gum bends SG1/2.  
KUWAIT

3.50 945 1939 ½a red-brown & 1a carmine (light gum bend) lightly mounted mint SG36 & 38.  
5.00 946 1945 12a lake & 14a purple unmounted mint light even gum tone SG61/62.  
7.50 947 1948-49 ½a surcharge on ½d pale green to 1r surcharge on 1/- bistre-brown 8 different 

values lightly mounted mint SG64/71.
 

4.00 948 1948-49 2r on 2s 6d yellow-green and 5r on 5/- red mounted mint SG72/73.  
4.50 949 1948 Olympic Games set of 4 mounted mint 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 lightly mounted 

mint and 1953 Coronation set of 4 mounted mint SG76/83 & 103/06.
 

4.00 950 1952-54 ½a on ½d red-orange to 1r on 1s 6d grey-blue set of 10 unmounted mint SG93/102.  
3.00 951 1953 Coronation set of 4 unmounted mint SG103/06.  
2.00 952 1953 Coronation set of 4 all but 12a have light tone on a few perfs mounted mint SG103/06.  
7.50 953 1955-57 2r surcharge on 2s 6d black-brown to 10r surcharge on 10/- ultramarine set of 3 all 

Type I all unmounted mint SG107/09.
 

8.00 954 1956 ½a on ½d orange-red to 1r on 1s 6d grey-blue set of 9 unmounted mint SG110/19.  
4.00 955 1957-58 1np on 5d brown to 75np on 1s 3d green set of 11 unmounted mint SG120/30.  

16.00 956 1964 Shaikh Abdullah 1f grey to 1d maroon set of 19 lightly mounted mint SG216/34.  
4.00 957 1970 65f imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint light bend bottom left corner SGMS510.  

20.00 958 1897-1949 Mint selection of 39 different stamps QV to 2½d KEVII to 6d KGV to 5/- plus 1937 
Coronation and 1949 UPU SG cat £150+.

 
LEEWARD ISLANDS

50.00 959 1921-32 £1 purple & black/red lightly mounted mint SG80.  
9.00 960 1938-51 6d deep dull purple & bright purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG109.  

11.00 961 1938-51 £1 brown-purple & black/salmon mounted mint SG114b.  
10.00 962 1938-51 £1 violet & black/scarlet unmounted mint SG114c.  

8.50 963 1938-51 £1 violet & black/scarlet very lightly mounted mint SG114c.  

4.00 964 1966-90 Unmounted mint range of 70+ different commemoratives between 1966 
Independence and 1990 Local Orchids SG cat £30+ between SG/106/965

 
LESOTHO

1.50 965 1975 Birds 2k white faced whistling (tree) duck left marginal unmounted mint SG504.  
MALAWI

2.50 966 1988 300th Anniv of Lloyds of London 15t to 2k set of 4 unmounted mint SG805/808.  

6.00 967 1883-91 6c violet centred high & left fine used large part of Penang single ring cds SG66a.  
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

60.00 968 1883-1933 Used range on stockcards odd minor fault comprising 1883-91 2c bright rose to 
96c olive-grey set of 9 plus shades of 2c, 4c, 6c,12c & 24c KEVII 1902-03 1c to $5 set of 12 
$5 manuscript cancel and KGV10c to $5 19 values some duplication between SG230/240a.

 

4.00 969 1892-99 3c brown lightly mounted mint SG97.  
1.50 970 1898 4 Cents surcharge on 8c ultramarine mounted mint SG108.  
8.00 971 1921-33 10c purple/pale yellow Die II & 10c purple/bright yellow Die II both lightly mounted 

mint SG231a/231b. 
 

3.00 972 1935 Silver Jubilee 5c to 25c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG256/59.  
5.50 973 1937-41 2c green Die I mounted mint SG279.  

10.00 974 1937-41 4c orange Die I mounted mint SG280.  
9.00 975 1937-41 25c dull purple & scarlet mounted mint SG286.  
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MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES

15.00 976 1922-34 3c brown block of 8 (4 x 2) unmounted mint SG58.   

9.50 977 1945-48 6c grey Die II chalk surface paper mounted mint SG6.  
MALAYA - BMA BRITISH MILITARY ADMIN

20.00 978 1945-48 $5 green & red/emerald lightly mounted mint usual streaky tone gum SG17.  
2.00 979 1945-48 $5 purple & orange very lightly mounted mint SG18.  

10.00 980 2004 30th Anniv of Malaysia-China Diplomatic Relations 30s to 1r ships set of 4 in two 
complete se-tenant sheetlets of 20 making 10 sets of 4 unmounted mint SG1199/1202. 

 
MALAYSIA

7.00 981 1910-19 25c dull purple & green mounted mint SG85.  
MALAYA - JOHORE

2.50 982 1922-41 10c dull purple & blue bottom marginal having plate no 1 in selvedge unmounted 
mint light tone spots both sides SG111.

 

7.50 983 1922-41 12c ultramarine mounted mint tiny gum thin and light marks on gum SG114.  
5.00 984 1940 Sultan Sir Ibrahim 8c black & pale blue lightly mounted mint SG130.  
2.00 985 1960 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG163.  

10.00 986 1960 $5 brown & bronze-green unmounted mint SG165.  
10.00 987 1938 Postage Due 10c brown lightly mounted mint SGD4.  

7.00 988 1912 $2 green & brown centred left & high mounted mint small collectors mark SG12.  
MALAYA - KEDAH

3.00 989 1922-40 12c black & indigo mounted mint SG58.  
4.50 990 1950-55 12c scarlet to 20c black & green 4 values mounted mint SG82a/84a.  
4.00 991 1957 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG100.  

3.00 992 1954-57 50c black & bright blue & $1 bright blue & brown-purple mounted mint SG35/36.  
MALAYA - MALACCA

2.00 993 1957 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG47.  
4.00 994 1960-62 8c myrtle-green to $1 ultramarine & reddish purple 5 values mounted mint SG54/58.  

5.00 995 1895 3c dull purple & carmine mounted mint small piece of paper adhesion to gum SG55.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN - SUNGEI UJONG

10.00 996 1891-94 1c green to 5c blue set of 3 mounted mint SG2/4.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

5.00 997 1891-94 5c blue mounted mint two perfs have light black stains at top SG4.  
9.00 998 1895-99 2c dull purple & brown lightly mounted mint SG6.  
3.50 999 1895-99 5c dull purple & olive-yellow mounted mint SG8.  
6.001000 1895-99 8c dull purple & ultramarine mounted mint heavyish hinge remains SG9.  
7.501001 1895-99 15c green & violet mounted mint some violet offset on gum SG11.  
2.001002 1898-1900 Four Cents surcharge on 3c dull purple & carmine mounted mint SG17.  
4.001003 1898-1900 Four Cents surcharge on 8c dull purple & ultramarine mounted mint SG19.  
3.001004 1935-41 15c ultramarine mounted mint SG32.  
6.001005 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 green mounted mint SG40/41.  
4.001006 1957-63 10c deep brown & 10c deep maroon both lightly mounted mint SG73/74.  
2.501007 1957-63 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG79.  

2.501008 1935-41 2c orange prepared but not issued lightly mounted mint see note under SG46.  
MALAYA - PAHANG

10.001009 1935-41 3c green thin striated paper lightly mounted mint SG31a.  
7.501010 1935-41 6c scarlet lightly mounted mint SG34.  
6.001011 1935-41 6c scarlet mounted mint SG34.  
4.001012 1935-41 8c scarlet thin striated paper very lightly mounted mint SG36.  

10.001013 1935-41 15c ultramarine ordinary paper lightly mounted mint SG39.  
4.001014 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 green unmounted mint light hint of tone on part of gum SG48.  
1.501015 1950-56 40c red & purple mounted mint SG69.  
4.001016 1950-56 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG72.  

40.001017 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 brown both mounted mint SG1/2.  
MALAYA - PENANG

2.001018 1949-52 50c black & blue mounted mint SG19.  
1.501019 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10c to 50c set of 4 unmounted mint SG23/26.  
4.001020 1957 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG52.  
2.501021 1960 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG63.  
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MALAYA - PERAK

20.001022 1895-99 1c dull purple & green having "Malformed C" ex row 9/3 unused (no gum) with mint 
normal copy for comparison SG66/66a.

 

2.501023 1895-99 4c dull purple & carmine bottom left corner perf missing mounted mint SG69.  
3.001024 1895-99 5c dull purple & olive-yellow mounted mint SG70.  
4.001025 1895-99 8c dull purple & ultramarine unused (no gum) light purple offset on reverse SG71.  
5.001026 1895-99 10c dull purple & orange mounted mint SG72.  
9.001027 1938-41 4c orange mounted mint off white gum SG107.  
8.001028 1938-41 8c grey lightly mounted mint horizontal gum bend SG110.  
9.001029 1938-41 10c dull purple mounted mint SG112.  
5.001030 1938-41 12c bright ultramarine mounted mint light soiling on gum SG113.  

10.001031 1938-41 40c scarlet & dull purple mounted mint SG117.  
7.501032 1938-41 50c black/emerald very lightly mounted mint usual light streaky gum SG118.  
3.001033 1957-62 Tiger 10c deep brown & 10c deep maroon lightly mounted mint SG155/56.  
1.501034 1957-62 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG159.  

9.001035 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 brown unmpounted mint SG2.  
MALAYA - PERLIS

10.001036 1891-95 1c green to 5c blue set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG49/52.  
MALAYA - SELANGOR

6.501037 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10c violet & $5 green mounted mint SG88/89.  
1.001038 1949-55 3c green right marginal unmounted mint SG92.  
3.001039 1949-55 15c ultramarine unmounted mint SG100.  
3.001040 1949-55 20c black & green unmounted mint SG101.  
4.001041 1949-55 40c scarlet & purple top marginal unmounted mint SG106.  
5.001042 1949-55 $1 blue & purple & $2 green & scarlet right marginal unmounted mint SG108/09.  
4.501043 1957-62 Tiger 10 deep brown & 10c deep maroon mounted mint SG121/22.  
2.501044 1957-62 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG125.  
7.501045 1961-62 1c black to 20c blue set of 7 lightly mounted mint SG129/35.  

12.001046 1921-41 3c reddish brown mounted mint SG29.  
MALAYA - TRENGANNU

3.001047 1921-41 $1 purple & blue/blue lightlymounted mint SG42.  
7.001048 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 carmine right marginal very lightly mounted mint SG62.  
4.001049 1957-63 Tiger 10c deep brown & 10c deep maroon both lightly mounted mint SG94/94a.  
4.001050 1957-63 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG97.  

7.001051 1942 Overprint on Selangor 3c green overprint sideways to left mounted mint SGJ210.  
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

40.001052 1942 Sideways overprint to right on Selangor 12c ultramarine mounted mint SGJ215.  
10.001053 1943 1c grey-green to 70c blue set of 10 mounted mint SGJ297/J306.  

20.001054 1933 2c grey to 50c purple watermark sideways 8 values lightly mounted mint SG11B/19B.  
MALDIVE ISLANDS

2.501055 1952 Fish 3L blue & Native Products 5L emerald plus 1956 2L blue to 10r magentas set of 11 
all unmounted mint SG30/42.

 

5.001056 1975 Marine Life 1L to 5r lightly mounted mint set of 8 on album page plus miniature sheet 
unmounted mint SG568/MS576. 

 

9.001057 1859-84 6d grey (GF) plate 13 two lightly toned perf tips part Malta cds & A25 duplex SGZ64.  
MALTA - GB USED IN

10.001058 1914-21 2/- purple & bright blue/blue mounted mint SG86.  
MALTA

1.001059 1926 Postage overprint on 10/- slate-grey & brown lightly mounted mint SG156.  
5.001060 1928 Postage & Revenue overprints 1/- & 1s 6d mounted mint SG186/87.  
5.001061 1928 Postage & Revenue overprints 3/- black & blue mounted mint SG190.  
7.001062 1948-53 New Constitution 5/- black & green lightly mounted mint off white gum SG247.  
7.001063 1948-53 New Constitution 10/- black & carmine lightly mounted mint off white gum SG248.  
5.001064 1948-53 Self Government overprint on 10/- black & carmine mounted mint SG248.  
9.001065 1949 Royal Silver Wedding £1 indigo lightly mounted mint SG250.  
5.001066 1956-58 ¼d violet to 10/- carmine-red 16 different values fine used SG266/81.  
5.001067 1982-86 Maltese Ships series 1 to 4 sets of 4 unmounted mint SG701/04 & 792/95.  
6.001068 1982-86 Maltese Ships series 1 to 4 sets of 4 cancelled to order SG701/04 & 792/95.  
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MALTA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

7.001069 1925 ½d black to 1/- black/buff 9 mint values mounted on part album page SGD1/D9.  
9.001070 1925 ½d green to 1s 6d carmine mint set of 10 mounted on part album pages SGD11/D20.  

9.001071 1860-63 9d dull purple i short corner perf centred high & right large part B53 duplex SG51.  
MAURITIUS

18.001072 1863-72 3d dull red block of 4 fine used each stamp with B53 duplex cancel SG61a.  
4.001073 1863-72 3d dull red centred low having large part of B53 duplex cancel SG61a.  
4.001074 1863-72 3d dull red centred low having large part of B53 duplex cancel SG61a.  
1.001075 1878 25c surcharge on 6d slate-blue centred left closed tear B53 duplex used SG88.  
6.001076 1900 4 Cents surcharge on 16c chestnut unmounted mint SG137.  
7.001077 1904-07 6c purple & carmine/red ordinary paper mounted mint SG168.  

30.001078 1913-22 10r green & red on emerald (emerald back) Die II colour a little washed fine used 
with part cds which is unlisted in Proud SG204d.

 

2.001079 1935 Silver Jubilee 5c ultramarine & grey x 13 used collected for postmarks SG245.  
60.001080 1938-49 4c dull green from November 1942 printing showing open "C" flaw ex row RP9/6 

mounted mint with normal for comparison SG254/254a.
 

5.001081 1938-49 20c blue showing sliced top leg of "M" in "Mauritius" mounted mint SG259 variety.  
10.001082 1938-49 25c brown-purple from early printing RP3/6 before "IJ" flaw showing damage to first 

"I" in "Mauritius" and break in right side of value tablet mounted mint SG259 variety.
 

5.001083 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5c violet & 10r magenta unmounted mint SG270/71.  
4.501084 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10r magenta lightly mounted mint SG271.  

10.001085 1965 Board-billed Parrot 10r very fine used SG331.  

3.501086 1884-85 1d red unused (no gum) collectors mark on reverse SG8.  
MONTSERRAT

4.001087 1884-85 2½d ultramarine few lightly toned perfs mounted mint plus 4d mauve lightly mounted 
mint off white gum SG10 & 12.

 

10.001088 1904-08 2s 6d green & black centred left & low missing bottom right corner perf having light 
toning on gum mounted mint SG32.

 

3.001089 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & 5/- carmine unmounted mint SG115/16.  
7.501090 1969-99 Unmounted mint range of complete sheets (1969 5c Mango SG217 & 1992 $1.15 

Olympics SG877) miniature sheets 1986 Christmas MS718 1987 Sharks MS723 or cancelled 
to order sheetlets 1993 Discovery SG1120a & SG1123a 1995 Monroe SG956a 1996 James 
Dean SG999a and 1999 Hammerhead Shark SG1148a.

 

8.001091 1914-26 6p on 5/- rose-carmine well centred lightly mounted mint SG136.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY

7.001092 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps 5c on ½d green to 25c on 2½d 
ultramarine set of 4 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 25c on 2½d ultramarine & 45p on £1 blue 
Olympics 25c on 2½d ultramarine to 1p 20 on 1/- brown set of 4 plus 1951-52 10c on 1d 
ultramarine to 40c on 4d light ultramarine 4 values all unmounted mint SG172/81 & 183/86.

 

7.001093 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1½d set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG238/40.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

8.001094 1937 ½d green left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint slight perf seperation vertical top pair 
and light stain on one stamp SG245.

 

7.001095 1937 ½d green to 1½d red-brown set of 3 lightly mounted mint plus additional 1½d red-brown 
all unmounted mint SG245/47.

 

7.001096 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps ½d green to 1½d red-brown set of 3 1946 
Victory 2½d ultramarine & 3d violet 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & £1 blue 
plus Olympics 2½d ultramarine to 1/- brown set of 4 all unmounted mint SG248/50 & 253/60.

 

6.001097 1944 ½d pale green and 1d pale scarlet both unmounted mint SG251/52.  
30.001098 1949 2d pale orange to 10/- ultramarine set of 15 2s 6d value has a light gum bend all 

unmounted mint SG261/75.
 

2.501099 1949 2s 6d yellow-green top marginal unmounted mint SG273.  
2.001100 1949 2s 6d yellow-green unmounted mint SG273.  
5.001101 1949 5/- red unmounted mint SG274.  

15.001102 1950-51 ½d pale orange to 10/- ultramarine set of 9 unmounted mint SG280/88.  
2.501103 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 unmounted mint SG289/305.  

1.001104 1990 Independence set of 3 plus Landscapes set of 4 unmounted mint SG538/44.  
NAMIBIA
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NAURU

15.001105 1924-48 Century (freighter) ½d chestnut to 2s 6d grey-green 12 different values unchecked 
for papers SG cat £88 as cheapest all mounted mint apart from 1½d which is fine used with 
few lower values having tiny gum thins or light tone spots between SG26A/37B.

 

4.001106 1954-65 ½d deep violet to 5/- magenta set of 9 plus ½d violet and 1d emerald-green all 
unmounted mint SG46/58 inc 48a & 49a.

 

1.501107 1963-65 2d to 3s 3d set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG57/64.  
2.501108 1968-90 Twenty three different unmounted mint stamps between 1968 Republic overprints 1c 

to $1 8 values to 1990 20th Anniv of Phosphate Corporation SG cat £12+.  
 

7.001109 1938 5c blue-green (light gum bend) to 1f red/green 9 values unmounted mint SG52/60.  
NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN ENGLISH

7.001110 1953 5c green to 5f scarlet set of 11 unmounted mint SG68/78.  
3.001111 1953 5c green to 1f orange 9 values mounted mint SG68/76.  
4.501112 1963-72 5c to 5f set of 13 mounted mint SG98/109.  

3.501113 1966 Churchill 5c to 30c set of 4 light gum bends on 5c all unmounted mint SGF130F133.  
NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN FRENCH

7.001114 1898 Pembroke Sound 2d rosy lake centred left mounted mint part mount remains SG248b.  
NEW ZEALAND

12.001115 1898 2½d sky-blue inscribed "Wakitipu" usual perfs and centring fine used SG249.  
2.001116 1898 2½d sky-blue inscribed Wakitipu usual perfs & centring unused (no gum) SG249.  

10.001117 1898 2½d sky-blue inscribed "Wakatipu" usual perfs lightly mounted mint SG250.  
2.001118 1898 2½d blue inscribed Wakitipu usual perfs & centring mounted mint having light soiling 

visible both sides SG249a.
 

8.001119 1898 2½d blue inscribed Wakatipu usual perfs & centring mounted mint having light soiling 
visible both sides SG250.

 

1.501120 1898 2½d deep blue inscribed Wakatipu usual perfs & centring fine cds used SG250a.  
1.501121 1898 Huia bird 3d yellow-brown usual perfs & centring fine used SG251.  
4.001122 1898 White Terrace 4d bright rose usual perfs & centring mounted mint SG252.  
4.001123 1898 White Terrace 4d lake rose usual perfs & centring mounted mint SG252a.  
4.001124 1898 White Terrace 4d dull rose usual perfs & centring fine used SG252b.  
4.001125 1898 Otira Gorge & Mt Ruapehu 5d purple-brown usual perfs & centring fine used SG253a.  

12.001126 1898 Brown Kiwi 6d green usual perfs & centring mounted mint SG254.  
9.001127 1898 Pink Terrace 9d purple usual perfs & centring fine used SG256.  
6.001128 1898 Kea & Kaka birds 1/- vermilion usual perfs & centring fine used SG257.  

14.001129 1898 Kea & Kaka birds 1/- dull red usual perfs & centring mounted mint SG257a.  
6.001130 1898 Kea & Kaka birds 1/- bright orange (SG unlisted shade CPE18a(30) usual perfs & 

centring fine used SG257 variety.
 

10.001131 1898 Milford Sound 2/- grey-green usual perfs & centring gum thin mounted mint SG258.  
25.001132 1898 Milford Sound 2/- grey-green usual perfs & centring fine used SG258.  
80.001133 1898 Mount Cook 5/- vermilion usual perfs & centring fine used having two slightly heavy part 

strikes of Dunedin triple circle cds dated 14 April 1899 SG259.
 

1.001134 1899-1903 2½d deep blue usual perfs & centring fine used SG260c.  
1.001135 1899-1903 Huia bird 3d yellow-brown usual perfs & centring fine used SG261.  
1.001136 1899-1903 Huia bird 3d deep yellow-brown (SG unlisted shade CPE9b(2) usual perfs & 

centring fine used SG261 variety.
 

4.001137 1899-1903 Maori War Canoe 8d Prussian blue usual perfs & centring fine used SG266a.  
3.001138 1899-1903 Pink Terrace 9d rosy purple usual perfs & centring fine used SG266a.  
5.001139 1900 Mount Cook ½d green (various shades) x 21 stated perf 11 having details in pencil on 

hinge under stamp 1909-12 KEVII ½d yellowish green x 22 (10 with part Auckland Exhibition 
slogan cancels) and 8d indigo x 4 all used on cut down album pages SG273 387 & 393. 

 

4.001140 1920 Victory 1/- orange-red mounted mint SG458.  
5.001141 1925 Dunedin Exhibition ½d yellow-green/green 1d carmine/rose (light tone marks on gum) 

and 4d mauve/pale mauve set of 3 usual perfs & centring mounted mint SG463/65.
 

12.001142 1929-30 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund Nurse design 1d + 1d scarlet both types fine used having 
part straight line machine cancels SG544/545. 

 

7.001143 1930 Health Promote Health 1d + 1d scarlet mounted mint SG545.  
6.001144 1931-35 Air 3d chocolate and 4d blackish purple mounted mint SG548/49.  
4.001145 1932 Health 1d + 1d carmine mounted mint SG552.  
3.001146 1933 Health 1d + 1d carmine mounted mint SG553.  
2.001147 1934 Health 1d + 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG555.  
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6.001148 1935-36 Brown Kiwi 1d scarlet (Die I) mint block of 6 (2 x 3) some perf seperation in top pair 
held together by hinge bottom block of 4 unmounted mint SG557.

 

4.001149 1935-36 Maori Woman 1½d red-brown mounted mint SG558.  
3.501150 1935-36 Mount Cook 2½d chocolate & slate mounted mint couple lightly toned perfs SG560.  
3.001151 1935-49 Mint range of Health stamps comprising 1935 and  1936 lightly mounted mint plus 

1937 and 1938 and 1942, 1945 1946 & 1949 unmounted mint between SG576/699.
 

5.501152 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 6d lightly mounted mint SG573/75.  
15.001153 1936-42 Maori Panel 9d red & grey-black perf 14 x 14½ mounted mint SG587b.  

1.501154 1936-42 Maori Panel 9d red & grey-black perf 14 x 14½ fine used SG587b.  
10.001155 1936-42 3/- chocolate & yellow-brown perf 12½ fine parcel cancel used SG590b.  

8.001156 1939 Health Beach Ball 1d on ½d + ½d green and 2d on 1d + 1d scarlet unmounted mint plus 
1940 1d + ½d blue-green & 2d + 1d brown-orange mounted mint SG611/12 & 626/27. 

 

3.001157 1939 Health Stamps Beach Ball 1d on ½d + ½d green and 2d on 1d + 1d scarlet horizontal 
pairs unmounted mint few light tone spots on gum SG611/12.

 

2.501158 1939 Health Stamps Beach Ball 1d on ½d + ½d green and 2d on 1d + 1d scarlet both fine 
used SG611/12.

 

2.501159 1940 Health Stamps Beach Ball 1d + ½d green and 2d + 1d brown-orange few light tone 
spots on gum light mounted mint SG611/12.

 

3.501160 1940 Health Stamps Beach Ball 1d + ½d green & 2d + 1d brown-orange fine used SG611/12.  
15.001161 1940 Centenary of Proclomation of British Sovereignty ½d blue-green to 1/- sage-green & 

deep green set of 13 mounted mint displayed on loose leaf album page SG613/25.
 

3.001162 1942 Health Stamps 1d + ½d green & 2d + 1d orange-red both values in complete sheet of 
48 folded once through horizontal perfs unmounted mint SG634/35.

 

9.001163 1953-59 QEII on horseback 3/- bluish green horizontal pair unmounted mint SG734.  
25.001164 1953-59  Queen Elizabeth II on Horseback 2s 6d brown 3/- bluish green, 5/- carmine and 10/- 

deep ultramarine mounted mint SG733d/36.
 

18.001165 1957-74 Range of Health miniature sheets lightly mounted in selvedge only to 1969 then 
unmounted mint 1971 to 1974 comprising 1957 Swimming both watermarks 4 sheets 
SGMS762b/762c 1958 Girls and Boys Brigade MS765a 1959 Birds MS777c 1960 Birds 
MS804b 1961 Birds MS807a 1963 Prince Andrew MS816b 1970 Netball & Football MS942 
1971 Hockey MS963 1972 Tennis MS989 1973 Prince Edward MSMS1033 and 1974 Cats & 
Dogs MS1057. 1969 Captain Cook MS910 & 1974 New Zealand Day MS1046 unmounted 
mint also included.

 

5.001166 1961 Birds Health miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS807a.  
14.001167 1962-64 Unmounted mint (lightly mounted in top selvedge only stamps unmounted) range of 

Health miniature sheets comprising 1962 Birds SGMS813b 1963 Prince Edward SGMS816b 
and 1964 Birds SGMS832c.  

 

9.001168 1968-80 Unmounted mint commemorative sets between 1968 Centenary of Maori Bible to 
1980 Anniversaries (no miniature sheets) complete except for 1978 Centenaries, 1979 
Resources of the Sea, Statesmen, Small Harbours and Christmas between SG883/1215.

 

12.001169 1972-81 Health stamps miniature sheets comprising 1972 Tennis SGMS989 1973 Prince 
Edward MS1033 1974 Children & Pets SGMS1057 1975 Boy with hen & chicks SGMS1082 
1977 Children & animals SGMS1152 1978 First Health Stamp SGMS1181 all unmounted 
mint plus 1979 Fish SGMS1200 1980 Fishing SGMS1228 and 1981 Rockpools SGMS1252 
all lightly mounted in selvedge only.  

 

1.501170 1974 10th British Commonwealth Games 4c to 23c set of 5 in left corner marginal imprint 
blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1041/45.

 

8.501171 1977-90 Ten different used Health miniature sheets between SGMS1152/MS1561 some with 
Philatelic Bureau postmarks.

 

7.501172 1980-84 Collection appearing to be complete for period unmounted mint (values to $5 
including seven miniature sheets) on printed loose leaf album pages. 

 

16.001173 1982-2016 28 High values $3+ on small pieces fine used including Butterflies to $5, Birds to 
$10 inc $5 block of 6 1994 $20 & 2016 QEII 90th Birthday $5 x 3 different SG cat £165.

 

3.001174 1984 Hard back Post Office year book in slip case containing all stamps issued during the 
year all unmounted mint.

 

4.001175 1985 Hard back Post Office year book in slip case containing all stamps issued during the 
year including $1 & $2 Bird definitives all unmounted mint.

 

4.501176 1986 Hard back Post Office year book in slip case containing all stamps issued during the 
year including $3 & $4 Bird definitives all unmounted mint.

 

4.501177 1986 Hard back Post Office year book in slip case containing all stamps issued during the 
year including $3 & $4 Bird definitives all unmounted mint. 
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7.501178 1987 Hard back Post Office year book in slip case containing all stamps issued during the 
year including 40c & 60c Bird definitives all unmounted mint. 

 

3.001179 1989 New Zealand Authors set of 4 New Zealand Heritage (2nd issue) set of 6 Native Trees 
set of 4 Health set of 3 Christmas set of 4 New Zealand Hertiage (3rd issue) set of 6 and 
Commonwealth Games set of 8 all unmounted mint SG1501/1514 1516a/18 & 1520/37.

 

3.001180 1990 New Zealand Heritage (5th series) set 150th Anniversary of European Settlements set 
Health 40c + 5c & 80c + 5c plus miniature sheet New Zealand Heritage (6th issue) set 
Christmas set and Antarctic Birds set all unmounted mint SG1548/57 1559/67 & 1569/78.

 

4.001181 1994 Mt Cook and New Zealand Symbols $20 fine used part wavy line cancel SG1784.  
12.001182 1998 New Zealand Post Office stamp collectors folder containing all stamps and miniature 

sheets issued during the year excluding Performing Arts miniature sheets from booklets.
 

6.001183 2000 On the Road Motor Cars $14.95 Premium booklet in fine condition SGSP1.  
NEW ZEALAND - BOOKLETS

20.001184 1936-61 Maori Woman 1½d red-brown perf 13½ x 14 mint block of 4 top pair lightly mounted 
bottom pair unmounted SGO116.

 
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

3.501185 1936-61 Tuatara Lizard 8d chocolate fine used part straight line parcel cancel SGO128.  

3.001186 1947-65 ½d to 2d plus 3d to 1/- seven values mounted mint SGL42/L44 & L46/L49.  
NEW ZEALAND - LIFE INSURANCE DEPT

6.001187 1947-65 ½d to 1/- mint set of 8 most unmounted SGL42/L49.  
3.501188 1967-68 Decimal Currency surcharge 1c to 10c mint set of 6 most unmounted SGL50/L55.  

5.001189 Niger Coast Protectorate - 1894 1d vermilion perf 13½-14, comp 12-13 couple of short 
perfs fine used large part Old Calabar squared circle of 24 September 1894 SG52e.

 
NIGERIA

2.001190 Niger Coast Protectorate - 1897-98 ½d green unused (no gum) 1d orange-vermilion 
mounted mint & 2d lake unused (no gum) SG66/68. 

 

15.001191 Lagos - 1876-79 1d lilac-mauve and 2d blue both unused (no gum) SG10/11.  
6.001192 Lagos - 1882 1d lilac-mauve good used part barred oval cancel SG17.  
3.001193 Northern Nigeria - 1902 1/- green & black mounted mint SG16.  

15.001194 Northern Nigeria - 1902 10/- green & brown lightly mounted mint light gum crease SG18.  
12.001195 Northern Nigeria - 1902 10/- green & brown fine used part green crayon cancel SG18.  

7.501196 Northern Nigeria - 1905-07 2d dull purple & yellow chalk surface paper centred left having 
two lightly toned perfs fine used SG22a.

 

9.001197 Northern Nigeria - 1910-11 5/- green & red/yellow mounted mint collectors mark on gum 
SG38.

 

7.501198 Southern Nigeria - 1904-09 2s 6d grey-black & brown Head Die B fine used indistint cancel 
having light creasing top right SG29ab.

 

4.001199 1914-29 ½d green to 1/- black/blue-green white back 11 values most with slight surface 
scuffs mix of lightly and mounted mint SG1/8.

 

6.001200 1921-32 ½d green x 2 1d rose-carmine (missing corner perf) 2d grey 2½d bright blue 3d 
bright violet 4d black & red/pale yellow (small surface scuff) 6d dull & bright purple and 1/- 
black/emerald all Die I mounted mint between SG15/26.

 

7.501201 1921-32 ½d green to 2d chocolate 3d bright violet 3d bright blue 6d dull & bright purple plus 
5/- green &red/pale yellow 10 values mounted mint SG15/20 22/23 25 & 28.

 

12.001202 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 1½d & 2d fine used 3d fine used with few lightly toned 
perf and 1/- light crease and soiled on front SG30/33.

 

2.001203 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine & grey x 7 used collected for postmarks SG30.  
20.001204 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d green & indigo vertical gum bend showing unlisted "Dot over Chapel" 

variety  lightly mounted mint with a couple of light tone spots on gum SG31 variety.
 

12.001205 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d x 21 used examples collected for postmarks inc Cameroons SG31.  
1.501206 1936 2s 6d black & ultramarine mounted mint dry toned gum SG42.  

25.001207 1938-51 ½d green to 5/- black & orange perf 13½ set of 15 plus 16 shades and perfs of 
mainly lower values plus 2s 6d perf 13 x 1½ & additional perf 13½ of 2s 6d & 5/- mounted 
mint (few unmounted) between SG49/59a.

 

12.001208 1938-51 4d orange lightly mounted mint SG54.  
6.001209 1946 Victory 1½d chocolate & 4d blue plus 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d bright purple & 5/- 

brown-orange all unmounted mint SG60/63.
 

4.001210 1953-58 £1 black & violet fine used with smudged slightly heavy Lagos cds SG80.  
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2.001211 1973 University set of 4 1974 UPU set of 3 1989 25th Anniv of African Development Bank set 
of 4 Girl Guides 10k & 20k Traditional Costumes set of 4 1990 Pan African Postal Union 10k 
& 20k Pottery set of 4 Literacy Year 20k & 30k &  1991 Economic Community 20k & 50k all 
unmounted mint between 317/611.

 

10.001212 1938 1/- black & violet to 3/- blue & yellowish green set of 3 mounted mint SG75/77.  
NIUE

8.501213 1944-46 ½d black & emerald to 3/- black & yellowish green set of 9 mounted mint SG89/97.  
5.501214 1944-46 1/- black & violet 2/- black & red-brown and 3/- blue & yellowish green all three lightly 

mounted mint SG95/97.
 

3.001215 1950 ½d orange & blue to 3/- blue & black set of 10 unmounted mint with a couple of values 
having light gum bends SG113/122. 

 

2.501216 1989 20th Anniv of First Moon Landing $1.50 se-tenant strip 3 unmounted mint SG680a.  
2.001217 1989 Christmas 70c to $1.30 set of 4 unmounted mint SG684/87.  
2.001218 1989 Christmas miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS688.  
2.001219 1990 Football World Cup 80c to $1.80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG689/92.  
2.501220 1990 150th Anniv of 1d black 80c to $1.80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG693/96.  
1.001221 1990 90th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth the Queen's Mother $1.25 unmounted mint SG698.  

9.001222 1947-59 Ball Bay definitives ½d orange to 2/- deep blue set of 14, 6d value has scissor cut 
top right corner all unmounted mint SG1/12a.

 
NORFOLK ISLAND

9.001223 1953-1967 Range of mint (most lightly mounted) comprising 1953 3½d to 5/- set of 6 1956 
Centenary of Landing 1958, 1959 and 1960 surcharges 6 values plus all commemoratives 
between Introduction of Local Government & 1967 Christmas SG13/23 37/59 72/76 & 91/92. 

 

9.001224 1953 3½d brown-lake to 5/- sepia set of 6 plus 1956 Centenary of Landing 3d deep bluish 
green and 2/- violet and 2/- deep violet both type I all unmounted mint SG13/20 & 20b.

 

7.001225 1953-57 Bloody Bridge 5/- sepia lightly mounnted mint SG18.  
6.501226 1960-62 Red-tailed Tropicbird 10/- emerald-green unmounted mint SG36.  
4.001227 1989 Bicentenary of Mutiny on the Bounty set of 4 10th Anniv of Self Government set of 4 $1 

Red Cross Christmas set of 4 plus Radio Australia set of 4 unmounted mint SG460/76.
 

4.001228 1990 History of Norfolk Islanders (1st series) 70c & $1.10 Bicentenary of Wreck of HMS 
Sirius 65c & $1 Christmas set of 4 History of Norfolk Islanders (2nd series) 70c & $1.20 and 
Birdpex set of 3 plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG477/78 481/82 & 499/MS508

 

4.001229 1991 Ham Radio Network set of 3 Norfolk Islands Museums set of 4 History Norfolk Islanders 
(3rd series) $1 & $1.20 Christmas set of 4 & 50th Anniv of outbreak of Pacific War set of 3 all 
unmounted mint SG509/524.

 

5.001230 1886-87 25c indigo unused (no gum) few short perfs SG29.  
NORTH BORNEO

5.001231 1886-87 $1 scarlet unused (no gum) closed tear at base red offset on reverse SG31.  
1.501232 1895 4 Cents surcharge on $1 scarlet lightly mounted mint SG87.  
7.501233 1895 10 Cents surcharge on $1 scarlet centred right & low lightly mounted mint SG88.  

12.001234 1895 20 Cents surcharge on $1 scarlet lightly mounted mint SG89.  
12.001235 1895 30 Cents surcharge on $1 scarlet very lightly mounted mint SG90.  
12.001236 1895 40 Cents surcharge on $1 scarlet lightly mounted mint SG91.  

4.001237 1918 Red Cross & Four Cents surcharge on Rhinoceros Hornbill 16c black & brown-lake & 
Dwarf Cassawary 24c black & mauve mounted mint SG244/45.

 

5.001238 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition red overprint on 1c brown & black very lightly mounted mint 
tiny crease top right corner SG253.

 

3.001239 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition red overprint on 12c blue & black mounted mint SG265.  
1.501240 1923 Three Cents surcharge on 4c black & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG276.  
4.501241 1931 50th Anniversary of British North Borneo Company Orangutan 6c black & orange lightly 

mounted mint SG296.
 

12.001242 1931 50th Anniversary of British North Borneo Company Clouded Leopard 25c black & violet 
lightly mounted mint SG299.

 

1.001243 1939 Buffalo Transport 1c green & red-brown mounted mint SG303.  
1.001244 1939 Palm Cockatoo 2c purple & greenish blue mounted mint SG304.  
1.001245 1939 Native 3c slate-blue & green mounted mint SG305.  
5.001246 1939 Proboscis Monkey 4c bronze-green & violet mounted mint SG306.  
4.001247 1939 Proboscis Monkey 4c bronze-green & violet three lightly toned perfs visible from front 

lightly mounted mint SG306.
 

3.001248 1939 Mounted Bajaus 6c deep blue & claret lightly mounted mint SG307.  

36- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
NORTH BORNEO (contd.)

3.501249 1939 Mounted Bajaus 6c deep blue & claret printers guide mark top right perfs having three 
light tone marks on gum very lightly mounted mint SG307.

 

5.001250 1939 Map 8c scarlet lightly mounted mint SG308.  
6.001251 1939 Map 8c scarlet three light tone marks on gum lightly mounted mint SG308.  
7.501252 1939 Orangutan 10c violet & bronze-green lightly mounted mint horizontal crease SG309.  

13.001253 1939 Orangutan 10c violet & bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG309.  
10.001254 1939 Murut with Blowpipe 12c green & royal blue mounted mint SG310.  

8.001255 1939 Dyak 15c blue-green & brown lightly mounted mint SG311.  
7.501256 1939 River Scene 20c violet & slate-blue lightly mounted mint SG312.  

10.001257 1939 Native Boat 25c green & chocolate lightly mounted mint SG313.  
12.001258 1939 Mount Kinabula 50c chocolate & violet lightly mounted mint SG314.  

3.501259 1941 War Tax overprints on 1c green & brown and 2c purple & blue mounted mint SG318/19.  
3.501260 1941 War Tax overprints on 1c green & brown and 2c purple & blue mounted mint SG318/19.  
4.001261 1950-52 50c rose-carmine both spellings mounted mint Jessleton one toned perf SG366/66a.  
3.501262 1954-59 3c green & 3c deep green mounted mint SG374/74a.  
1.501263 1954-59 $1 red-orange mounted mint SG383.  
2.001264 1956 75th Anniv of British North Borneo Company set of 4 mounted mint SG387/90.  
4.001265 1961 Bajau Horsemen 75c grey-blue & bright purple mounted mint SG402.  
5.001266 1961 Orangutan $1 brown & yellow-green mounted mint SG403.  
1.501267 1939 Postage Due 2c brown mounted mint SGD85.  

4.501268 1964-65 Hornbill $2 brown & slate very lightly mounted mint small light gum bend SG421.  
NORTH BORNEO - SABAH

8.001269 1897-1901 6c brown-lake & black top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG93.  
NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN

2.001270 1899 $ Cents surcharge on 50c deep slate-purple mounted mint SG109.  
2.001271 1902-03 3c black & sepia and 4c black & carmine lightly mounted mint SG119/120.  
2.001272 1902-03 8c black & vermilion perf 14½-15 lightly mounted mint SG121a.  
1.001273 1902-03 10c black & slate-blue lightly mounted mint SG122.  
4.501274 1902-03 12c black & yellow lightly mounted mint SG123.  
1.501275 1902-03 16c green & brown lightly mounted mint SG124.  

4.001276 1903-04 1d gray & carmine to 6d grey & reddish buff 4 values mounted mint SG 59/62.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

2.501277 1908-11 ½d green & 1d carmine mounted mint SG73/74.  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

9.001278 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG123/26.  
4.501279 1945 Map of Nyasaland 10/- claret & emerald fine used SG156.  
4.001280 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10/- mauve lightly mounted mint SG162.  
3.001281 1951 Diamond Jubilee 2d to 5/- set of 4 unmounted mint SG167/70.  

50.001282 1971 Overprints on ¼r chestnut & myrtle-green ½r violet & red and 1r rosine & bluish violet all 
three values unmounted mint SG131/33.

 
OMAN

7.001283 1947 1r grey & red-brown to 10r purple & claret 4 values lightly mounted mint SG14/17.  
PAKISTAN

5.001284 1948-57 15r blue-green perf 12 pressed horizontal crease visible from rear fine used SG42.  
12.001285 1948-90 Mint (most unmounted) collection of 150+ different stamps SG cat £85+.  
12.001286 1947 Officials 3p slate to 5r green & blue 12 values lightly mounted mint SGO1/O12.  

9.001287 1921 4m scarlet & 1p deep indigo both mounted mint plus 5m yellow-orange & 1p deep 
indigo both fine used 4 stamps in total SG50/52.

 
PALESTINE

3.001288 1921-22 1m sepia 2m blue-green and 3m yellow-brown pair of each plus 5m yellow-orange 
all mounted mint plus 1m sepia strip of 3 3m yellow-brown and 1p bright turquoise-blue all 
fine used SG60/65.

 

12.001289 1927-45 2m greenishblue to 50m deep dull purple 11 different value mounted mint with heavy 
hinge remains SG90/100.

 

6.001290 1927-45 5m orange perf 14½ x 14 ex coils very fine used SG93a.  
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20.001291 1932-34 Tenth Anniv of Australian Administration (no dates) 1d green 1½d claret 2d vermilion 
3d blue (lightly soiled back) 5d deep blue-green (even gum tone) i 1/- blue-green 2/- dull lake 
and 5/- olive (corner crease) all mint most lightly mounted with 2/- and 5/- unmounted mint 
usual centring and perfs SG177/180 182 & 185/87.

 

4.001292 1939 Bulolo Goldfields ½d orange to 2d vermilion 4 values mounted mint SG212/15.  
10.001293 1939 Bulolo Goldfields ½d orange (small crease) 1d green 1½d claret (light soiling both 

sides)  2d vermilion (vertical crease) 3d blue 4d yellow-olive (part purple additional cancel but 
few short perfs) and 5d deep-green 7 values fine used SG212/18.

 

4.001294 1939 Bulolo Goldfields 3d blue lightly mounted mint SG216.  
3.501295 1939 Bulolo Goldfields 4d yellow-olive lightly mounted mint SG217.  
2.001296 1939 Bulolo Goldfields 5d deep green mounted mint tiny black mark on gum SG218.  
7.501297 1939 Bulolo Goldfields 6d brown mounted mint minor perf flaws not visible on front SG219.  

14.001298 1931 Tenth Anniv of Australian Administration 1d green 1½d vermilion 5d deep-blue-green 
and 9d violet fine used all having usual centring and perfs SGO31/O32 O36 & O38.

 
PAPUA - NEW GUINEA OFFICIAL STAMPS

11.001299 1931 Tenth Anniv of Australian Administration 2d claret & 2/- brown-lake both mounted mint 
usual perfs and centring SGO33 & O40.

 

3.001300 1932-34 Tenth Anniv of Australian Administration (no date) 2½d green mounted mint few light 
tone marks on gum SGO45.

 

15.001301 1932-34 Tenth Anniv of Australian Administration (no dates) 1d green 2d vermilion 3d blue 
and 5d deep blue-green (light corner crease and part additional red cancel) all fine used 
usual centring & perfs SGO42/O43 O46 & O49.

 

9.001302 1906 1/- black & orange mounted mint SG19.  
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

4.001303 1906 2d black & violet mounted mint discoloured gum having offset of part of design plus 
light surface scuffs through name plate SG23.

 

5.001304 1907-10 1d black & rose perf 11 block of 4 light tone on all dtamps visible  from front on two 
stamps unmounted mint SG49.

 

5.001305 1907-10 1/- black & orange perf 11 fine used SG54.  
30.001306 1910-11 2s 6d black & brown (C) watermark inverted block of 4 unused (no gum) having light 

staining on reverse and few short perfs at top on top right stamp SG83.
 

12.001307 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d black & green bottom marginal John Ash imprint pair one showing 
"Accent" flaw lightly mounted mint with some light toning on reverse SG150/150a.

 

10.001308 1938 Air 2d rose-red to 1/- mauve set of 5 plus 1939-41 Air 2d rose-red to 1s 6d olive-green 
set of 6 all having off white gum lightly mounted mint SG158/68.

 

7.501309 1941 Air 1s 6d olive-green mounted mint SG168.  
15.001310 1912 Postal Fiscal Stamp 1d black & rose-pink overprinted Stamp Duty fine used having few 

lightly toned perfs at top SGF1.
 

38.001311 1952-58 10/- blue-black & £1 deep brown Specimen unmounted mint SG14s/15s.  
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

6.001312 1960 Postage Dues 1d on 6½d maroon to 3/- on 2½d orange set of 5 lightly mounted mint 
few lightly toned perfs on 1s 3d and extensive toning on 6d SGD2/D6.

 

4.501313 1988-95 Stamp Duty 50t surcharge on 60t Japanese Soldier unmounted mint Barefoot 104.  
9.001314 1989 Stamp Duty 10t surcharge on 40t shell unmounted mint Barefoot 100.  

3.001315 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown original set of 8 (no later 4d & 8d) all tied 
to small pieces by Pitcairn Islands cds's dated 17 August 1951 SG1/8 (exc 5b & 6a). 

 
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

6.001316 1940-51 4d Bounty Bible two very lightly toned perfs not visible from front and 8d School 
1949 both unmounted mint SG5b & 6a.

 

3.501317 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty 2s 6d green & brown mounted mint SG8.  
12.001318 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and 10/- mauve unmounted mint SG11/12.  

3.501319 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG13/16.  
8.001320 1957-63 ½d to 2s 6d 10 different values (only 1 4d value) very lightly mounted mint SG18/28.  

18.001321 1986-90 Two privately produced stamp booklets 1986 $1.25 black on blue Help Preserve 
Pitcairn (indentations on front cover) 9c & 20c turtles panes of 4 SG281/82 with additional 9c 
on rear of cover tied by Stampex 86 Adelaide pictorial handstamp dated 4-10 August 1986 
1990 80c black on white booklet for Birdpex 90 containing 20c Redbreast pane of 4 SG385. 
Both mentioned in SG catalogue but not listed 

 

9.001322 1961 1r scarlet 2r ultramarine & 5r bronze-green all unmounted mint SG34/36.  
QATAR
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RHODESIA

2.001323 1892-94 ½d dull blue & vermilion & ½d deep blue & vermilion both mounted mint SG18/19.  
6.001324 1892-94 2d deep dull green & vermilion mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG20.  
5.001325 1892-94 3d grey-black & green mounted mint some disturbed gum SG21.  
7.501326 1892-94 8d rose-lake & ultramarine & 8d red & ultramarine mounted mint SG23/24.  

40.001327 1892-94 3/- brown & green mounted mint SG25.  
18.001328 1892-94 4/- grey-black & vermilion very lightly mounted mint SG26.  
18.001329 1896-97 3/- green & mauve/blue mounted mint SG36.  
12.001330 1896-97 2/- indigo & green/buff mounted mint SG47.  
15.001331 1898-1908 5/- brown-orange mounted mint SG87.  
30.001332 1898-1908 £1 greyish red-purple centred red having ragged perfs all sides with some perfs 

on right side short/trimmed fine used with almost full strike of Salisbury cds SG90.
 

10.001333 1909-12 1/- bistre mounted mint SG107.  
10.001334 1909-11 5d on 6d reddish purple and 5d on 6d dull purple both mounted mint SG114/114c.  

1.501335 1909-11 7½d on 2s 6d bluish grey mounted mint SG116.  
4.001336 1909-11 10d on 3/- deep violet mounted mint SG117.  
4.001337 1909-11 2/- on 5/- orange centred high mounted mint SG118.  
3.001338 1910-13 Double Head ½d yellow-green mounted mint 3 lightly toned perfs SG119.  
6.001339 1910-13 Double Head ½d olive-green centred low light stain at base mounted mint SG121.  

10.001340 1910-13 Double Head ½d dull green light crease bottom left corner mounted mint SG122.  
8.001341 1910-13 Double Head 1d bright carmine mounted mint SG123.  

12.001342 1910-13 Double Head 1d carmine-lake mounted mint SG124.  
20.001343 1910-13 Double Head 1d carmine-lake mounted mint SG124.  

6.501344 1910-13 Double Head 1d rose-red lightly toned perfs visible both sides mounted mint SG125.  
9.001345 1910-13 Double Head 2d black & grey mounted mint SG126.  

10.001346 1910-13 Double Head 2d black & slate-grey mounted mint SG128.  
5.001347 1910-13 Double Head 2d black & slate-grey toned perfs mounted mint SG128.  
5.001348 1910-13 Double Head 2½d ultramarine gum faults mounted mint SG131.  
7.501349 1910-13 Double Head 2½d dull blue minor gum faults mounted mint SG132.  

10.001350 1910-13 Double Head 3d purple & ochre mounted mint SG134.  
10.001351 1910-13 Double Head 4d black & orange mounted mint SG140.  

5.001352 1910-13 Double Head 4d black & orange repaired diagonal tear mounted mint SG140.  
10.001353 1910-13 Double Head 5d purple-brown & olive-yellow mounted mint SG141a.  
15.001354 1910-13 Double Head 6d brown & purple mounted mint SG145.  
40.001355 1910-13 Double Head 8d dull purple & purple mounted mint SG147.  
40.001356 1910-13 Double Head 8d dull purple & purple (light shade) mounted mint SG147.  
10.001357 1910-13 Double Head 10d scarlet & reddish mauve mounted mint SG149.  
10.001358 1910-13 Double Head 10d scarlet & reddish mauve (lighter shade) mounted mint SG149.  
14.001359 1910-13 Double Head 1/- grey-black & deep blue-green mounted mint SG151.  
14.001360 1910-13 Double Head 1/- grey-black & pale blue-green mounted mint SG152.  
80.001361 1910-13 Double Head 5/- vermilion & deep green mounted mint SG159.  

7.001362 1913-19 Admiral Head 4d black & dull red Head Die IIIB centred left mounted mint SG262.  
6.001363 1913-19 Admiral Head 6d black & dull mauve Head Die IIIB mounted mint SG266.  
2.001364 1970-73 Decimal Currency 1c to $2 original 14 values (not including 1973 3c 4c 6c 7½c and 

14c) all unmounted mint between SG439/52.
 

4.001365 1925-29 8d rose-purple & 10d olive-green both mounted mint SG8/9.  
NORTHERN RHODESIA

5.001366 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG18/21.  
6.001367 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG18/21.  
6.001368 1938-52 1/- yellow-brown & black plus 2s 6d black & green mounted mint SG40/41.  
4.001369 1938-52 2s 6d black & green mounted mint SG41.  
7.001370 1938-52 2s 6d black & green 3/- violet & blue and 5/- grey & dull violet fine used all having 

minor perf flaws SG41/43.
 

6.001371 1938-52 3/- violet & blue mounted mint SG42.  
9.001372 1938-52 3/- violet & blue lightly mounted mint SG42.  
9.001373 1938-52 5/- grey & dull violet lightly mounted mint SG43.  
7.001374 1938-52 5/- grey & dull violet mounted mint SG43.  
8.001375 1938-52 10/- green & black mounted mint SG44.  

10.001376 1938-52 10/- green & black mounted mint SG44.  
15.001377 1938-52 20/- carmine-red & rose-purple mounted mint SG45.  
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14.001378 1938-52 20/- carmine-red & rose-purple missing part of top right perf mounted mint SG45.  
40.001379 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange & 2d carmine 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d orange & 20/- 

brown-lake plus 1949 UPU 2d to 1/- set of 4 all unmounted mint SG46/53.
 

10.001380 1953 ½d deep brown to 10/- green & black 13 values mounted mint SG61/73.  

8.001381 1924-29 ½d blue-green to 6d black & mauve plus 1/- black & light blue 1s 6d black & yellow 
and 2/- black & brown (light stains on front) 10 different values fine used SG1/7 & 10/12.

 
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

7.001382 1931-37 4d to 1/- six values all perf 12 mounted mint SG19/23.  
4.001383 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 fine used slightly heavy cds cancels 6d light soiling 

SG31/4.
 

2.001384 1959-62 ½d black & light emerald to 5/- deep chocolate & yellow-green 12 different values all 
having part Kafue cds dated 12 August 1959 - date of issue SG18/29.

 
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

5.001385 1912 4d black & red/yellow mounted mint SG83.  
ST. HELENA

4.501386 1913 6d dull and deep purple centred left mounted mint SG86.  
4.501387 1922-37 ½d grey & black & ½d grey-black & black (gum tone) mounted mint SG97/97h.  

20.001388 1922-37 1½d rose-red (few light tone spots) and 1½d deep carmine-redcentred right 
mounted mint SG99/99f.

 

8.001389 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10/- violet-blue unmounted mint SG144.  

5.001390 1891-98 1/- dull mauve & red unmounted mint SG50.  
ST. LUCIA

5.501391 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d scarlet & £1 purple-brown lightly mounted mint SG144/45.  

15.001392 1861-1951 Mounted mint collection of 75+ stamps QV to 1/- KEVII to 1/- KGV to 2/- and 
KGVI to £1 including 1935 Silver Jubilee and 1949 Royal Silver Wedding. 

 
ST. VINCENT

2.001393 1938-47 ½d to 1/- (10 values) plus 1949/52 1c 3c 4c 6c 10c 12c & 24c all mounted mint 
SG149/56 & 164 166/67 169a 170a & 171/72.

 

7.001394 1953-80 Mint (most unmounted) collection of 190+ different stamps, mostly commemoratives 
in sets between 1953 Coronation and 1980 Maps SG cat £45+ between SG188/654.

 

2.001395 1955 5/- green lightly mounted mint SG232.  
WESTERN SAMOA - LEAGUE OF NATIONS MANDATE

3.001396 1932 4c red-orange mounted mint light gum bend SG94.  
SARAWAK

4.001397 1946 Centenary Issue 8c to 50c 3 values mounted mint SG146/48.  
2.501398 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 8c to 50c set of 4 mounted mint SG167/70.  
6.001399 1950 1c black to 50c brown & violet 12 different values mounted mint SG171/82.  
2.001400 1950-52 Map of Sarawak $2 blue & carmine very fine used SG184.  
5.001401 1955-59 25c sepia & green to $1 myrtle-green & orange 4 values mounted mint SG197/200.  
2.501402 1964-65 6c greenish blue unmounted mint SG206.  
1.501403 1964-65 12c plum unmounted mint SG208.  
2.001404 1964-65 25c deep sepia & bluish green unmounted mint SG211.  

5.001405 1896 36c surcharge on 45c brown & carmine having "E" in "CENTS" almost all missing lightly 
mounted mint SG27 variety.

 
SEYCHELLES

30.001406 1921-32 5r yellow-green & blue closed tear fine used with part indistinct cancel SG123.  
22.001407 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 olive chalky & ordinary papers mounted mint SG148/48a.  
10.001408 1954-66 Mint range of 52 stamps comprising 1954 Definitives 16 values to 1r 50 1956 

Bicentenary of "La Pierre de Possession" 40c & 1r 1957 5c on 45c 1961 Centenary of First 
Post Office set 1962 Definitives 14 values to 1r 50 1963 Freedom From Hunger 70c Red 
Cross 10c & 75c 1965 Surcharges 45c on 35c & 75c on 70c ITU 5c & 1r 50 1966 Churchill 5c 
to 1r 50 set WHO 20c & 50c and UNESCO 15c to 5r set SG cat £75+ SG174/232.

 

2.001409 1972 "Festival 72" 10c to 5r set Royal Silver Wedding 95c & 1r 50 1973 Royal Wedding 95c 
& 1r 50 1974 Centenary of UPU 20c to 1r 50 set 1976 Olympics 20c to 3r 50 set 1977 Silver 
Jubilee 20c to 10r set 1978 25th Anniv of Coronation 40c to 5r set and 1979 Birds 2r set all 
unmounted mint SG315/22 327/30 365/68 393/400 428/431 & 441/45.

 

1.001410 1979 African Liberation Heroes set overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG446s/49s.  
3.001411 1988 300th Anniv of Lloyds of London set of 4 plus 1989 20th Anniv of First Manned Landing 

on the Moon 1r to 5r set of 4 all unmounted mint SG701/04 & 746/49.
 

4.001412 1989 125th Anniv of Red Cross 1r to 10r set of 4 unmounted mint SG751/54.  
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3.001413 1989 Bicentenary of French Revolution 2r & 5r plus 25th Anniv of African Development Bank 
1r to 10r set of 4 all unmounted mint SG760/66.

 

7.001414 1990 Orchids (2nd Series) set of 4 Stamp World London set of 4 Garden & Greenery 
Exhibition set of 4  Air Seychelles 3r and 90th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II the Queen 
Mother 2r & 10r all unmounted mint SG767/783.

 

4.001415 1921-27 5/- red & green/yellow bottom left corner marginal showing plate no 1 in side 
selvedge lightly mounted mint having two very minor gum flaws SG145.

 
SIERRA LEONE

5.001416 1932 ½d green to 2/- chocolate 10 mint values most lightly mounted SG155/64.  
20.001417 1933 Centenary of Abolition of Slavery ½d green to 2/- brown & light blue 10 different values 

all mounted mint couple lower values tiny thins SG168/77.
 

4.501418 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d bright purplet & £1 indigo mounted mint SG203/04.  
2.001419 1990 Sir Laurence Olivier 3L 16L 70L & 175L plus 250L Hamlet miniature sheet all 

unmounted mint SG1439 1441 1444/45 & MS1447a.
 

1.501420 1990 150th of 1d Black 50L & 100L both top marginal unmounted mint SG1448/49.  

20.001421 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 unmounted mint two very light tone spots on gum SG32.  
SINGAPORE

6.001422 1962-66 White-breasted Kingfisher $1 unmounted mint SG75.  
4.501423 1980 Ships 1c to $10 set of 13 fine used SG364/76.  

10.001424 1994 Marine Life $1 to $10 Corals set of 4 values in presentation pack as issued SG750/53.  
7.501425 2000 Chinese New Year (Year of the Dragon) $10 miniature sheet with 22 carat gold printing 

cancelled to order with pictorial FDI handstamp SGMS1026. Complete with original 
presentation folder in a decorative hangbao envelope.

 

1.501426 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1a scarlet & 5r black unmounted mint SG119/120.  
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

4.501427 Cape of Good Hope - 1893-98 1/- yellow-ochre small light gum crease mounted mint SG67.  
SOUTH AFRICA - COLONIES AND REPUBLICS

15.001428 Natal - 1861-62 6d grey unused (no gum) perfs trimmed all sides but presents well SG13.  
5.001429 Natal - 1864-77 Revenue 6d rose unused (no gum) usual perfs Barefoot 79.  

15.001430 Natal - 1867 1/- green watermark Crown CC mounted mint few lightly toned perfs and light 
tone marks on face collectors mark on reverse SG25.

 

10.001431 Natal - 1874-99 1d dull rose lightly mounted mint light tone marks both sides SG66.  
1.001432 Natal - 1902 5/- dull blue & rose very lightly soiled visible on a few perfs from front very fine 

used with full strike of upright Verulam Natal single ring cds dated 2 December 1907 SG140.
 

7.001433 Natal - 1902 10/- deep rose & chocolate very fine used with full inverted strike of Greytown 
Natal double ring cds dated 6 October 1902 SG141.

 

10.001434 Orange Free State - 1899 Military Frank Stamp two sheets of 8 (2 x 4) on pale buff 
ungummed paper being litho forgeries (possibly ex Tamsen) as they have 16 pearls in top 
and bottom frames but omit full stop after "Brief" and "Franko". 

 

2.501435 Orange River Colony - 1900-02 ½d green to 2½d ultramarine set mounted mint SG133/35.  
4.001436 Orange River Colony - 1903-04 1d scarlet to 2½d bright blue 3 values mounted mint heavy 

hinge remains very light soiling on front SG140/42.
 

5.001437 Orange River Colony - 1903-04 4d scarlet & sage-green one toned perf mounted mint 
having heavy hinge remains SG144.

 

6.001438 Orange River Colony - 1903-04 1/- scarlet & bistre two lightly small toned perfs visible from 
front mounted mint SG146. 

 

4.001439 Orange River Colony - 1905-09 ½d yellow-green and 1d scarlet mounted mint having light 
creasing SG148/49.

 

15.001440 Transvaal - 1900 V.R.I. overprint on £5 deep green forgery showing additional full stop 
under "R" of overprint lightly mounted mint SG237 forgery. 

 

10.001441 Transvaal - 1901 E.R.I. overprint on 2s 6d dull violet & green few pulled perfs good used 
having part heavyish cds cancel SG242.

 

4.001442 1930-44 2s 6d blue & brown horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG49b.  
SOUTH AFRICA

10.001443 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black & blue-green to 6d green & orange set of 4 in horizontal pairs 
mounted mint SG65/68.

 

5.001444 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d black & carmine vertical pair bottom stamp having "spots above head 
and behind neck" variety fine used variety stamp missing corner perf SG66/66b.

 

8.001445 1964-72 20c Secretary Bird 50c Cape Town Harbour & 1r Strelitzia each value in block of 4 
unmounted mint SGB249/B251.
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4.001446 1951 3s 6d black on buff complete booklet in fine condition SB19.  

2.001447 1926 2d purple centred left very lightly mounted mint with usual off white gum SGO1.  
SOUTH AFRICA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

15.001448 1930-47 Ox-wagon inspanned 2s 6d blue & brown horizontal pair light stain bottom right 
visible both sides plus minor damage at top on same stamp fine used SGO19.

 

40.001449 1950-54 5/- black & blue-green horizontal pair fine used SGO49.  

6.001450 1931 Air 3d brown & blue mint block of 4 top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted with 
one toned perf SG86.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

28.001451 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial ½d + ½d blue & green to 3d + 3d bright blue set of 4 in 
correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG105/08.

 

7.001452 1940-41 4½pi surcharge on 8pi emerald & black light stain top right corner visible both sides 
mounted mint with paper adhesion from album page on reverse SG80.

 
SUDAN

18.001453 1938-54 ½d green to 1/- brown-olive perf 13½ x 13 original 8 values mounted mint with usual 
off white gum SG28/35.

 
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

4.001454 1956 Swazi Warrior 5/- deep lilac & slate-black lightly mounted mint SG62.  
7.501455 1956 Swazi Married Woman 10/- black & deep lilac lightly mounted mint SG63.  

7.501456 1927-31 2/- black & deep purple one toned perf visible from front mounted mint SG103.  
TANGANYIKA - BRITISH MANDATED TERRITORY

3.001457 1922-24 Giraffe Head 1/- black & green watermark sideways centred left with light horizontal 
crease fine used part two cds cancels SG83.

 
TANGANYIKA

3.001458 1922-24 Giraffe Head 2/- black & purple watermark upright neat manuscript cancel SG84a.  

4.001459 1969-71 Postage Dues 5c scarlet to 1/- orange all glazed ordinary paper set of 6 unmounted 
mint SGD7a/D11a & D12.

 
TANZANIA

7.001460 1973 5/- black on yellow complete stitched booklet containing 4 x 5c, 10c, 20c, 40c and 50c 
butterfly definitives SB13.

 
TANZANIA - BOOKLETS

14.001461 1973 10/- black on blue complete stitched booklet containing 4 x 10c, 20c, 30c and 50c plus 
8 x 70c butterfly definitives SB14.

 

5.001462 1897 10d black & lake (type II) mounted mint SG49.  
TONGA

5.001463 1904-09 6d dull purple & black mounted mint two small light stains on gum SG139.  
TRINIDAD

7.001464 1935-37 24c black & olive-green and 48c deep green both perf 12 mounted mint SG236/37.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

7.001465 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $4.80 carmine mounted mint SG260.  
2.001466 1984 Chess 50c to $2 set of 4 unmounted mint SG652/55.  

12.001467 1954 Pictorial Definitives ½d to 5/- 11 values mounted mint SG14/26.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

16.001468 1960 Marine Life ½d to 10/- set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG28/41.  
2.001469 1965 Ship Definitives ½d to 3d & 4½d to 2s 6d 12 values mounted mint SG71/75 & 76/82.  
2.001470 2000 Boats 15p to 60p set of 4 unmounted mint SG678/81.  

20.001471 1867 1d dull rose misperfed, imperf top and bottom having horizontal perfs at top through 
Turks Islands and at bottom through One Penny unused (no gum) SG1 variety.

 
TURKS & CAICOS  - TURKS ISLANDS

5.001472 1980 Ninth National Day miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS108.  
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

4.501473 1980 1400th Anniversary of Hejira miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS117.  
5.501474 1980 OPEC miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS122.  

8.001475 1936 Silver Jubilee 10c to 50c set of 4 unmounted mint usual toned gum SG323/36.  
ZANZIBAR

2.501476 1936 Silver Jubilee 10c to 50c set of 4 fine used SG323/36.  
5.001477 1944 Bicentenary of Al Busaid Dynasty 10c ultramarine to 1/- dull purple set of 4 in blocks of 

4 apart for 50c in two pairs unmounted mint SG327/30.
 

13.001478 1952-55 5c black to 10/- carmine-red & black set of 14 mounted mint SG339/52.  
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ZIMBABWE

3.001479 1993 Minerals 25c to $1.16 set of 6 unmounted mint SG844/49.  
1.501480 1993 Minerals 25c to $1.16 set of 6 fine used cancelled to ordert SG844/49.  

2.001481 Afganistan - 1938 Obligatory Tax International Anti-Cancer Fund 10p turquoise-green & 15p 
blue both mounted mint SG256/57.  

 

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

3.001482 Afganistan - 1951 Air 5a red & 20a deep ultramarine very lightly mounted mint SG339 & 341.  
4.001483 Ajman (Manama) - 1968 Government of Ajman airmail cover (With compliments card 

included) sent registered (purple Ajman mark on front) typed address to USA bearing Space 
Exploration set of 6 (4 on front 2 on reverse) SG unlisted, listed in Appendix tied by Manama 
cds dated 25 November 1968.

 

22.001484 Aland - 1998 Year Pack containing Youth Activities booklet, the ATP Tennis self adhesive 
pane and 11 other stamps issued during the year plus 4 different booklets 1999 Folk Art 2000 
Elk 2003 Painting and 2005 Vintage Cars all fine condition SG cat £124..

 

20.001485 Algeria - 1939 Part of large unaddressed manila cover (backflap missing opened at base) 
with 1936-40 original 26 values 1c ultramarine to 20f turquoise-blue (between SG107/139) 
affixed tied by eight strikes of Alger cds of 14 May 1939. No doubt philatelic but includes 65c 
red-brown SG119 SG cat £12 and 2f 25 emerald-green SG132 SG cat £32.

 

3.001486 Algeria - 1944 War Prisoners Relief Fund 50c to 5f set of 4 in top right corner marginal 
blocks of 4 all unmounted mint SG211/14.

 

14.001487 Algeria - 1966 & 1967 Rock Paintings of Tassilli-N-Ajjer 1st and 2nd series 1d to 3d sets of 4 
all unmounted mint SG451/54 & 474/77.

 

12.001488 Algeria - 1975-83 Five different unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising 1975 7th 
Mediterranean Games imperf and perf 1977 Roman Mosaics imperf and perf plus 1983 Party 
Congress SGMS676, MS721 x 2 and MS858.   

 

7.501489 Andorra (French Post Offices) - 1960-67 Church Frescoes series 1 & 2 plus Church Altar 
Screens series 1 to 4 18 stamps in total all unmounted mint between SGF204/F242.

 

3.001490 Andora (French Post Offices) - 1967 Europa 30c & 60c fine used SGF199/F200.  
5.001491 Armenia - 1920-21 50r surcharge Type B on 1r orange & brown (SG type 15) imperf top 

marginal block of 5 stamps plus stamp size "V" colour controls label unmounted mint lightly 
creased gum having single strike of 3PNBAHo cds dated 17 October 1920 SG161B.

 

8.501492 Argentina - 1948 Bicentenary of Postal Service in Rio de la Plata 4p 90 imperf miniature 
sheet (85c, 1p 05, 1p 20 and 1p 90) unmounted mint light crease top right corner SG808b. 

 

1.001493 Bosnia & Herzegovina - 1906 2h violet and 5h deep green both imperf unmounted mint 5h 
shows plate number "4" in large top selvedge SG187C & 189C.

 

7.501494 Brazil - 1940-60 Fifty three illustrated unaddressed different presentation cards or first day or 
souvenir covers for various issues all tied by pictorial cds handstamps. 

 

24.001495 Bulgaria - 1916 Red Cross Fund 3 in green on 1st mauve right half sheet of 100 (10 x 10) 
having selvedge on three sides with vertical perf seperation between rows 8 and 9 
unmounted mint having  much light toning mainly on reverse SG cat £1,300 SG185.  

 

2.001496 Bulgaria - 1937 19th Anniv of Accession 20L ultramarine imperf miniature sheet unmounted 
mint having discoloured lightly creased gum SGMS387a.

 

8.001497 Bulgaria - 1942-49 Unmounted mint range of 162 stamps slight duplication having 17 blocks 
of 4 and 17 pairs plus a few imperfs. Condition good with SG cat £110+.  

 

1.001498 Bulgaria - 1949 Typed address commercial cover to Edinburgh bearing 50L brown 7th 
Philatelic Congress SG748 tied by Sofia cds of 26 June 1949 date of issue. Minor 
discolouration of cover from exposure to sunlight however stamp is fine. 

 

9.001499 Bulgaria - 1950 Painters 1L green to 60L brown-orange set of 7 unmounted mint SG784/90.  
2.001500 Burundi - 1976 American Revolution miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1147.  

45.001501 Cambodia - 1954-55 Four miniature sheets each containing 5 different definitives SG31/50 
all unmounted mint with couple very light creases on one sheet SGMS50a.  

 

7.001502 Cambodia - 1957 Air miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS85a.  
1.001503 Cambodia - 1958 King Ang Duong miniature sheet unmounted mint SG588a.  
3.001504 Chile, Romania, Tunisa & Venezuela - 1949 UPU sets from each country unmounted mint.  
2.001505 Congo 1965 Famous Men and First African Games miniature sheets both unmounted mint 

the latter with light creasing bottom right corner SGMS70a & MS76a.
 

30.001506 Costa Rica - 1941 Central America and Caribbean Football Championships 5c yellow-green 
having Flags omitted unmounted mint SG282a.

 

15.001507 Costa Rica - 1967 Churches & Cathedrals 5c to 10col set of 20 unmounted mint SG778/98.  
5.001508 Crete 1898-1910 Mint (mostly) and used collection of 50 different stamps displayed on  Linns 

Unit B loose leaf album pages including Officials and Postage Dues.
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3.001509 Croatia - 1945 Postal Employees' Fund 100k + 50k brown-red miniature sheet unmounted 
mint lhaving ight gum creasing SG148a.

 

3.001510 Cuba - 1899 United States Rule Cuba 1c de Peso surcharge on Franklin 1c yellow-green left 
marginal vertical strip of 3 with printers name & plate number in selvedge unmounted mint 
having a little horizontal perf seperation SG246.

 

1.001511 Denmark - 1920-21 Recovery of Northern Schleswig 40ö brown mounted mint SG211.  
9.001512 Denmark - 1925 Air 10ö green very lightly mounted mint SG224.  

15.001513 Denmark - 1925 Air 15ö lilac very lightly mounted mint SG225.  
13.001514 Danish West Indies - 1903 8c brown tiny light crease fine used SG42.  

3.001515 Dominican Republic - 1937 1st National Games 1c to 7c (small thin) set of 3 plus 1940 
Centenary of First Postage Stamp 3c & 17c all lightly mounted mint SG380/82 & 434/35.

 

3.001516 Dominican Republic - 1967 5th Central American Chess Championship 10c & 25c plus 
miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG1000/MS1002.

 

5.001517 Estonia - 1939 Centenary of Pärnu miniature sheet unmounted mint light tone spotting on 
gum and creased top right corner SGMS151a.

 

30.001518 Ethiopia - 1949 Plain typed address cover (some creasing affecting 12c stamp) sent air mail 
to Switzerland bearing Industrial and Agricultural Exhibition Addis Ababa overprints on 8c + 
8c brown-orange to $1 + 80c carmine set of 5 SG391/95 each tied by individual strike of 
Addis Ababa double ring cds dated 13 June 1949 - date of issue of stamps.

 

15.001519 Ethiopia - 1965 Flowers 5c 10c 25c & 35c SG604/07 each tied to individual hand painted 
white card design matching flower with Addis Ababa bilingual cds for date of issue.

 

8.001520 Ethiopia - 1972 Imperial Ethiopian Government Ministry of Finance printed orange cover 
hand addressed in local script used registered with black on white Addis Ababa label affixed 
bearing 40c Koka Dam SG620 tied by Addis Ababa cds dated 8 April 1972. Three purple 
framed bilingual instructional marks on front comprising Retuen To Sender, Insufficiant 
Address and Undelivered For Reason Stated one of which also ties stamp. Six cds's on 
reverse including Bahr-Dar and Reclamation.

 

3.001521 Finland - 1930 Red Cross Fund 1m + 10p orange & red to 2m + 20p indigo & red set of 3 
each value in vertical pair unmounted mint SG278/80.

 

4.001522 Finland - 1937 Red Cross Fund Warships set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG312/14.  
10.001523 Finland - 1950 Tuberculosis Relief Fund 5m + 2m emerald-green to 15m + 5m blue set of 3 

each value in block of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SG489/91.
 

25.001524 Greece - 1862-67 1L chocolate x 2 mint, one with thin 2L yellow-bistre 1 mint 1 used 5L 
yellow-green course print fine used 10L red-orange/blue used 20L blue/bluish used 20L dull 
greenish blue/bluish used and 40L mauve/blue used plus 1876 Paris print 60L deep 
green/green fine used mixed margins mostly fine between 16/52.

 

25.001525 Greece - 1862-67 5L yellowish green/greenish (nice original colour) 4 close to clear even 
margins light crease and couple of light stains mounted mint with hinge remains SG18.

 

10.001526 Greece - 1911-23 Hermes & Arcas (20 x 26½mm) zigzag roulette mint block of 4 having 
horizontal crease affecting top pair which are mounted bottom pair unmounted SG228. 

 

10.001527 Greece - 1926-35 Twenty two different stamps between 1926 Centenary of Fall of 
Missolonghi 25L mauve to 1935 Postage Due 100d blue-green all unused (no gum) having 
faint green or purple Specimen overprint SG405s/D481s.

 

12.001528 Greece - 1935 Two locally hand addressed covers bearing Restoration of Monarchy 50L on 
40L SG489 3d on 3d SG490 5d on 100d SG492 and 15d on 75d SG493 in blocks of 4 (two 
blocks on each cover) all tied by Aghnai cds dated 24 November 1935 - date of issue.

 

4.001529 Greece - 1947 Typed address air mail cover sent registered to USA bearing King George II 
mourning issue 50d on 1d green 25d on 3d red-brown & 600d on 8d deep blue vertical pairs 
SG656/58 tied by Athens cds dated 15 April 1947 (date of issue for 50d & 600d). 10d on 10d 
red SG622 on reverse tied by same cds having New York arrival cds's also on reverse.

 

65.001530 Greenland - 1915-37 Parcel Post 15ö violet & 20ö red perf 11½ mounted mint SGP8A/9A.  
16.001531 Greenland - 1938-46 King Christian X and Polar Bear definitives 1ö deep green to 1k yellow 

brown set of 9 lightly mounted mint apart from 30ö blue & 1k yellow-brown which are 
unmounted mint SG1/7 inc 5a/6a.

 

20.001532 Greenland - 1956 Surcharges on Polar Bear issues 60ö on 40ö blue (small vertical are of 
gum loss at right side) and 60ö on 1k yellow-brown  both lightly mounted mint SG37/38.

 

9.001533 Greenland - 1999 Greenland Post special presentation folder containing Greenlandic Artists 
on Stamps 1st 2nd and 3rd series (SG324/25 342/43 & 353/54) all unmounted mint with 
detailed write up of the artist's and their history..

 

2.001534 Guinea - 1959 Air 100f to 500f aircraft set of three unmounted mint SG219/21.  
8.001535 Iceland - 1930 Parliamentary Millenary 20a carmine & pink lightly mounted mint SG163.  
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15.001536 Indonesia - 1949-50s South Moluccas hightly duplicated range of 137 mint stamps most 
imperfs 1949 UPU , 1950 5th Anniv of Liberation and  UN plus animal definitives (these perf).

 

8.001537 Indonesia - 1955 Tenth Anniv of Independence 15s to 75s set of 4 plus Heroes' Day 25s to 
1r set of 3 each value in block of 4 unmounted mint SG691/94 & 703/05.

 

3.001538 Iran - 1942-45 Riza Pahlavi definatives 30r emerald-green & black 50r brown-lake & 
ultramarine 50r black & bright purple plus 200r black & blue fine used SG879/81 & 883.

 

7.001539 Iran - 1958 Real photograph black & white post card showing steam train and three carriages 
on track in oil fields (Stated to be Abadan) hand addressed to England at 11r rate bearing 
Pahlavi 1r & 10r SG1126 & 1133 tied by smudged Abadan cds dated 5 June 1958. 

 

5.001540 Israel - 1951 50th Anniv of Jewish National Fund 80pr blue and 1961 Menorah & Emblems 
1000pr black & blue both fine used SG60 & 64a.

 

10.001541 Israel - 1960 TAVIV National Stamp Exhibition 25a x 3 copies plus miniature sheet (very light 
soiling and slight creasing at top) all unmounted mint SG195/MS195a.

 

12.001542 Israel - 1960 TAVIV National Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet cancelled to order with 
pictorial Exhibition FDI handstamp SGMS195a.

 

6.001543 Ivory Coast - 1976-83 One hundred and thirty mainly used different stamps SG cat £90+.  
2.001544 Jordan - 1946 Installation of King Abdullah 1m to 200m set lightly mounted mint SG249/57.  
9.001545 Jordan - 1965 Papal Visit 50f imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS665.  
4.001546 Jordan - 1966 Space Achievments 1f to 60f set of 6 imperfs unmounted mint. Unlisted imperf 

by Stanley Gibbons believed to be printers proofs SG764/69 imperfs.
 

3.001547 Khmer Republic - 1972-73 Range of unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising 1972 UN 
1973 New Constitution, Angor Structures, 50th Anniv of Interpol and Marshal Lon Noi 
SGMS338 MS 365 MS 369 MS373 & MS377.

 

9.001548 Korea North - 1966 Korean Dances 5ch to 40ch imperf set of 5 plus 5ch 10ch (both) and 
15ch imperf vertical pairs all without gum as issued (refer under SGN721/25) SGN721/25.  

 

5.001549 Korea South - 1952 Air 1200w purple-brown to 4200w bright violet set of 3 SG196/98 1953  
12h deep blue to 42h deep bluish green set of 3 SG210/12 1954 Air 25h brown to 71h deep 
blue set of 5 SG216/220 and 1956 Air 70h deep turquoise green to 205h deep magenta set 
of 3 SG258/260 all fine used.

 

9.001550 Korea South - 1959-69 Twenty two different commemoratives plus 1961 Tuberculosis 
Vaccination Week miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG cat £150. Few have light pencil 
numbers on reverse which should rub out.

 

1.001551 Korea South - 1957 Scouts 40h & 55h marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG293/94.  
3.001552 Korea South - 1959 10th Anniv of Korean Marine Corps 40h bottom right corner marginal 

block of 4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG336/MS337.
 

10.001553 Korea South - 1960 Unmounted mint range of miniature sheets comprising 15th Anniv of 
Liberation, 75th Anniv of Telegraph Service, Cultural Month, 15th Anniv of UN and Christmas 
& New Year (3 different) SGMS367, MS372 MS374 MS379 & MS387. 

 

1.001554 Korea South - 1961 Special presentation folder containing sheetlet of 4 stamps 6s mauve 
10s green 20s purple and 30s black of first issue in fine condition. 

 

9.001555 Korea South - 1967 Folklore x three different issues in imperf miniature sheets (nine in total) 
all unmounted mint SGMS688 MS702 and MS715. 

 

3.001556 Korea South - 1969 First Man on the Moon se-tenant strip of 5 unmounted mint SG803/07.  
12.001557 Korea South - 1971 52nd National Atheletic Meeting Seoul two issued miniature sheets one 

10w judo x 3 other 10w Archery x 3 both unmounted mint SGMS971. 
 

3.001558 Korea South - 1980s circa Tiger paintings imperf set of 3 x 2 each 30w value (similar design 
to SG1424) all unmounted mint. Unlisted by Stanley Gibbons maybe proofs.

 

7.001559 Latvia - 1932 Militia Maintenance Fund 6-25s purple & brown to 15-75s violet & vermilion set 
of 5 cancelled to order SG214/18.

 

25.001560 Lebanon - 1946 Victory issue set of 14 on imperf miniature sheet having text in brown 
unmounted mint having two creased corners SGMS311a.

 

20.001561 Lebanon - 1946 Victory issue set of 14 on imperf miniature sheet having text in blue on 
ungummed thicker paper as issued one creased corner plus small piece of paper adhesion 
on front top left corner SGMS311a.

 

20.001562 Lebanon - 1956 10th Anniv of United Nations miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS551a.  
2.001563 Liberia - 1945 Roosevelt 3c & 5c each in complete sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG650/51.  
7.501564 Libya - 1985 Musicians & Instruments complete se-tenant sheetlet of 20 (minor crease in 

selvedge bottom left corner) containing SG1631/33 & 1637 x 4 of each plus SG1634/36 & 
1638 x 1 of each unmounted mint SG1631/38.
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10.001565 Lithuania - 1940 Recovery of Vilnius miniature sheet lightly mounted mint and cancelled to 
order  example having Vilnius cds dated 23 August 1940 (20 days after admission of 
Lithuania into Soviet Union) SGMS447a x 2.

 

30.001566 Mali - 1984 Jazz Musicians 470f Sidney Bechet and 500f Duke Ellington each in complete 
sheet of 25 unmounted mint SG996/97.

 

4.001567 Marshall Islands - 2012 Queen Elizabeth II Diamond Jubilee $1.05 x 6 different Machin 
designs sheetlet of 6 unmounted mint SGMS2761/66.

 

10.001568 Mauritania - 1960-61 Pictorial definitives Postage & Air 50c to 500f set of 17 unmounted mint 
top 3 values (100f 200f & 500f) feature birds SG132/48.

 

2.001569 Mauritania - 1960-68 Forty nine different unmounted mint stamps cat £55+.  
25.001570 Monaco - 1949 Top right corner block of 4 from imperf and perf miniature sheets being a ¼ 

of each miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS408 & SGMS409
 

10.001571 Mozambique - 1951 Fish definitives 5c to $50set of 24 fine postally used SG440/63.  
6.001572 Nicaragua - 1946 Roosevelt Commeraration 4c to 1cor set of 9 each value in complete sheet 

of 25 unmounted mint SG1074/82.
 

10.001573 Norway - 1871-75 6sk brown fine used SG44.  
5.001574 Norway - 1953 Tourist Fund 20ö to 55ö set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG442/44.  
3.001575 Panama - 1938 Central American & Caribbean Olympic Games 1c scarlet to 15c bright blue 

set of 5 unmounted mint 3 values light tone marks SG334/38.
 

3.001576 Panama - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1c to 50c set of 8 unmounted mint SG496/503.  
3.001577 Paraguay - 1931 Graf Zeppelin 4p pale blue unmounted mint usual perfs & centring SG430.  
8.001578 Peru - 1936 Centenary of Callao Air 35c slate featuring stream train on track complete sheet 

of 25 unmounted mint SG578.
 

2.001579 Peru - 1957 Centenary of First Peruvian Stamps set of 10 lightly mounted mint all values but 
2s 20 have a few lightly toned perfs visible from front SG802/11.

 

16.001580 Philippines - 1947 Air 6c green 40c orange and 80c ultramarine each in top left corner 
marginal ¼ sheets of 25 (5 x 5) mounted twice in selvedge stamps unmounted mint perf 
seperation in right hand column SG641/43.

 

1.001581 Philippines - 1948-49 50c Black on white complete booklet containing 4 panes of Dr 
Jose-Rizal 2c emerald green with wax interleaving. Each pane has two strikes of Manila First 
Day of issue  cds applied dated 19 August 1949.

 

4.001582 Philippines - 1970-75 Twenty three illustrated unaddressed first day covers for different 
issues all bearing full sets tied by pictorial FDI handstamps. 

 

5.001583 Portugal - 1894 500th Birth Anniv of Prince Henry 150r rose-red very fine used SG323.  
18.001584 Portugal - 1941 Costumes 4c blue-green to 2E red-orange mint set of 10 mounted on piece 

of card, 4c & 10c light tone SG932/41.
 

26.001585 Portugal - 1949 Portraits 10c violet & buff to 3E 50 chocolate & sepia mint set of 8 mounted 
with hinges on piece of card SG1021/28.

 

4.001586 Portugal - 1952 3rd Anniv of NATO 1E wavy line cancel & 3E 50 part cds cancel SG1065/66.  
15.001587 Portugal - 1977 Europa miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1655.  

8.001588 San Marino - 1950-51 Air 55L green & blue unmounted mint SG411.  
6.001589 San Marino - 1961 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Europa issue bearing 500L 

blue-green & brown SG640 tied by fine strike of cds for 20 October - date of issue.
 

18.001590 Somalia - 1955 Air Deer 35c 45c 50c 75c and 1s 50 each value in unmounted mint block of 9 
all unmounted mint SG291/94 & 296.

 

1.001591 Somalia - 1959 Opening of Assembly miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS333a.  
36.001592 Somalia - 1960 Independence Postage 10c plus Air 50c & 1s 20 all fine used SG353/55.  
14.001593 Somalia - 1964-68 Five commercial air mail covers (one roughly opened) to same company 

in London with various commemoratives tied by Mogadiscio or Hargeisa cds cancels.
 

2.501594 Spain - 1920 Small piece plus tatty VII UPU Congress Madrid cover (address panel partially 
removed) both having VII Congress Postal Universel Bureau Poste Madrid cds dated 13 
October  or machine cancel dated 13 Novenber 1920. Lot includes hand addressed cover to 
London (address panel partially removed) for Telegraph and Radio Telegraph Conference 
Madrid 1932 with nice strike of Madrid advertising meter mark applied. 

 

50.001595 Spain - 1950 General Franco's Canary Islands Visit overprint and 10c surcharge on 25c 
brown-purple very fine used SG1151.  

 

2.001596 Spain - 1951 Spanish-American Postal Union 1p blue unmounted mint SG1156.  
5.001597 Spain - 1952 400th Death Anniv of St Francis Xavier 2p deep blue fine used SG1178.  
2.001598 Spain - 1960 Sport 25c to 10p set of 14 mounted mint SG1367/80.  
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5.001599 Spanish Guinea - 1959 Air mail cover from Spanish Bank Fernando Poo typed address to 
Chase Manhatan Bank London at 4p 10 rate bearing 4 different commemoratives all tied by 
Fernando Poo cancels dated 6 July 1959.

 

7.001600 Sweden - 1858-72 24ö orange fine used with full Stockholm cds dated 1 July 1870 SG9.  
15.001601 Sweden - 1924 Three covers (one part address panel removed), three postcards and 4 

pieces all bearing various stamps (many with UPU commemoratives values 10ö, 20ö 30ö 
35ö and 60ö) tied by various Stockholm VIII UPU cds cancels dated July and August 1924.

 

2.501602 Sweden - 1969-70 Three preprinted colour envelopes all addressed to Det Bästa Stockholm 
bearing different "Svarslosen" reply labels tied by cds or machine cancels. Used with 
authority of Swedish Postal Authorities to pay postage by firms on reply envelopes. 

 

10.001603 Syria - 1950-51 0p.50 brown to 50p black set of 6 each value in imperf proof in issued 
colours unmounted mint SG491/96.

 

10.001604 Syria - 1953 Postage 0p.50 scarlet (small light gum bend) 2p 50 deep brown 12p 50 blue and 
Air 50p red-brown imperf proofs in issued colours unmounted mint SG522/23 525 & 527.

 

4.001605 Syria - 1958-59 UAR period commemoratives 29 different blocks of 4 including many sets 
plus 1 miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG cat £90+. 

 

5.001606 Taiwan - 1948-49 Re-valuation surcharge $3,000 on $7.50 orange bottom marginal vertical 
strip of 3 fine used SG58.

 

1.001607 Taiwan - 1969 Art Treasures $1 to $5 set of 6 unmounted mint SG682/.  
10.001608 Thailand - 1885-1909 small range on stockcard comprising 1883-85 1sio (2a) red mounted 

mint even gum tone SG3 1Salung (16a) brown-ochre fine used few toned perfs SG5 1887-91 
64a purple & brown x 2 fine used SG18 18897 1a on 64a purple & brown fine used SG45e 
plus 1905-09 18a red-brown fine used light tone bottom left corner SG103.  

 

4.001609 Thailand - 1957 2,500th Anniversary of Buddhism set of 9 lightly mounted mint most having 
very light tone on few perf tips at bottom of stamps SG385/93.

 

3.001610 Thailand - 1957 2,500th Anniv of Buddhism 1b  to 2b very lightly mounted mint SG391/93.  
5.001611 Thrace - 1920 Two green plain unaddress covers bearing Thrace overprints on Bulgarian 

stamps comprising 5st green to 2L chestnut 6 values SG30/35 on one cover and 5st green to 
50st yellow-brown set of 6 SG50/55 on other cover all tied by Kcahtn cds's dated 26 May or 
23 October 1920.

 

7.501612 Turkey - 1884 Hand addressed cover to London having soiling both sides with Palazzo 
Altemps (Museum in Rome) printed in red on back flap bearing 1 Piastres black & slate SG92 
tied by two strikes of Constantinople Galata Depa cds dated 26 February 1884. 
Constantinople oval hotel cachet on reverse along with red and black London arrival cds's 
both dated 1 March 1884.

 

10.001613 Turkey - 1898 Military Post for use of Turkish Army occupying Greek province of Thessaly 
10pa green to 5pi violet set of 5 fine used SGM162/166.

 

2.501614 Turkey - 1921 Stamps in aid of Hejaz Railway 1pi on 1pi pale blue & lake x 2 one with 
additional Ottoman Posts 1337 handstamp printed on gum side plus 2pi on 1pi pale blue & 
lake all mounted mint SGA59 & A61.

 

2.001615 Turkey - 1940 Census 10pa green to 10k ultramarine set of 4 in blocks of 10 apart from 10k 
which is strip of 5 2 pairs and single unmounted mint SG1262/65.

 

2.001616 Turkey - 1943 20th Anniv of Republic 4½k to 27½k set of 6 each value in block of 6 apart 
from 27½k which is strip of 5 block of 4 and single all unmounted mint SG1336/41.

 

3.001617 Turkey - 1970-73 Range of 45 commemoratives and  4 definitives with a few earlier issues 
with no duplication apart from cat and dog issue in blocks of 4 SG cat £70+.  

 

7.001618 Tuva - 1934 Air 1k orange-red to 2t ultramarine set of 9 plus 1936 Air 15k 50k & 1a to 3a 5 
values all cancelled to order SGS1/S9 & 102 104 106/08.

 

2.501619 Ukraine Regional Issues - 1918 Kiev II ten different stamps (4 imperf rest perf) most on 
small pieces values to 20 on 14k fine used on part album pages.

 

5.001620 Ukraine Regional Issues - 1918 Odessa IV and V seventeen different stamps (16 imperf 1 
perf) most on small pieces values to 5r fine used on part album pages.

 

4.001621 Ukraine Regional Issues - 1918 Kiev II forty one duplicated mint stamps all violet 
handstamps on small album page comprising 1k orange x 9 - 2k green x 3 - 3k rose-carmine 
x 4 - 4k carmine-red x 3 - 7k brown x 5 - 10k brown x 4 - 14c blue-green 15k red-brown x 5 - 
20k olive-green x 2 - 25k claret x 2 - 35c dull green & slate violet x 3 and 50k slate & brown 
between SGL51/L65.

 

7.001622 Ukraine Regional Issues - 1918 Kharkov twelve imperf used stamps with black handstamps 
on small album page comprising 1r orange & brown 3r 50 light green & deep claret and 5r 
pale & deep blue x 4 of each tied to small pieces by cds postmarks SGL309/L311.
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10.001623 Ukraine Regional Issues - 1918 Podolia five imperf (1k orange and 2k green x 2 of each 
plus 7r pink & blue-green) and twenty perf (2k green to 10r pearl-grey & red/yellow) used 
stamps with black handstamps on 3 small album pages tied to small pieces by cds 
postmarks SGL364/65 & L373 & between L375/L393,

 

48.001624 United Nations - 1951 Flag 3c blue & purple showing "flag at half mast" error along with 
normal for comparison complete with newspaper cuttings details of error. 6,000,000 stamps 
were printed with only 50 with the error and of those 30 were withdrawn leaving only 20 in 
private hands SG4/4 variety. 

 

5.001625 United Nations - 1952-61 Collection of postal stationery (some duplication) First Day Covers 
and general mail all having Unired Nations postal frankings plus 1960 souviner folder 
containing all stamps issued in the year unmounted mint.

 

6.001626 Vietnam (South) - 1956 Government Postal Building set SGS27/29 1959 Trung Sisters set 
SGS83/S86 1959 Agricultural Reform set (2p deep green offset of 70c design and 3p has 
part offset of 2p design) SGS87/S90 1960 Family Code set SGS103/S106 1961 Child 
Welfare set SGS134/137 and 1962 Malaria Eradication set SGS165/S168 unmounted mint.  

 

10.001627 Yemen - 1940 8b blue & claret block of 14 & 1i scarlet, olive-green & claret x 30 (inc part 
sheet of 20) plus 1942 2b olive-green & orange block of 6 plus strip of 3  all unmouted mint 
SG cat £485 SG35 40 & 42

 

7.001628 Yemen - 1951 Airs 6b to 1A set of 7 unmounted mint SG81/87.  
3.001629 Yemen - 1951 Airs 6b to 1a 7 values all marginal copies unmounted mint SG81/87.  
6.001630 Yemen - 1967 Arab League Day 6b x 100 fine used examples SG cat £1.90 each SG472.  
2.001631 Yemen - 1980s? Top portion of preprinted bilingual document for People's Democratic 

Republic of Yemen Port of Aden Authority bearing Revenue 50f brown & violet vertical pair 
tied by large bilingual Port Office Port of Aden purple cancel.

 

15.001632 1917 1c brown & green to 1f brown & black set of 8 mounted mint except 2c & 3c values 
which are unused (no gum) SG67/74.

 
ALBANIA

40.001633 1931 Air Tirana-Rome Flight overprints 5q green to 3f violet set of 7 mounted mint all off 
white gum 2f diagonal crease at left SG295/301 

 

6.001634 1938 Tenth Anniv of Accession miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS336a.  
15.001635 1940 Greek Occupation overprints on Greek stamps 10l red brown & light blue 80L brown & 

dull violet plus 2d ultramarine to 30d brown-red plus Charity Tax 10f carmine/rose and 1d 
blue/pale blue and Postage Dues 2d vermilion to 50L on 25d scarlet set of 5 all unused (no 
gum) having faint Specimen overprint in green SG2s/6s 8s/17s 18s 20s and D21s/D25s.

 

4.001636 1954 Tenth Anniv of Liberation 0L.50 to 8L set of 6 plus 1956 70th Anniv of Albanian Schools 
set of 4 plus distinct shades of and 2L and 5L all lightly mounted mint SG583/95.

 

40.001637 1962-65 Range of mint (including unmounted) stamps on theme of Space including 1962 Yuri 
Gagarin Posta Ajrore overprinted set of 3 SG691/93 1962 Cosmic Flights set of 4 SG708/11 
1963 Cosmic Flights set of 5 SG780/84 1964 Space Exhibition overprinted pair SG840/41 
and 1964 Solar System Planets perf and imperf sets of 9 SG864/72 & 864/72 imperfs (SG 
unlisted) SG cat £200+

 

20.001638 1867 2k yellow to 50k brown (good colours)set of 7 all part cds used some light soiling mainly 
on reverse (50k part additional black ink cancel) and odd missing perfs SGAH50/AH57.

 
AUSTRIA

3.001639 1925-30 Air 50g grey-blue fine used SG629.  
30.001640 1932 Austrian Painters 12g + 12g deep blue-green to 1s + 1s claret mint set of 6 all 

unmounted mint apart from 40g + 40g which is lightly mounted SG693/98.
 

15.001641 1934 Welfare Funds 12g + 12g to 64g + 64g set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG739/44.  
12.001642 1936 International Ski Championship Fund 12g + 12g green to 60g + 60g blue set of 4 all 

unmounted mint. Small black marks on gum of 12g green plus light stain in perfs top left 
corner of 60g blue visible from front SG788/91.

 

5.001643 1953 Typed address cover to England bearing 1949 UPU 40g x 2 SG1175 & 1s SG1177 all 
having tone marks around perfs plus 1950 Hugo Wolf SG1242 tied by pictorial Postal Service 
Old & New illustrated cancels dated 21 February 1951.

 

3.001644 1956 Birth Centenary of Mozart 2s 40 indigo left corner marginal unmounted mint SG1281.  
1.501645 1972 400th Anniversary of the Spanish Riding School in Vienna 17s miniature sheet 

containing 2s x 2 2s 50 x 2 & 4s x 2 unmounted mint SGMS1645
 

17.001646 1972 400th Anniversary of the Spanish Riding School in Vienna 17s miniature sheet 
containing 2s x 2 2s 50 x 2 & 4s x 2 unmounted mint x 19 examples SGMS1645
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6.001647 Belgian Congo - 1947-50 Native Mask's 1f 50 carmine-lake & olive green plus 100f black & 
rosine both fine unmounted mint SG282a & 291.

 

4.001648 Belgian Congo - 1952-53 Flowers10c to 1f 1f 50 to7f plus 20f 17 values mix of unmounted 
and mounted mint SG296/304 306/312 &315.

 

10.001649 1849 20c blue 4 close margins SG2a 1884-91 2f lilac/pale lilac x 2 one with red mark on front 
SG77 plus 1907-09 2c dull claret few lightly toned perfs SG107 all fine used.

 

3.001650 1855 Tatty part cover bearing horizontal pair of 20c blue SG7 clear margin at base very close 
or into on other sides both having 97 in barred oval cancel.

 

82.001651 1865-66 1fr lilac (nice strong colour) centred right & high three lightly toned perfs and small 
closed tear at base unused (no gum) SG cat £3,500 mint £140 used SG38.

 

40.001652 1882 Railway Parcels 2f buff lightly mounted mint light crease and tiny gum thin SGP88.  
25.001653 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown to 2f mauve/flesh 5 values each having bandalette attached all 

fine cds used SG87/91.  
 

8.001654 1912 King Albert I 5f claret vary fine used with Sunday delivery label attached SG143.  
2.501655 1918 Red Cross Fund 35c surcharge on 35c black & violet couple of lightly toned perfs visible 

from front mounted mint SG229.
 

6.001656 1937 Two postcards sent to same address in England one black & white postcard showing 
Battle of Waterloo mounument bearing 1f SG748 tied by Waterloo cds dated 12 May 1937 
other sepia postcard of Mailboat "Prince Charles" at sea at 1f rate bearing State Arms 10c 
20c & 35c SG729 731 & 735 plus Colonial Lottery green label all tied by Ostende-Dover 
bilingual cds dated 9 May 1937.

 

12.001657 1937 Eugene Ysange Memorial Fund 7f 90 miniature sheet cancelled to order with very faint 
central unclear purple cds. One of 2f 45 violet stamps has unlisted but known variety "spot on 
nose between eyes" with tiny circular mark on forehead SGMS797.

 

12.001658 1939 Rubens's House Restoration Fund set of 8 mounted mint SG847/54.  
8.001659 1949-52 Railway Parcels 50f mauve lightly mounted mint SGP1292.  

16.001660 1953 Red Cross 20f complete bilingual booklet in fine condition SGB34.  
10.001661 1954-59 Fourteen different unaddressed/typed address covers (few have light tone marks) 

for 12 issues tied by Antwerp cds's or Brussels special handstamps for date of issue.
 

60.001662 China (Tientsin) - 1907 Black & white incoming postcard showing Harbour with ships and 
Customs Office Tripoli bearing Italian 10c lake SG65 on picture side tied by Tripoli Barberia 
squared circle cds dated 25 August 1907. Card is address to a member of the 16th Infantry 
Regement Colonial Corp Occupation of China at the Arsenal in Tientsin having Germany 
Tientsin Deutsche Post single ring cds dated 1 October 1907 and Tien-Tsin Chine French 
Post double ring cds dated 2 October 1907 applied.

 
CHINA

100.001663 1894-1981 Mint and used range of 1,350+ stamps with some duplication including a few 
Korea and Vietnam displayed on Hagner stock pages. Lot includes lots of overprinted stamps 
and is unchecked however early issues probably bogus/forgeries. Lot also includes 10 North 
Korea miniature sheets. Nice lot for study.

 

7.501664 1900-29 Range of 139 lightly duplicated mostly used stamps on pages from an uncirculated 
club book between SG122 to SG384 priced to sell at around £25 about 20% of catalogue.

 

17.001665 1936 New Life $1 scarlet x 10 plus 1936 40th Anniv of Chinese National Postal Service 100c 
scarlet x 53 all used unchecked for postmarks SG cat £875+ SG447 & 451.

 

6.001666 1939 150th Anniv of US Constitution 5c green to $1 carmine set of 4 unmounted mint plus 
additional set of 4 fine used each having full strike of Kunming (Yunnanfu) bilingual cds dated 
4 July 1939 - date of issue SG501/04.

 

12.001667 1939 150th Anniv of US Constitution 5c green to $1 carmine set of 4 each value in vertical 
strip of 3 unmounted mint SG501/04.

 

4.001668 1973 Asian African and Latin American Table Tennis Invitation Championships 8f Badge 8f 
Visitors and 22f Guest Players 3 values unmounted mint SG2512/13 & 15.

 

2.001669 1977 First Death Anniv of Chou En-lai special presentation folder containing set of 4 issued 
stamps SG2727/30 tied by special red pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

7.001670 1982 Birds 2y miniature sheet cancelled to order Beijing cds for date of issue SGMS3207.  
40.001671 1983 String Musical Instruments 4F to 70f set each value in block of 4 SG3230/34 plus 1985 

80th Birth Anniv of Xian Xinghai 8f x 3 marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG3391.
 

30.001672 1983 Scenes from the Western Chamber 2y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3241.  
10.001673 1983 Scenes from Peony Pavilion 2y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3354.  

3.001674 1985-95 Six different used miniature sheets with minor flaws between SGMS3390/MS3997.  
1.501675 1987 Non Postal Sovenir Sheet 1987 Poll for the best Chinese Stamps of 1986 featuring a 

tiger in mountain enviroment produced by the Editorial Board of China Philaterly.
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20.001676 1988 Reprints of Chinese New Year stamps produced in sheetlets of 4 designs as issued 
stamps all unmounted mint comprising 1980 Year of the Monkey SG2968 1981 Year of the 
Cock SG3032 1982 Year of the Dog SG3161 1983 Year of the Pig SG3229 and 1984 Year of 
the Rat SG3297 each stamp having thin black line through printed value.Lot includes similar 
reprinted miniature sheets for 1978 Horses SGMS2781 and 1995 World Table Tennis 
Championships SGMS3978.

 

2.001677 1989 40th Anniv of People's Republic 3y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3638.  
10.001678 1989 40th Anniv of People's Republic 3y miniature sheets x 5 unmounted mint SGMS3638.  

2.001679 1989 West Lake Hangzhou 5y miniature sheet unmounted mint SG3652.  
2.001680 1989 West Lake Hangzhou 5y miniature sheet unmounted mint SG3652.  
7.501681 1990 SPORTPHILEX 90 Stamp Exhibition 10y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3694.  
3.501682 1991 Chengde Royal Summer Resort 2y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3755.  
2.001683 1994 Three Kingdoms Battle at Chibi 5y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3948.  
2.001684 1995 Fourth World Conference on Women 4y miniature sheet unmounted mint unlisted by 

Stanley Gibbons.
 

3.501685 1995 International Coin & Stamp Exhibition 3y miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4023.  
2.501686 1995 Three hand addressed covers one to Xinjang other two to Inner Mongolia all bearing 

20f Shanghai SG3442 tied by appropriate cancels.
 

70.001687 1981 Year of the Cock complete booklet in fine condition SB12 (3).  
14.001688 1984 Year of the Rat complete booklet in fine condition SB20 (11).  

3.001689 1985 Year of the Ox complete booklet in fine condition SB21 (12).  
3.001690 1989 Year of the Snake complete booklet in fine condition SB25 (16).  

20.001691 1925 International Olympic Congress 50 + 50h to 200 + 200h set mounted mint SG246/48.  
CZECHOSLOVAKIA

14.001692 1925 International Olympic Congress overprint on 50 (+50) green & 200 (+200h) blue 
watermark Linden leaf horizontal reversed (type 6) both mounted mint SG does not list 
watermark varieties on this issue SG246 & 248 variteties.

 

14.001693 1925 International Olympic Congress overprint on 50 (+50) green & 200 (+200h) blue 
watermark Linden leaf horizontal inverted reversed (type 8) both mounted mint SG does not 
list watermark varieties on this issue SG246 & 248 variteties.

 

14.001694 1926 VIII All-Sokol Social Display 50 + 50h to 300 + 300h set unmounted mint SG249/51.  
12.001695 1926-31 Hradcany Prague 2k blue and 2k ultramarine watermark Linden leaves x 4 of each 

showing watermark normal, reversed, inverted and inverted reversed (type 5, 6, 7 & 8) all 
mounted mint SG263/263a x 4 of each. 

 

3.001696 1926-31 Hradcany Prague 3k scarlet plate I & plate II watermark Linden leaves x 4 of each 
showing watermark normal, reversed, inverted and inverted reversed (type 5, 6, 7 & 8) all 
mounted mint SG264/264a x 4 of each. 

 

6.001697 1926-31 Strbske Pleso, High Tatras 4k deep purple waterrmark Linden leaves x 4 watermark 
normal, reversed, inverted and inverted reversed (type 5, 6, 7 & 8) mounted mint SG265 x 4.

 

20.001698 1926-31 Strbske Pleso, High Tatras 5k blue-green waterrmark Linden leaves x 4 watermark 
normal, reversed, inverted and inverted reversed (type 5, 6, 7 & 8) mounted mint SG265 x 4.

 

4.001699 1949 Child Welfare 1k 50 and 3k both unmounted mint SG576/77.  
3.001700 1949 Trades Union Congress 1k and 2k both unmounted mint SG570/71.  
4.001701 1949 Red Cross Fund 1k 50 + 50h & 3k + 1k unmounted mint SG570/71.  

15.001702 1978 PRAGA 1978 International Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet plus same miniature sheet 
with additional inscriptions commemerating FIP Day only sold on production of an entrance 
ticket or by subscription (SG unlisted refer note under SGMS2425 cat £49) both unmounted 
mint SGMS2425 and MS2425 variety.

 

5.001703 Horovice - 1945 CSR overprints on Bohemia & Moravia Officials 30h yellow-brown & 50h 
grey green SGO106 &O108 plus Smetana 60h & 1k 20 SG118/19 all mounted mint.

 
CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1945 LIBERATION OVERPRINTS

2.001704 Louny - 1945 LOUNY 9.5.1945 overprint on Bohemia & Moravia 2k 50 St Vitus's Cathedral 
SG121 unmounted mint.

 

5.001705 Melnik - 1945 CSR framed overprints on Bohemia & Moravia Smetana 60h & 1k 20 
SG118/19 both unmounted mint.

 

5.001706 Olomouc - 1945 Imperf issue 60h + 60h green corner marginal block of 4  80h + 80h orange 
left marginal horizontal pair 120h + 120h scarlet corner block of 4 380h + 380h brown single 
staining both sides and 420h + 420h corner marginal single all unmounted mint.  

 

2.501707 Olomouc (Alois Novotny) - 1945 Posta Ceskoslovenska 1945 diagonal overprint on 
Bohemia & Moravia Hitler Head 30h brown 40h indigo 50h blackish green 60h violet and 1k 
20 carmine SG79/82 & 85 all unmounted mint.   
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3.001708 Pardubice - 1945 Cechy-Morava Byli Jsme A Budem around a shield containing a rampant 
lion overprint on Bohemia & Moravia Hitler Head 10h black (red overprint) & 60h violet (black 
overprint) SG78 & 82 unmounted mint.   

 

3.001709 Pardubice - 1945 Cechy-Morava Byli Jsme A Budem around a shield containing a rampant 
lion overprint on Bohemia & Moravia Hitler Head 60h violet (black overprint) SG82 
unmounted mint, one stamp small mark on gum.   

 

7.501710 Praha Vysocany - 1945 Shield containing a rampant lion overprint on Bohemia & Moravia 
Hitler Head 30h brown 40h indigo 50h blackish green 60h violet and 80h orange-red SG79/83 
all unmounted mint.

 

2.001711 Rychnov Nad Kneznou - 1945 5.V. Cesko-Slovensko 1945 diagonal overprint on Bohemia 
& Moravia Hitler Head 60h violet (red overprint) and 1k 20 carmine (black overprint) SG82 & 
85 both unmounted mint.

 

8.001712 Rychnov Nad Kneznou - 1945 5.V. Cesko-Slovensko 1945 diagonal overprint on Bohemia 
& Moravia Hitler Head 60h violet (red overprint) and 1k 20 carmine (black overprint) each 
value in block of 4 SG82 & 85 both unmounted mint.

 

1.001713 Svoboda - 1945 Rampent Lion having 1945 underneath red overprint on Bohemia & Moravia 
Hitler Head 10h black SG78 unmounted mint.

 

4.001714 Svoboda - 1945 Rampent Lion having 1945 underneath red overprint on Bohemia & Moravia 
Hitler Head 10h black in block of 4 SG78 unmounted mint.

 

4.001715 Teplice - 1945 Csl. posta type I overprint on Germany Hitler Head 4pf slate blue (black 
overprint) x 3 (one cancelled to order) and 6pf reddish violet (red overprint) SG771 & 773 all 
unmounted mint.

 

2.001716 Teplice - 1945 Csl. posta type II (C above p) red overprint on Germany Hitler Head 6pf 
reddish violet SG773 unmounted mint.

 

3.001717 Verovice - 1945 C.S.R over shield containing rampent lion having 2.V.1945 underneath red 
overprint on Bohemia & Moravia 1k 50 and 2k 50 St Vitus's Cathedral SG120/121 both 
unmounted mint.

 

1.501718 Vysocina - 1945 C.S.R Nar. vyber Polna 5.V.1945 4 line black overprint on Bohemia & 
Moravia Hitler Head 1k 20 carmine SG85 unmounted mint.

 

35.001719 1859-92 Range of used Postage Dues displayed on album page comprising 1859-63 10c 
black x 2 (one on piece) and 15c black SGD87/D88 1871-78 25c black and 60c blue SGD212 
& D217 plus 1881-92 1c black to 15c black - 30c black x 3 and 60c black (usual centering on 
these) SGD279/D285 D287 & D290. SG cat £500+.

 
FRANCE

4.001720 1863 Stampless entire Marseille to Genes rated "6" on front with good strike of two line 
"Francia Via Di Marr" cachet applied. 

 

40.001721 1871-78 Bundle of 36 entires condition good to fine all used within France bearing Ceres 
head perf 25c blue (various shades) tied by range of cancels. Many also have additional 
markings applied including TPO's. Flaws on all stamps annotated in light pencil on front of 
cover. Nice lot for further study.

 

4.001722 1893-1941 2f bright mauve inter- pane block of 23 (8 x 3 less one stamp) having 6 printed in 
interpane vertical gutter sevedge fine used some perf seperation SGD312. 

 

5.001723 1893-1941 Postage Due 40c rosine & 1f lake-brown/straw mounted mint SGD304 & D309.  
7.501724 1898 Imperial Bank of Ottoman cover (crest on backflap) sent registered to Bordeaux bearing 

Peace & Commerce 50c pale rose SG271 (few lightly toned perfs) tied by fine strike of 
Alexandrie Egypte double ring cds dated 24 March 1898 with additional strike alongside. 
Paris Chargements and Bourdeaux backstamps on reverse.  

 

35.001725 1906-13 Album page displaying "Sower" types all perf 14 x 13½ comprising 1906 Thin figures 
10c red and scarce 35c violet mounted mint plus 35c violet x 2 used then 1907 Thick figures 
5c green x 4 mint 10c red x 4 mint (1 showing printing flaw) and 1 used (stated to be rare 
scarlet shade) 20c brown x 4 mint shades 25c blue x 6 mint shades 30c x 3 mint shades and 
35c violet x 3 mint shades SG cat as cheapest £440+ SG328/29 & 331/45.

 

3.001726 1914 Red Cross 10c + 5c red horizontal strip of 3 one having short perf fine used SG352.  
2.001727 1917 Preprinted Military postal card hand addressed to Paris having Tresor Et Post cds dated 

28 October 1917. Details of army unit completed with message on reverse.
 

10.001728 1923 2f Pasteur complete advertising booklet (Automoto bicycle advert on front) containing 
10c Pasteur x pane of 20 having rusting to staples (as usual) condition good apart from some 
wear on front cover.

 

4.001729 1923-26 Pasteur 20c green left marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint having some 
damage to gum in selvedge only SG396b.

 

1.001730 1924 Olympic Games 25c deep & dull carmine very lightly mounted mint SG402.  
1.001731 1924-25 Exhibition of Modern Decorative Art 75c very lightly mounted mint SG410.  
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10.001732 1925-32 Sower 40c vermilion booklet pane of 10 (ex booklet DSB21) with selvedge all four 
sides having adverts for Gibbs beauty products top and bottom selvedge. Stamps all 
unmounted mint having some paper adhesion in selvedge only SG418 pane of 10.

 

18.001733 1926-27 War Orphans' Fund 5f + 1f blue & black mounted mint SG453.  
5.001734 1927-31 Postage Due 2f greenish blue centred high & right fine used SGD460.  

18.001735 1927-2004 Used (many fine used) range of 180 different stamps including many 
commemoratives and pictorials SG cat £165+.

 

30.001736 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue mounted mint SG463.  
4.001737 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 fine used SG473a.  
1.001738 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue (light soiling on front) both fine used SG483/84.  

15.001739 1931 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 3f 50 green mounted mint light gum bends SG493.  
30.001740 1931 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 3f 50 green mounted mint SG493.  
15.001741 1934 Cartier's Discovery of Canada 75c mauve & 1f 50 blue lightly mounted mint SG521/22.  

3.001742 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartiers Discovery of Canada 75c mauve mounted mint SG521.  
2.001743 1935 Death Tercentenary of Callot 75c red lightly mounted mint SG531.  

15.001744 1935 Unemployed Intellecturals' Relief Fund 50c + 2f red mounted mint SG533.  
12.001745 1935 Unemployed Intellecturals' Relief Fund 50c + 2f red fine part cds used SG533.  
12.001746 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normandie 1f 50 light blue unmounted mint having tiny 

black mark in perfs on reverse SG526a.
 

15.001747 1936-55 Range of good to fine used Air issues comprising 1937 85c dark green SG534 
1949-50 1000f slate purple & black/blue x 2 SG1059 1949 CITT 100f brown-red vertical pair 
and single SG1076 1957-59 500f black & deep blue SG1319 plus 1955 Maryse Bastie 50f 
deep claret & carmine left marginal block of 4 mounted on one stamp and selvedge only rest 
unmounted mint SG1252.

 

80.001748 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 50f ultramarine (rose) fine cds used SG541.  
50.001749 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 50f yellow-green fine used having lightly applied indistinct 

cancel with small perfin "C" in front of nose of plane SG540.
 

5.001750 1936 Unveilling of Canadian War Memorial Vimy Ridge 75c & 1f 50 mounted mint SG549/50.  
12.001751 1937 National Museums 30c green & 55c scarlet fine used part slogan cancels SG586/87.  
10.001752 1943 Typed address cover sent registered air mail Poste restante lourenco Marques 

Mozambique at 8f 20c rate bearing Marshal Petain 4f x 2 SG740 and 20c coat of arms 
SG779 tied by two strikes of  large pictorial Philatelic Exhibition Paris air mail cds dated 2 
October 1943. Opened and sealed on reverse with German eagle and swastika tape tied by 
similar cachet plus PC90 Form 167 Opened By Examiner 2275/ I.C.A. tape.applied on 
reverse over Lisbon handstamp dated 18 October 1943.

 

18.001753 1943-45 Twelve covers and two registration reciepts all hand addressed to France bearing 
various Algerian or French stamps or one unstamped with Morocco purple military cachet all 
with Poste Navale cds cancels. Many registered and some with additional cachets.

 

50.001754 1944 Liberation R.F. overprints applied in Lyon and 14 other cities during liberation 
comprising 1938-42 Mercury 10c ultramarine x 40 30c scarlet x 66 40c bright violet x 40 50c 
greenish blue x 40 plus 1941-42 Marshal Petein 60c violet 80c emerald-green 1f scarlet 1f 20 
red-brown 1f 50 red-brown 2f blue-green 2f 40 carmine 3f red-orange and 4f 50 yellow green 
x 40 of each all appear unmounted mint with many blocks of 4 & 6 some with collectors 
marks on reverse. Listed in great detail in the Stamps of Liberation by Pierre Mayer.

 

2.001755 1946 National Relief Fund 2f + 1f greenish blue to 10f + 6f red-orange set of 6 3f + 1f light 
corner crease and 6f + 5f few light tone spots on gum unmounted mint SG985/90.

 

1.001756 1946-47 Air Jupiter carrying off  Egine 100f ultramarine unmounted mint SG969.  
2.001757 1947 National Relief Fund 1f + 1f carmine to 10f + 6f green set unmounted mint SG985/90.  
1.001758 1947 UPU 3f 50 purple-brown to 10f ultramarine 4 values unmounted mint SG1009/12.  
4.001759 1948 Clement Ader (air pioneer) 40f + 10f deep blue bottom marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) 

unmounted mint couple of stamps with light gum bends SG1026.
 

3.001760 1948 National Relief Fund and Centenary of 1848 Revolution 1f + 1f green to 20f + 8f violet 
set of 8 unmounted mint SG1028/35.

 

25.001761 1949 75th Anniv of Universal Postal Union 5f bottle green to 25f deep blue extremely rare 
imperf set of 3 unmounted mint SG1078/80 imperfs.

 

60.001762 1949-50 Air City Views 100f to 1000f set of 5 mounted mint SG cat £350 SG1055/59.  
2.001763 1949-50 Air Paris 1000f fine used lightly soiled both sides SG1059.  

20.001764 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f + 100f orange red lightly mounted mint SG1071a.  
16.001765 1950-89 Collection of 12 different sets and singles on theme of Conseil de L'Europe and 

UNESCO all unmounted mint SG cat £88.
 

1.001766 1952 Fifth Birth Centenary of Leonardo da Vinci 30f deep ultramarine mounted mint SG1150.  
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23.001767 1953 Sports 20f (small circular stain on gum not visible from front) to 75f set of 6 unmounted 
mint usual lightly off white gum SG1185/90.

 

7.501768 1954-69 Fourty four typed address or unaddressed illustrated post cards or covers bearing 
various stamps tied first day of issue handstamp.

 

8.001769 1957-59 Air 1000f Helicoptor lightly mounted mint SG1320.  
15.001770 1958 Red Cross Fund 12f + 4f deep yellow-green to 35f + 15f deep bluish green set of 6 

each value in imperf sunken die proof in issued colours on thick white card SG1390/95.
 

15.001771 1959 Red Cross Fund 15f + 5f blue-violet to 30f + 10f chestnut set of 6 each value in imperf 
sunken die proof in issued colours on thick white card SG1428/33.

 

2.001772 1960 Tourist Publicity 15c to 1f set of 7 unmounted mint usual gum SG1461/67.  
3.001773 1960 Red Cross Fund 10c + 5c to 50c + 15c set of 6 unmounted mint SG1488/93.  
1.001774 1960 Red Cross Fund 20c + 10c lake & 20c + 10c blue both unmounted mint SG1507/08.  
2.501775 1961 French Art 50c to 1f set of 4 fine cds used SG1551/54.  
2.001776 1961 Art 50c 65c &1f lightly mounted mint SG1551/52 & 1554.  
2.501777 1961 Art 50c to1f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1551/54.  
2.001778 1962 Art 50c to1f set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1590/92.  
2.501779 1963 Art 50c to 1f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1603/06.  
2.001780 1963 Art 50c to 1f set of 4 unmounted mint usual gum SG1603/06.  

10.001781 1964 PHILATEC 2nd issue 25c & 30c x 2 of each plus label se-tenant strip of 5 very fine 
used SG1640a plus 3rd issue 1f ultramarine, carmine-red & brown top left corner vertical pair 
plus top & bottom gutter labels unmounted mint SG1651 x 2.

 

4.001782 1964 Green on cream advertising cover for Great British holidays/travel by train registered 
Paris to Calvados with 1f 50 illustrated meter mark Visit GB by Train of 3 July 1964. 

 

1.001783 1964 Art 1f x 3 different unmounted mint SG1637/39.  
1.001784 1964 Art 1f x 3 different unmounted mint SG1637/39.  

24.001785 1964-91 Twelve different complete Red Cross booklets comprising 1964 each pane with 
single strike of cds cancel then complete mint 1965 1967/68 1974/76 1979 1981 1984 1986 
and 1991 (back cover missing) as issued SG cat £132.  

 

12.001786 1967-68 Thirty three different illustrated unaddressed single stamp first day covers all tied by 
special pictorial FDI handstamps. 

 

20.001787 1977 Forty six different illustrated unaddressed single stamp first day covers all tied by 
special pictorial FDI handstamps. Cover numbers 1001-1050 missing 1017, 1044 & 1046/47. 
Lot includes similar cover for 1973.

 

8.001788 1978-82 Nineteen different unmounted mint commemorative blocks of 4 (76 stamps in total) 
between 1978 Philatelic Creations 3f to 1982 Philexfrance 82 2f se-tenant block of 4 with 
exhibition labels attached between SG2250/2520a.

 

5.001789 1994-2017 Postally used items (some light creasing) comprising of 1994 Franco-Swedish 
Culture complete booklet pane SG3191a, Twentieth Century 2000 (2nd series) and 2002 (7th 
series) horizontal strips of 5 having selvedge on all sides SGMS3687 part & MS3814 part, 
2006 Regions (7th issue) 2 x 53c different stamps with selvedge all around SGMS4169 part, 
2007 Rugby World Cup complete miniature sheet SGMS4310 and 2016 le Lac des Cygnes 
(Swan Lake) €1.40 miniature sheet.

 

4.001790 2004 Sport x 2 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS3995.  
2.501791 2005 European Capitals Berlin miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4119.  
5.001792 2005 Regions 6th issue miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4121.  
2.501793 2005 Video Games Characters miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4135.  
2.501794 2006 St Valentines Day miniature sheeet unmounted mint SGMS4148a.  

14.001795 2013-18 One hundred and fifty six different used stamps (most part wavy line cancels) being 
13 sets of 12 all ex self adhesive booklets varying themes including Animals in Art, 
Architecture, Astrix, Fish, Mickey Mouse, Paintings and Trees etc SG5278/89 & 5345/56 plus 
eleven other sets.

 

7.501796 French Morocco - 1928 Flood Relief 5f blue to 2f black mounted mint set of 10 sold only in 
sets at double their face value. The stamps were not sold from Post Offices but only available 
by subscription to the Moroccan Postal Authority. SG unlised refer note under SG148.

 

2.001797 French Somali Coast Djibouti - 1902 5c surcharge on 40c blue & yellow vertical pair 
mounted mint SG114.

 

3.001798 Post Offices in Egypt - 1927-28 Port Said "Oliver Merson" type 50m red & blue-green and 
100m blue & buff lightly mounted mint SG188/89. 

 

5.001799 Alexandretta - 1938 Kemal Atatürk Mourning 4p orange very lightly mounted mint SG29.  
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60.001800 Algeria - 1930 Centenary of French Occupation surcharges 5c + 5c orange to 5f + 5f 
carmine & deep green set of 13 unmounted mint usual off white gum. Stanley Gibbons cat 
£100 for mounted mint Maury cat € 280 for unmounted mint SG93/105. 

 

45.001801 Algeria - 1927 Wounded Soldiers of Moroccan War Charity Issue surcharges 5c + 5c green 
to 5f + 5f mauve & scarlet set of 13 unmounted mint usual off white gum. Stanley Gibbons cat 
£110 for mounted mint Maury cat € 170 for unmounted mint SG72/84. 

 

4.001802 Comoro Islands - 1892-99 Mayotte 15c blue centred right & low very fine used SG6.  
6.001803 Comoro Islands - 1962 Sea Shells 25f 100f both lightly mounted mint SG28/29.  
9.001804 Comoro Islands - 1962 Sea Shells 5f 20f & 25f fine used SG26/28.  

15.001805 Guadeloupe - 1935 West Indies Tercentenary 40c sepia to 10f emerald-green set of 6 lightly 
mounted mint SG151/56.

 

4.001806 Madagascar - 1943 France Libre overprint 20f on 5f grey-blue & magenta light gum crease 
at top centred left and low fine used SG242.

 

10.001807 Martinique - 1937 Hand addressed plain cover sent registered  to USA having red on white 
label affixed with Fort De France added in black at 3f 50 rate bearing Woman & Sugar Cane 
2f grey SG77, Martinique Women 1f 25 violet SG160 and 25c on 15c carmine & purple 
SG121 all tied by individual strikes of Fort de France Martinique single ring cds's dated 2 April 
1937. Two US transit marks on reverse.

 

12.001808 Martinique - 1945 Typed address plain cover sent registered  Air Mail to USA having red on 
white label affixed with Fort De France added in black at 10f  rate bearing DIX Frs surcharge 
on 65C scarlet Martinique Women SG201tied by Fort De France Martinique single ring cds's 
dated 8 October 1945. Six US transit marks on reverse. Nice single franking cover.

 

12.001809 Martinique - 1945 Typed addresse plain cover sent registered Air Mail to USA red on white 
label affixed with Fort De France added in black at 20f  rate bearing VINGT Frs 20f surcharge 
on 3c purple Government House SG202 tied by Fort De France Martinique single ring cds's 
of 8 October 1945. Three US transit marks on reverse. Nice single franking cover.

 

3.001810 New Caledonia - 1964-65 Flowers 4f & 5f each in block of 4 unmounted mint SG378/79.  
7.501811 New Caledonia - 2002 St Valentine's Day 100f Flying Foxes sheetlet of 10 number 9990200 

unmounted mint SG1253 sheetlet of 10.
 

8.001812 Bavaria - 1862-63 3k crimson 4 clear to close margins plus 6k blue 3+ margins on small 
piece both fine used SG24/25.

 
GERMANY

8.001813 Bavaria - 1870-1920 Mounted mint collection of 157 stamps mainly in sets perfs and imperfs 
to top values on stockcard.

 

8.001814 Bavaria - 1870-1920 Used collection of 152 stamps with some duplication includes Officials 
and 1920 set to top values on stockcard.

 

7.501815 Bavaria - 1914-20 2pf slate 2½ surcharge on 2pf slate 3pf brown and 5pf yellow-green to 
60pf blue-green 15 values all fine used SG171A/173A & 175A/187A.

 

5.001816 Saxony - 1855 1ngr black/rose 4 clear to good margins fine used having striking paper fold 
left side SG18 variety.

 

8.001817 Württemberg - 1875-1923 Mint & used duplicated range of 88 stamps on stockcard including 
1916 Officals set of 10 mounted mint. 

 

5.001818 1872 2k orange-yellow centred right & low mounted mint with much gum loss SG10.  
8.001819 1875-79 Pfennige with final "E" 25pf red-brown 50pf grey & 50pf grey green all three usual 

centring fine used SG35 36a & 37.
 

4.001820 1890s-1960s Twenty cards and covers inc FDC's and Feldpost condition a little mixed.  
1.001821 1900s Two colour postcards (undivided backs) one Argentinia flag other Colombia flag both 

manusript Germany address but not posted. 
 

40.001822 1910-96 Range of 175+ mint and used stamps having slight duplication and 5 different used 
miniature sheets including many occupied zones and many Third Riech cat £600+.

 

3.001823 1918 hand addressed plain cover (closed tear at left) bearing Occupation of Romania 1918 
5b on 5pf green to 40b on 30pf black & orange set of 5 SG8/12 tied by 4 strikes of Bukarest 
cds dated 6 June 1918.

 

6.001824 1920 Overprints on stamps of Bavaria 5pf bright green to 20m black set of 20 mounted mint 
displayed on small album page  SG117/36.

 

7.001825 1920 Officials 5pf green to 1m black & grey-green set of 8 fine used SGO160/O167.  
3.001826 1920-21 Deutiches Reich overprint on Bavaria 4m dull red fine used SG133.  

18.001827 1922-23 Posthorn 4m green imperf mint block of 4 having light purple offset on gum top pair 
lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG cat £180 per imperf pair SG206a x 2.

 

20.001828 1923 Flood Relief 20 + 1000m indigo & green fine used with part of two cds cancels SG259.  
4.001829 1924 3pf bistre 5pf green 10pf scarlet 20pf blue & 40pf olive-green mounted mint SG369/74.  
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10.001830 1930 Welfare Fund 8pf + 4pf 15pf + 15pf & 25pf + 10pf 3 values fine used SG465/67.  
30.001831 1931 Air Polar Flight 1m carmine and 2m bright blue (creases and slight damage in 

selvedge) complete sheets of 50 all reprints unmounted mint SG465/66 reprints. 
 

26.001832 1931 Air Polar Flight of Graf Zeppelin 1m carmine complete sheet of 50 reprints unmounted 
mint with Privater Nachdruck printed on reverse of each stamp SG469. 

 

26.001833 1931 Air Polar Flight of Graf Zeppelin 2m bright blue complete sheet of 50 reprints 
unmounted mint with Privater Nachdruck printed on reverse of each stamp SG470. 

 

10.001834 1931 Welfare Fund 8pf + 4pf 25pf + 10pf  & 50pf + 40pf all mounted mint SG472 & 474/75.  
15.001835 1932 Edition of Zeppelin Post priced catalogue in German by H E Seiger in fine condition 

having manuscript message and signature of Hermann E Sieger on first page. 
 

26.001836 1933 Air Chicago World Exhibition Flight of Graf Zeppelin 2m bright blue complete sheet of 
50 reprints unmounted mint Privater Nachdruck printed on reverse of each stamp SG511.

 

12.001837 1933 Frederick the Great 12pf rosine vertical mint gutter pair selvedge at bottom and left 
mounted on selvedge only stamps unmounted SG491 plus 25pf ultramarine x 2 used 
examples one with minor fault straight line cancels SG492 plus 1933 6pf postal stationery 
card H&G216 unused and used examples. 

 

29.001838 1933-41 President Von Hindenburg definitives 1pf black to 100pf black & orange watermark 
Swastikas set of 17 unmounted mint SG493B/509B.

 

9.001839 1934 Air Count Zeppelin 3m black & blue fine used SG539.  
20.001840 1934 Welfare Fund 3pf + 2pf brown to 40pf + 35pf brown-lilac set of 9 fine used, 2 wavy line 

cancels rest part cds SG551/59. 
 

66.001841 1934 German Colonisers Jubilee 3pf to 25pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG537/40.  
33.001842 1934 Saar Plebiscite 6pf and12pf both unmounted mint SG541/42.  
30.001843 1934 Nuremberg Congress 6pf and12pf both unmounted mint SG543/44.  
50.001844 1934 Hindenburg Memorial 3pf to 25pf set of 5 unmounted mint SG545/50.  
40.001845 1934 175th Anniv Schillers Birth 6pf & 12pf both unmounted mint SG560/61.  
44.001846 1935 Saar Restoration 3pf brown to 25pf blue set of 4 unmounted mint SG562/65.  

7.001847 1935 War Hero's Day 6pf bottle-green & 12pf brown-lake both unmounted mint SG566/67.  
10.001848 1935 Apprentices Vocational Contest 6pf & 12pf both unmounted mint SG568/69.  
10.001849 1935 Musicians' Anniversaries 6pf to 25pf set of 3 unmounted mint SG570/72.  
45.001850 1935 German Railways Centenary 6pf to 40pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG577/80.  
10.001851 1935 World Jamboree of Hitler Youth 6pf + 15pf both unmounted mint SG581/82.  

8.001852 1935 Nuremberg Congress Youth 6pf + 12pf both unmounted mint SG583/84.  
75.001853 1935 Welfare Fund 3pf + 2pf to 40pf + 35pf set of 10 unmounted mint SG585/94.  

6.001854 1935 12th Anniv of First Hitler Putsch 3pf + 12pf both unmounted mint SG595/96.  
6.001855 1936 Berlin Motor Show 6pf & 12pf both unmounted mint SG601/02.  
1.001856 1936 250th Death Anniv of Otto von Guericke 6pf deep green unmounted mint SG605.  

50.001857 1936 Summer Olympic Games 3pf + 2pf to 40pf + 35pf set of 8 unmounted mint SG606/13.  
7.001858 1936 Sixth International Local Govt Congress 3pf to 25pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG614/17.  
6.001859 1936 International Recreation Congress 6pf & 15pf both unmounted mint SG619/20.  

28.001860 1936 Winter Relief Fund 3pf + 2pf to 40pf + 35pf set of 9 unmounted mint SG623/31.  
3.001861 1937 Hitlers Culture Fund & 48th Birthday 6pf + 19pf blue-green miniature sheet unmounted 

mint with a few tone marks mostly on reverse SGMS635. 
 

36.001862 1937 Winter Relief Fund 3pf + 2pf to 40pf + 35pf set of 9 unmounted mint SG639/47.  
7.001863 1938 Hitler Culture Fund 6pf + 4pf & 12pf + 8pf both unmounted mint SG648/49.  
2.001864 1938 Austrian Plebiscite 6pf green Berlin & Vienna printings both unmounted mint SG650/51.  
4.001865 1938 Hitler's Culture Fund 12pf + 38pf carmine-red unmounted mint SG652.  
5.001866 1938 16th German Sports Tournament 3pf to 15pf set of 4 unmounted mint SG653/56.  

60.001867 1938 Brown Ribbon of Germany 42pf + 108pf brown unmounted mint SG659.  
8.001868 1938 Nuremberg Congress 6pf + 19pf green unmounted mint SG660.  

10.001869 1938 Opening of Gauthearter 6pf + 4pf & 12pf + 8pf both unmounted mint SG661/62.  
33.001870 1938 Winter Relief Fund 3pf + 2pf to 40pf + 35pf set of 9 unmounted mint SG663/71.  
15.001871 1938 Acquisition of Sudentenland 6pf + 4pf & 12pf + 8pf both unmounted mint SG672/73.  

9.001872 1939 Apprenticies' Vocational Contest 6pf & 12pf both unmounted mint SG677/78.  
4.001873 1939 Hitler's 50th Birthday 12pf + 38pf carmine unmounted mint SG679.  
6.001874 1939 National Labour Day 6pf + 19pf sepia unmounted mint SG682.  

30.001875 1939 70th Anniv of German Derby 25pf + 50pf ultramarine unmounted mint SG686.  
30.001876 1939 Brown Ribbon of Germany 42pf + 108pf deep brown unmounted mint SG687.  
12.001877 1939 German Art Day 6pf + 19pf green unmounted mint SG688.  

9.001878 1939 Nuremberg Congress 6pf + 19pf sepia unmounted mint SG689.  
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33.001879 1939 Postal Employees 3pf + 2pf to 25pf + 15pf set of 12 unmounted mint SG690/701.  
2.001880 1939 Occupation of Danzig 6pf & 12pf both unmounted mint SG702/03.  

85.001881 1939 Overprints and surcharges on stamps of Danzig Rpf on 3pf brown to 2RM on 2g black 
& carmine set of 14 unmounted mint SG704/17.

 

22.001882 1939 Winter Relief Fund 3pf + 2pf to 40pf + 35pf set of 9 unmounted mint SG718/26.  
12.001883 1940 Second Berlin Philatelic Exhibition 24pf + 76pf green unmounted mint SG731.  

6.001884 1940 Hitler's 51st Birthday 12pf + 38pf brown-red unmounted mint SG732.  
10.001885 1940 Hamburg Derby 25pf + 100pf ultramarine unmounted mint SG734.  
45.001886 1940 Brown Ribbon Race 42pf + 108pf brown unmounted mint SG735.  

2.001887 1940 Brown Ribbon Race & Hitlers Culture Fund 42pf + 108pf mounted mint SG735.  
4.001888 1940 Brown Ribbon Race & Hitler's Fund 42pf + 108pf brown lightly mounted mint SG735.  

10.001889 1940 50th Anniv of Cession of Heligoland 6pf + 94pf red & green unmounted mint SG738.  
25.001890 1946-49 Circulated club book pages containing about 450 mainly different mostly used 

stamps from a German dealers stock with nearly all noted for their print type and paper 
variety, nearly all used stamps have details in tiny print on reverse. Priced to sell £220+ with 
some scarcer items seen.

 

75.001891 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 90pf yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG cat £750 SG1060.  
1.501892 1953 Red Cross 10pf light tone on perfs at top fine used SG1090.  
2.001893 1953 150th Birth Anniv of Liebig 30pf deep blue fine used SG1092.  
2.001894 1955 West European Postage Stamps Exhibition10pf & 20pf unmounted mint SG1143/44.  
1.001895 1956 Humanitarian Relief Fund set of 4 unmounted mint SG1169/72.  
9.001896 1960s-80s Mint and used range of 575+ stamps (nearly all different) plus 6 different mint 

miniature sheets on pages from circulated club book priced to sell at £76.
 

9.001897 1961-64 Famous Germans 92 duplicated mint stamps (most unmounted) including 5pf to 
2DM set of 16 and SG listed shade of 70pf  plus 5pf to 2Dm part set of 15 (missing 90pf 
bistre) and Tete-beche pairs of 5pf + 15f and 20pf along with different paper varieties for all 
values as listed between SG1261/76.

 

3.001898 1974 Accident Prevention 2m complete booklet in fine condition SB69.  
2.001899 1975-76 Nine illustrated typed address covers for first flights from or two Germany various 

stamps tied by mainly pictorial handstamps.
 

2.001900 1976 50th Anniversary of Lufthansa eight illustrated typed address covers all used within 
Germany with various stamps tied by different cds cancels plus some with cachets. Lot 
includes two similar covers from Austria typed address to Germany.

 

2.501901 1981 Two identical illustrated unaddressed covers bearing Postage Paid machine labels set 
of 14 (7 on each cover) tied by Frankfurt or Munich cds's for date of issue. 

 

8.001902 West Berlin - 1949 25pf yellow-orange very fine used SGB27.  
2.001903 West Berlin - 1949 Goethe 30pf blue lightly soiled fine used SGB63.  
3.001904 West Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners 4pf to 40pf set of 10 fine used SGB91/B100.  
3.001905 West Berlin - 1954 National Stamp Exhibition 20pf + 10pf unmounted mint SGB117.  
1.001906 West Berlin - 1957 15pf 30pf & 50pf SGB162 166 & 168 Portraits issue each tied to 

illustrated unaddressed first day cover by special handstamp for date of issue.
 

2.001907 East Germany - 1948-53 Allied Occupation Ernest Thalmann 84pf blackish blue x 10 SGR47 
plus 1953 Farm Workers 80pf turquoise-blue x 4 SGE175 all unmounted mint.

 

5.001908 East Germany - 1949 Stamp Day 12pf + 3pf grey-black & 1950 Philatelic Exhibition 84pf + 
41pf lake both fine used SGE4 & E19.

 

15.001909 East Germany - 1950 250th Anniv of Academy of Sciences 1pf grey mounted mint plus 5pf 
green to 50pf ultramarine nine values fine used SGE20/E29.

 

9.001910 East Germany - 1950 60th Anniv of labour Day 30pf red unmounted mint plus 75th Anniv of 
Opening of Mansfeld Copper Mines 12pf blue & 24pf scarlet mounted mint SGE9 & E30/31.

 

5.001911 East Germany - 1951 Leipzig Spring Fair 24pf  and 50pf both fine used SGE39/E40.  
15.001912 East Germany - 1951 Friendship with China 12pf to 50pf set of 3 fine used SGE43/E45.  

6.001913 East Germany - 1951 Second Winter Sports 12pf & 24pf plus 1952 Third Winter Sports 12pf 
& 24pf all fine used SGE37/E38 & E55/E56.

 

6.001914 East Germany - 1952 Handel Festival set of 3 Cultural Anniversaries set of 4 plus Death 
Centenary of Jahn all fine used SGE65/E67 E73/E76 & E79.

 

4.001915 East Germany - 1952 Cultural Anniversaries 12pf to 35pf set of 5 fine used SGE73/E76.  
15.001916 East Germany - 1954-56 Official 70pf brown typo printing type B centre bottom half of sheet 

(10 x 5) of 50 having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint (1 stamp slight damage on 
gum) not reprints as full original gum. Stamps were never issued in unused condition, refer 
note under SGE184 SGSO211.  
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2.001917 Occupation of Belgium - 1916-18 Surcharges 2c on 2pf grey 5c on 5pf green 8c on 7½pf 
orange 10c on 10pf carmine 15c on 15pf slate-violet (vertical pair) 25c on 20pf ultramarine 
and 50c on 40pf black & carmine all fine used on small pieces SG10, 12/14, 16, 18 & 20.  

 

12.001918 Danzig - 1937 National Philatelic Exhibition 50pf green & 50pf ultramarine plus Productivity 
Show 65pf miniature sheets all lightly mounted in top selvedge SGMS251/52 & MS254a.

 

36.001919 Danzig - 1937 First National Philatelic Exhibition "DAPOSTA" Postage 50pf blue-green/toned 
paper and Air 50pf blue/toned paper both cancelled to order with different special exhibition 
hand stamps dated 7 June or 8 June 1937. Few light tone spots on both miniature sheets not 
detracting SGMS251/MS252. 

 

20.001920 Finsterwalde - 1945-46 Mint range of imperf locals unlisted by Stanley Gibbons listed by 
Michel comprising 3pf to 60pf set of 12 (thin on 40pf) Mi1/12 plus 3pf re-entry 5pf and 30pf 
both colour change 8pf perf and 8pf colour error with 1Rm 50 miniature sheet type 1 both 
unmounted mint with one having additional printing of 8pf + 32pf orange on gummed side.   

 

5.001921 Saar - 1948 Air Saar Valley 200f carmine fine used couple light marks on reverse SG251.  
10.001922 Sudetenland - 1939 Mir fiend frei! and swastika overprint on Pres Masaryk 1k claret 

unmounted mint and Postage Due 100l surcharge on 40h lake lightly mounted mint Michel 
MI24 & MI40 SG unlisted. 

 

20.001923 Post Offices in Turkish Empire - 1900 UPU colour post card (undivided back) interior of 
Church in Jerusalem hand addressed to Strassburg (part of Germany at that time) beaing 20 
para on 10pf red SG11 (slight damage) tied by Jeruslem Deutsche single ring cds of 17 April 
1900. The German Post Office in Jerusalem opened 1 March 1900 with early cancels prior to 
May 1900 catalogue €100 on cover in German Colonies stamp catalogue. 

 

15.001924 Post Offices in Turkish Empire - 1884 10pa on 5pf mauve mounted mint some gum 
missing tiny thin at top SG1.

 

30.001925 Post Offices in Turkish Empire - 1884 20pa on 20pf rose fine used SG2.  
40.001926 Post Offices in Turkish Empire - 1884 1¼pi on 25p red-brown (A) minor perf damage all 

sides plus missing corner perf bottom right with black manuscript cancel under heavyish 
Constantinople cds SG4.

 

9.001927 Post Offices in Turkish Empire - 1889 1¼pi on 25p orange-yellow fine used SG14.  

15.001928 1946-47 Numerals 5m miniature sheet very lightly mounted mint SGMS925a.  
GERMANY - AMERICAN, BRITISH & SOVIET RUSSIAN ZONE

2.001929 1949 Trans-German Cycle Race 20pf+10pf chestnut fine used part machine cancel SGA147.  
GERMANY - BRITISH & AMERICAN ZONES 1948-1949

9.001930 1941 Postage Due 0d 50 violet fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGGD16.  
GERMAN OCCUPATION OF SERBIA

9.001931 1941 Postage Due 1d claret fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGGD17.  
30.001932 1941 Postage Due 5d orange fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGGD21.  
75.001933 1941 Postage Due 10d violet fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGGD22.  

150.001934 1941 Postage Due 20d green fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGGD23.  
8.001935 1941 25p black fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG31.  
1.501936 1941 1d 50 scarlet fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG34.  
5.501937 1941 3d red-brown fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG36.  
8.001938 1941 5d 50 dull violet fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG39.  
5.501939 1941 6d deep blue fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG40.  
9.001940 1941 8d chocolate fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG41.  

10.001941 1941 12d violet fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG42.  
25.001942 1941 16d purple fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG43.  
75.001943 1941 20d light blue fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG44.  

150.001944 1941 30d pink fine used part indistinct cds cancel SGG45.  

7.001945 1918 Air 1k 50 surcharge on 75f turquoise-blue and 4k 50 surcharge on 2k bistre-brown (two 
small light stains on front) both mounted mint SG271/72.  

 
HUNGARY

3.001946 1919 Karl Mark etc 20f rose & brown to 80f brown & olive watermark sideways set of 5 usual 
centring and lightly creased gum mounted mint SG324A/328A.

 

3.001947 1919 Hand addressed cover sent registered Ujverbasz (red on black label attached) to 
Kishegyes at 60f rate bearing Republic overprint on 40f olive-green 15c purple Crown of St 
Stephen plus 2f & 3f Harvesters all tied by individual strikes of Ujverbasz cds dated 25 
February 1919. Kishegyes arrival cds dated 26 February 1919 on reverse.

 

25.001948 1925 Sports Association Fund set of 8 mounted mint plus 1958 Brussels Exhibition 10fo 
magenta miniature sheet unmounted mint SG452/59 & MS1512a. 
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50.001949 1933 Typed address Hungary Air Mail Society air mail cover (two folds, away from stamps) to 
standholder 23 (Elizabeth Born) at WIPA Exhibiton in Vienna bearing AIR 10f to 5p 9 values 
SG554/62 tied by 5 strikes of Budapest Airmail cds dated 24 June 1933. WIPA WIEN 
FLUGPOST black cds and WIPA REPULES BUDAPEST - WIEN green pictorial cachet both 
dated 24 June 1933 applied to front of cover.

 

5.001950 1938 900th Death Anniv of St Stephen 1f bright violet to 70f yellow-green /azure mint set of 
14 mostly lightly mounted SG601/14.

 

10.001951 1938 Air France air mail cover hand addressed to Argentina (slightly shortened at left) at 3p 
70 rate bearing 1p & 2p SG587/88 & 70f SG610 all tied by Leoi Posta Budapest 4 small cds's 
dated 8 July 1938. German Air Mail Europe - South America red pictorial cachet on front with 
black Airship Port Rhein Main cds on reverse dated 19 July 1938.

 

2.001952 1946 75th Anniv of First Stamps 500 + 500ez.p to 2 + 2m.p set of 4 mounted mint SG917/20.  
40.001953 1948 Re-opening of Budapest Chain Bridge 2fo + 18fo carmine mounted mint with hinge 

marks in all four corners leaving stamp unmounted SGMS1036a.
 

40.001954 1948 Re-opening of Budapest Chain Bridge 3fo + 18fo turquoise-blue lightly mounted mint 
with single light hinge mark in top selvedge leaving stamp unmounted SGMS1036b.

 

15.001955 1948-49 Unmounted mint range comprising 1948 Writers 1949 Womens Day 60fi 30th Anniv 
of Regime 40fi & 60fr 150th Birth Anniv of Pushkin 1fo + 1fo plus 1fo + 1fo imperf and perf 
miniature sheets Trade Unions Congress set Youth Festival set and Chain Bridge perf and 
imperf sets SG1038/47 1050/57 inc MS1053a perf and imperf 1061/65 and 1073/77.

 

4.001956 1953 250th Anniv of Rebellion 20fi to 1fo set of 5 mounted mint SG1291/95.  
2.001957 1974 Centenary of the Budapest Rack Railway miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2894.  
8.001958 1975 Unmounted mint range of miniature sheets comprising 500th Birth Anniv of Michelanglo 

with SG2959 stuck to part gum SGMS2958 "Apollo-Soyuz" Space Link MS2972 International 
Exposition Okinawa MS2974  European Security & Co-operation MS2975 Hungarian Stamps 
since 1945 MS2978 and Stamp Day Preservation of Monuments MS2983.

 

10.001959 Papal States - 1852-64 6b greenish grey good used SG23.  
ITALY

7.501960 1869 Postage Due 10c orange-brown centred right fine used having tone marks around perfs 
visible both sides plus a few slightly short perfs SGD21.

 

3.001961 1870-1925 Postage Due 2c magenta & orange trimmed perfs off centre fine used SGD23.  
3.001962 1870-1925 Postage Dues 2c magenta & orange 10c magenta & orange & 30c magenta & 

orange few perf faults and off centre fine used SGD23 D25 & D27.
 

2.001963 1870-1925 Postage Dues 1L magenta & blue 2L brown & pale blue & 10L magenta & blue 
few minor perf faults and off centre fine used SGD33 D34 & D39.

 

20.001964 1878 2c surcharge on Official stamps 2c claret to 10L claret set of 8 fine used apart from 2c 
on 2c claret which is unused (no gum) usual centring and odd light tone mark SG23/30.

 

2.001965 1884-86 Parcel Post 50c rose fine used SGP40.  
3.001966 1884-86 Parcel Post 1L 25 orange one pulled perf at top fine used SGP42.  

100.001967 1889 45c dull green centred left & low mounted mint having usual perfs and discoloured gum 
with heavy hinge remains SG40. 

 

7.001968 1890-91 20c surcharge on 50c mauve x 2 one centred left & high other missing perfs at top 
both fine used SG46.

 

2.001969 1890-91 Postage Due 30c on 2c magenta & orange centred left fine used SGD49.  
10.001970 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom 2c (+3c) brown x 44 in blocks odd crease, 1913 2 on 5c deep 

green strip of 3 & 2 on 15c slate block of 8 (4 x 2) all unmounted mint SG86 93 & 95.
 

4.501971 1917-23 15c slate 20c orange 55c dull purple 60c carmine-red and 85c red-brown (tiny nick 
in top perfs) all fine useed usual centring SG104/05, 107/08 & 110.

 

100.001972 1928 Birth Anniversary of Filberto 20L blackish green & bright mauve fine used SG236.  
28.001973 1929 14th Centenary of Abbey of Monte-Cassino 20c red-orange mounted mint plus 25c 

deep green to 10L + 2L slate-green 6 values fine used SG260/66.
 

4.001974 1931 50th Anniv of Naval Academy 20c to 1L 25 set of 3 unmounted mint SG311/13.  
6.501975 1934 Air Rome-Buenos Aires Flights 2Ll surcharge on 2L yellow to 10L on 2L dull violet set of 

4 mounted mint, 10L value has slight discolouration on part of gum SG391/94.
 

12.001976 1934 World Cup Football Championship Air 50c carmine to 10L + 5L agate set of 4 all lightly 
mounted mint SG418/21.

 

25.001977 1941 Italian-German Friendship used range 10c brown x 46 20c orange-red x 37 25c green x 
30 50c violet x 40 75c carmine x 32 and 1L 25 blue x 11 SG cat £600+ SG553/58. 

 

8.001978 1946 International Philatelic Exhibition special card for Exhibition in Milan 14 February 1946 
bearing 40c Planting a Sapling SG650 block of 4 tied by special Exhibition 13 February cds 
plus MFIM perfin with one letter through each stamp in block.

 

14.001979 1948 St Catherine of Siena Air 100L & 200L both good used SG702/03.  
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10.001980 1949 UPU 50L ultramarine mounted mint small thin from hinge removal SG725.  
30.001981 1949-51 Seven mint stamps comprising 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 50L ultramarine SG725 

13th Levant Fair 20L scarlet SG736 1951 Centenary of First Tuscan Stamp 20L scarlet & 
bright purple and 55L blue & ultramarine SG779/780 (both unmounted) Consercration of Hall 
of Peace Rome 20L bright violet (unmounted) SG782 and 29th Milan Fair 20L yellow-brown 
and 55L blue SG783/84 SG cat £375+. 

 

1.001982 1949 Death Bimillenary of Catullus 20L blue fine wavy line used horizontal pair SG740.  
15.001983 1950 International Radio Conference 20L violet 55L blue both fine cds used with 55L value 

having slightly heavy cancel SG749/50.
 

15.001984 1950 Women handling maize 100L chestnut lightly mounted mint SG777.  
6.001985 1951 29th Milan Fair 55L blue fine used part slogan cancel SG784.  
9.001986 1951 Montecassino 55L blue wavy line used SG791.  
3.001987 1951 Sardinian Stamps Centenary 60L orange-red & blue fine cds used SG800.  
8.001988 1955-66 Girl Harvester 65L blue-green lightly mounted mint SG886.  
9.001989 Ethiopia - 1936 Annexation 10c red-brown to 1L 25 set of 7 fine used SG322a/322g.  

14.001990 Leros - 1912-31 2c orange-brown 5c green 10c rose-red 15c slate (no watermark) 25c blue 
and 50c violet x 2 usual centring all fine used SG3E/6E 11E & 13E x 2.

 
ITALY DODECANESE ISLANDS

14.001991 Piscopi - 1912-31 2c orange-red 5c green 10c rose-red 15c slate (no watermark on piece 
cds cancel) 25c blue 40c brown and 50c violet usual centring all fine used SG3I/6I & 11I/13I.

 

26.001992 Scarpanto - 1932 Garibaldi 10c sepia to 5L + 1L deep violet set of 10 mounted mint 1l 25 
light tone on few perfs gum side SG89K/98K.

 

25.001993 1912-21 20c surcharge on 15c slate crazed gum mounted mint SG8J.  
3.501994 1934 Air 50c black & yellow to 5L black & magenta fine used SG124/27.  
8.001995 1934 Military Medal Centenary 10c slate mounted mint SG157.  
8.001996 1934 Military Medal Centenary 15c brown mounted mint SG158.  
8.001997 1934 Military Medal Centenary 20c orange-vermilion mounted mint SG160.  
8.001998 1934 Military Medal Centenary 25c green mounted mint SG161.  
8.001999 1934 Military Medal Centenary 30c claret mounted mint SG162.  
8.002000 1934 Military Medal Centenary 50c olive-green mounted mint SG163.  
8.002001 1934 Military Medal Centenary 75c carmine-red mounted mint SG164.  
8.002002 1934 Military Medal Centenary 1L 25 blue mounted mint SG165.  
2.502003 1935 Express Letter 1L 25 green & 2L 50 orange (full toned gum) fine cds used SGE184/85.  

5.002004 1922 Victory 5c green to 25c ultramarine set of 4 fine used SG53/56.  
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

8.002005 1933 2c blue to 10L orange-vermilion set of 10 fine cds used with 10L value having light tone 
marks on reverse SG199/208.

 

2.502006 1933 Native Village 35c bright violet fine used SG204.  
8.002007 1934 Second Colonial Exhibition Air 25c to 2L set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG222/27.  

50.002008 1935 International Juridical Congress 5c orange to 1L 25 blue set of 6 mounted mint 
SG41/46.

 
VATICAN CITY

5.002009 1934 International Juridical Congree Rome 1L 25 blue fine used off centre SG46.  
30.002010 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition Rome 5c blue-green to 5L bistre-brown set of 8 mix of 

unmounted and mounted mint SG47/54.
 

15.002011 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition 5c blue-green to 5L bistre-brown set of 8 mounted mint some 
hinge remains and disturbed gum on all SG47/54.

 

10.002012 1939 Death of Pope Pius XI overprints on 5c brown/rose to 75c carmine/grey set of 7 mix of 
mounted and unmounted mint SG69/75.

 

20.002013 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 300L ultramarine & 1000L green unmounted mint. 1000L has three 
lightly toned perfs visible from front and tiny light stain on gum SG149/50.

 

2.002014 1953 50th Anniv of Martyrdom of St Moria Goretti 15L & 35L lightly mounted mint SG177/78.  
6.002015 1953-60 Air 500L red-brown & deep brown plus 1000L blus & deep blue fine used SG190/91.  

10.002016 Cyrenaica - 1935 LZ-127 Graf Zeppelin 5L bright violet part faint unclear cancel SG103.  
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

9.002017 Tripolitania - 1930 Fourth Tripoli Trade Fair 30c sepia to 10L + 2L deep purple set of 7 
mounted mint having faint pencil numbers on gum SG76/82.

 

3.002018 Tripolitania - 1931 Concessional Letter Post 10c brown mounted mint having a few tone 
spots on gum just visible in two places on front SGCL123.
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40.002019 1916 Red Cross 10c + 5c carmine to 20c + 5c orange set of 4 mounted mint usual centering 
and gum SG19/22

 

3.002020 1926 Italian Colonial Institute 5c + 5c to 1L + 5c set of 6 plus 1930 Virgil 15c to 75c seven 
values all mounted mint SG81/86 & 143/49

 

3.002021 1927 First National Defence 40c + 20c to 5L + 2L 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG104/07.  
2.502022 1928 45th Anniv of Italian-African Society 20c + 5c blue-green to 1L 25 + 20c blue set of 4 

usual centring unmounted mint SG111/14.
 

4.502023 1930 Virgil Bimillenary 15c to 10L + 2L 50 set of 9 unmounted mint SG143/51.  
5.002024 1931 St Antony of Padua 20c to 5L + 2L 50 set of 7 unmounted mint SG154/60.  
4.502025 1932-38 1L 75 orange-vermilion perf 14 fine used SG172a.  
5.002026 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Air 25c blue & orange to 2L blue & sepia set of 

6 all mounted mint SG193/98/e
 

5.002027 1936 Air 3L lake fine used SG230.  

30.002028 1900-08 Post Offices in Chins 50s brown mounted mint SG17.  
JAPAN

14.002029 1937-51 mounted mint selection comprising 1937-40 5y bronze green & 10y maroon 
SG330/31 1949  Afforestation 5y bright green SG525 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2y deep dull 
green SG546 and 1951 Tourist Issue Akama Waterfalls 8y and 24y SG614/15.

 

6.002030 1949 First Scout Jamboree 8y left corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG544.  
8.002031 1950-51 Himeji Castle 14y lake brown mounted mint SG597.  

26.002032 1950-51 Buddhisattva Statue Chugu Temple 50y reddish brown mounted mint SG599.  
6.002033 1961 Flower camellia (japonica) 10y complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint SG847.  
8.002034 1966-73 Special hard bound presentation book (small mark on front) produced by Japanese 

Ministry of Posts & Telecommunications containing 132 different stamps plus 5 miniature 
sheets all mint hinged onto pages of book with details in English for each issue.

 

1.002035 1967 22nd National Athletic Meeting 15y sheetlet of 20 unmounted mint SG1101.  

22.002036 1951 10c bright-green & blue-green to 10p brown-purple & deep brown set of 12 each value 
in individual miniature sheet from Souvenir booklet (SGMS21B cat £550 for 26 sheets 
containg SG1/17 19/21 & D22/D27) all lightly mounted mint SG1/12.

 
LAOS

12.002037 1952 Postage 30c reddish violet & indigo to 3p black-brown & purple brown plus Air 10p deep 
blue green & ultramarine to 30p purple-brown & black-brown 8 values each value in individual 
miniature sheet from Souvenir booklet (SGMS21B cat £550 for 26 sheets containing SG1/17 
19/21 & D22/D27) all lightly mounted mint SG13/17 & 19/21.

 

6.002038 1952 Postage Dues 10c chocolate to 5p bright purple six values each value in individual 
miniature sheet from Souvenir booklet (SGMS21B cat £550 for 26 sheets containing SG1/17 
19/21 & D22/D27) all lightly mounted mint SGD22/D27.

 

6.002039 1953 Air Statues of Buddha set of 6 unmounted mint SG34/39.  
4.002040 1957 2,500th Anniversary of Buddhism set of 5 lightly mounted mint having some light gum 

discolouration SG49/53.
 

15.002041 1958 Elephants set of 6 each value in block of 6 unmounted mint SG74/80.  
20.002042 1962 Philatelic Exhibition, Vientiane & Stamp Day perf miniature sheets one with very minor 

gum fault both unmounted mint SGMS127a.
 

5.002043 1962 Philatelic Exhibition, Vientiane & Stamp Day imperf deluxe miniature sheets on 
ungummed thin white card in issued colours as SGMS127b.

 

8.002044 1964-69 Range of unmounted mint miniature sheets 1964 Nubian Monuments& Monarchy 
(light creasing in selvedge) 1965 International Telecommunications 1968 Army Day and 
WHO plus 1969 Laotian "Ballet Royal" x 2 imperf SGMS134a 142a 162a 236 242 & 266.

 

1.002045 1964 People of Laos 2 different imperf miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS150a.  
1.002046 1965 ITU Centenary miniature sheet unmounted mint SG162a.  

10.002047 1975 Year of the Rabbit 40k to 350k x 35 sets of 3 in blocks of 5 or 10 with 40k & 200k in 
se-tenant pairs unmounted mint SG cat £240 SG413/15.

 

3.002048 Laos/Vietnam - 1976-84 Seven covers and one large part of post card (three Laos five 
Vietnam) addressed to Germany, Hong Kong or local use bearing range of stamps including 
imperfs and miniature sheet tied by various postmarks.

 

2.002049 1920 5h yellow-green to 25h blue set of 3 unmounted mint SG14/16.  
LIECHTENSTEIN

27.002050 1932 Officials 5r , 20r & 30r all perf 11½ mounted mint SGO118B & O120B/O121B.  
25.002051 1932 Officials 35c grey-green & 50c brownish black both perf 11½ x 10½ and lightly mounted 

mint SGO122C/O123C.
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75.002052 1933-35 Princess Elsa 2f red-brown bottom marginal very fine used having complete strike of 
Schaan double ring cds dated 27 January 1936 SG141.

 

3.502053 1934-35 Golden Eagle 10r bright reddish violet grilled gum two lightly toned perfs visible from 
the front fine part cds used SG145.

 

12.002054 1934-35 Air granite paper 10r bright reddish violet 15c red-orange 30r greenish blue & 50r 
emerald all four lightly mounted mint SG145/46 & 148/49.

 

6.002055 1939 Francis Joseph II 2f blue-green/cream 3df deep violet/cream and 5f brown/cream all 
three lightly mounted mint SG186/88.

 

5.002056 1943 Completion of Irrigation Canal set of 4 fine used SG221/24.  
20.002057 1946 Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS251a.  

6.002058 1948 Pioneers of Flight 5f olive-green & 10f black fine used SG267/68.  
9.502059 1948 Pioneers of Flight Icarus 10f black very fine used SG268.  

35.002060 1951-52 Princess Geogina 3f lake-brown perf 12½x 12 very fine used SG303A.  
20.002061 1955 Prince Francis Joseph II 2f deep brown and Princess Georgina 3f blackish green both 

unmounted mint SG330/31.
 

10.002062 1960 Trees & Bushes 20r to 50r set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG401/03.  
9.002063 1965 Madonna (wood sculpture) 10f vermilion very fine used block of 4 SG442  

10.002064 1852-58 10c grey-black 4 close to clear margins fine used usual barred cancel SG2.  
LUXEMBOURG

2.002065 1927 Special illustrated printed flimsy post card for Philatelic Exhibition in Luxembourg hand 
addressed to Belgium with 5c & 25c definitives tied by special three line unframed Exhibition 
cancel of 8 September 1927 with Roodt cds of same date also applied.

 

3.002066 1933-34 Part of two registered covers each bearing 50c green and 3f purple SG296a & 300c 
tied by 1933 or 1934 special Philatelic Exhibitions cds's.

 

3.002067 1937 Dudelange Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS359.  
2.002068 1945 Colour illustrated presentation sheet number 32394 bearing Liberation set of 4 

SG460/63 tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue with an additional strike alongside.
 

30.002069 1950 War Orpahans relief Fund set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG533/38.  
10.002070 1951 Promote United Europe 4f blue & grey-blue fine used SG548.  
15.002071 1952 National Philatelic Exhibition 2f black & green and 4f brown-red & green se-tenant 

horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG552fa.
 

5.002072 1933-39 5r purple small light blue mark top left corner fine used SG140.  
MONACO

5.002073 1960 Olympic Games 5c to 50c set of 6 each value in corner marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) all 
unmounted mint SG692/97.

 

15.002074 1960s-80s Range of 43 different unmounted mint stamps all on theme of marine life including 
5 sets (inc 1960 Oceanography Museum) and some singles SG cat £60+. 

 

40.002075 1967 25th Motor Grand Prix Postage 1c to 2f 30 14 values each in block of 25 (5 x 5) from 
right hand side of sheet having selvedge on three sides all unmounted mint SG868/81.

 

5.002076 1967 Paintings "Princes and Princesses of Monaco" 1f Prince Rainer 1 and 1f Lucian 
Grimaldi each in complete sheet of 10 all unmounted mint SG895/96.

 

35.002077 1967-2003 Art/Paintings 15 sets and 11 single issues (7 duplicates inc block of 4) all 
unmounted mint SG cat £230+ between SG895/2610.

 

6.002078 1968 Olympic Games Mexico 20c to 3f set of 7 each value in block of 15 (5 x 3) being bottom 
three rows of sheet having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG897/903.

 

8.002079 1968 Paintings "Princes and Princesses of Monaco" 1f Prince Charles II and 2f 30 Princess 
Jeanne Grimaldi each in complete sheet of 10 all unmounted mint SG932/33.

 

8.002080 1977 Europa miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1304.  

15.002081 1852-63 15c orange-yellow 4 large to clear margins fine used SG3b.  
NETHERLANDS

5.002082 1906 Society For The Provention of TB 1c (+1c) red fine used having remainder cancellation 
Amsterdam 10-12N dated 31 January 1907 SG208.

 

7.002083 1913-18 Official 10c grey mounted mint SGO220.  
10.002084 1919 40c on 30c and 60c on 30c maroon & mauve mounted mint SG234/35.  

3.002085 1927 60th Anniv of Dutch Red Cross 15c (+5c) scarlet & bright blue fine used SG358.  
7.002086 1935 Child Welfare 1½c to 12½c set of 4 unmounted mint SG452/55.  

10.002087 1940-47 Queen Wilhelmina 5c green to 60c purple set of 14 unmounted mint SG506/515b.  
3.002088 1947 Cultural & Social Relief Fund 2c + 2c scarlet to 20c + 5c blue set of 5 unmounted mint 

small light horizontal mark on gum of 10c + 5c sepia value only SG656/60.
 

5.002089 1949 Cultural and Social Relief Fund 2c + 2c to 20c + 5c set of 5 unmounted mint SG679/83.  
3.002090 1949-51 Queen Juliana 10g slate-violet fine used SG701.  
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6.002091 1949-51 Queen Juliana 10g slate-violet x two one fine used other good used SG701.  
3.002092 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10c brown-red & 20c turquoise blue unmounted mint SG706/07.  
7.002093 1949 Child Welfare 2c + 3c brown to 20c + 7c blue set of 5 unmounted mint SG708/12.  
6.002094 1950 Cultural & Social Relief Fund 2c to 20c set of 6 unmounted SG713/18.  

10.002095 1956 Europa 25c black & pale blue unmounted mint SG837.  
2.002096 1956 Illustrated typed address KLM first flight cover to Majorca bearing 25c Crow SG790a 

tied by Amsterdam Station cds dated 23 April 1956 with special pictorial KLM first flight 
cachet applied and Spanish arrival cancel on reverse.

 

5.002097 1960 Cultural and Social Relief Fund Flowers set of 5 unmounted mint SG893/97.  
7.002098 1965 Child Welfare miniature sheet fine used SGMS1006.  
3.002099 1967 Amphilex 67 Stamp Exhibition 20c to 75c set of 3 unmounted mint SG1035/37.  
2.502100 1970 Cultural, Health and Social Welfare Funds set of 5 unmounted mint SG1106/1110.  
5.002101 Antilles - 1952 Seamans Welfare Fund 1½c + 1c to 15c + 10c 4 values fine used SG336/39.  
3.002102 Curacao - 1942-43 1c red-brown & violet to 6c blue & purple 6 values each value in block of 

4 all unmounted mint SG195/200.
 

30.002103 Curacao - 1943 Air Dutch Prisoners of War Relief Fund 40c + 50c blue-green & violet-blue to 
60c + 100c red-brown & emerald-green set of 4 each value in right marginal block of 4 all 
unmounted mint SG220/223.

 

2.002104 Netherlands New Guinea - 1961 Beetles 5c + 5c to 30c + 10c set of 4 each value in top left 
corner marginal block of 4 cancelled to order SG75/78.

 

6.002105 1919 Issue for Western Galicia 6h orange imperf fine used SG53.  
POLAND

7.502106 1921 Red Cross Funds set of 4 20m paper adhesion on gum mounted mint SG154/57.  
25.002107 1924-48 Small collection comprising 2,000,000m deep green fine used suspect looking 

cancel SG217 1941 5d mauve 10g bright green 25g grey-black pair and 1s 50 red brown all 
used SG478/80 & 485 1944 Capture of Monte Cassino set of 4 mounted mint SG494/97 
1945 Liberation of Warsaw 5z scarlet mounted mint SG518 1945 Cracow Monuments 1z 
red-brown & 2z blue x 2 all used SG522/23 1945-46 Warsaw 1939-45 3z blue 3z 50 green x 
3 and 8z brown all used SG541/42 & 544 1948 Warsaw -Prague Cycle Race 15z x 3 fine 
used SG615 and 1948 European Railway Conference 18z blue mounted mint SG629.

 

2.502108 1927 Educational Funds 10g & 20g usual ragged perfs mounted mint small thins SG264/65.  
5.002109 1933 Torun Philatelic Exhibition 60g scarlet/cream fine used SG293.  
3.002110 1933 4th Death Centenary of Veit Stoss 80g red-brown lightly mounted mint SG294.  
4.002111 1934 International Air Tournament 20g unused (no gum) 30g very fine used SG301/02.  

10.002112 1944 Capture of Monte Casino set of 4 mounted mint SG494/97.  
4.002113 1946 First Anniv of Liberation of Warsaw 1z 50 to 10z set of 6 mounted mint SG548/53.  

20.002114 1946 Polish Work for Education set of 3 mounted mint SG571a/71c.  
30.002115 1948 Polish Culture 62z + 438z miniature sheet unmounted mint few minor gum flaws along 

with what look like small wood shavings & fibres in gum probably part of paper  production 
process which in no way detracts from fresh appearance SGMS594a.

 

2.002116 1948 European Railway Congress 18z blue mounted mint SG629.  
3.002117 1948 Workers Class Unity Congress 5z to 25z set of 6 mounted mint SG636/41.  

4.002118 1869 15b red no beard plus 1871-72 5b red & 10b blue both with beard all belived to be fine 
used forgies/reprints SG76 83 & 85. 

 
ROMANIA

6.002119 1906 Forty Years Rule of the Prince & King 1b to 2L set of 10 plus error 25b black & 
sage-green usual centring all fine used SG503/12 inc 508a.

 

4.002120 1937 7th Anniv of Accession of Carol II set of 8 unmounted mint 25b + 25b vertical crease 
plus some with light gum bends SG1352/59.

 

2.002121 1945 War Victims' Relief Fund 12L + 188L to 36L + 164L set of 6 each value in block of 4 all 
unmounted mint, one 16L + 184L has light tone SG1708/13.

 

5.002122 1945 War Victims' Relief Fund imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1714.  
7.002123 1945 Trades Union Congress perf 13½ set of 3 and imperf set of 3 unmounted mint. Imperf 

120L + 380L purple-brown has two light tone spots visible from front SG1720/25.
 

5.002124 1945 Postal Employees 100L brown to 500L magenta set of 7 unmounted mint SG1726/32.  
4.002125 1945 16th Congress of Engineers 10L + 490L blue to 100L + 400L magenta imperf set of 5 

plus 80L myrtle-green perf 12½ miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1767/71 & MS1775.
 

8.002126 1945 Sports 12L + 188L olive-grey to 35L + 165L blue perf 13 set of 5 12L + 188L orange-red 
to 35L + 165L imperf set of 5 plus 200L + 1000L all unmounted mint. 20L + 180L & 35L + 
165L have light tone on selvedge plus 200L + 1000L 2 lightly toned perf tips SG1733/43.
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26.002127 1945 Patriotic Defence Fund 20L + 580L chocolate to 100L + 500L red-brown set of 12 on 
white paper unmounted mint plus same set of 12 on course grey ungummed paper 
SG1746/57 x 2 sets of 12.

 

16.002128 1945 World Trade Union Congress 80L + 920L magenta to 440L + 2560L yellow-green set of 
4 unmounted mint SG1776/79.

 

3.002129 1946 Surcharges on First Anniv of Romainian Armistice with Russia 10L + 90L on 100L + 
400L red to 100L + 150L on 200L + 800L blue set of 8 unmounted mint. 10L + 90L red and 
blue 20L +80l blue and 80L + 120L surcharges light tone spots SG1780/87.

 

4.002130 1958 Launching of Third Artificial Satellite 3l 25 light gum bend unmounted mint plus 1959 
Launching First Cosmic Rocket 3L 25 and Landing of Russian Rocket on moon 5L on 3L 25  
both lightly mounted mint SG2599 2631 & 2662.

 

4.002131 1883-88 7k dull blue with two blue dots to left of "7" in left value tablet fine used SG43A 
variety.

 
RUSSIA

3.002132 1921 Well travelled hand addressed cover (a little creasing and soiling) sent Moscow to 
Switzerland bearing on reverse 1000r deep rose-red SG219 tied by Moscow cds cancels with 
strike of different cancel on front.

 

7.502133 1923 Well travelled hand addressed cover (a little creasing and soiling) sent registered (black 
on red label applied) at 380r rate Moscow to Switzerland bearing 10r black & brown x 2 
SG280 on front and on reverse 10r black & brown x 8 SG280 20r + 5r block of 8 SG286 plus 
50r brown block of 4 SG304 all tied by Moscow cds's. 

 

5.002134 1924 Air 3r blue to 10r carmine imperf (as issued) set of 4 mounted mint without surcharge 
(refer note under SG420) unofficial issue without surcharges SG417/420 varieties.

 

12.002135 1931-34 Airships 1931 10k mounted mint plus 50k fine used plus 1934 5k fine used and 20k 
mounted mint SG579c 582b 662 & 665.

 

5.002136 1937 Pushkin miniature sheet unmounted mint two small light marks on gum SGMS733c.  
8.002137 1937 Centenary of Death of Pushkin plus First Russian Architectural Congress miniature 

sheets both lightly mounted in top selvedge SGMS733c & MS741c.
 

5.002138 1937 First Soviet Architectural Congress miniature sheet unmounted mint having light gum 
bends and small patch of light soiling on gum SGMS741c.

 

4.002139 1939-43 Airman 30k blue perf 12 x 12½ centred right having left hand side of 1st character in 
country name missing fine used SG847d variety.

 

15.002140 1948 Governments Care of School Children's Summer Vacation 30k blue-green to 1r deep 
blue set of 5 fine used SG1423/27.

 

3.002141 1950 Underground Railway Stations 40k to 1r set of 7 fine used SG1620/26.  
10.002142 1959-62 Small range of twenety four different unmounted mint stamps comprising 1959 

Geophysical Year set of 4 1961 Cosmic Flights 1r (usual surface rubs due to aluminium 
coated paper) Lomonosov set of 3 Russian Ballet 6k & 10k 1962 Skating Championships 4k 
Victory in Skating Championships 4k Lenin Pioneers set of 5 Ski Championships 2k & 10k 
plus Sports set of 5 between SG1959/2702. 

 

10.002143 1971 90th Birth Anniversary of William Foster 10k black & yellow-brown bottom marginal 
horizontal pair having incorrect date (1964) unmounted mint SG4001.

 

3.002144 1976 Winter Olympic Games medal winners miniature sheet very fine used SGMS4492.  

10.002145 1925 Postage Due 1½pi lilac overprint & handstamp inverted mounted mint SGD157a.  
SAUDI ARABIA

12.002146 1925 Postage Due 3pi brown overprint & handstamp inverted SG unlisted on this value 
mounted mint SGD159 variety.

 

15.002147 1925 Postage Due 5pi olive overprint & handstamp inverted mounted mint SGD161a.  
12.002148 1925 Postage Due 10pi brown-purple & mauve overprint & handstamp inverted mounted mint 

SG listed but unpriced SGD162a.
 

6.002149 1964 Declaration of Human Rights 3p plus 1965 Moslem League Conference Mecca 4p to 
10p set of 3 all unmounted mint SG493 & 611/13.

 

7.002150 1964 Installation of Faisal 4p blue & emerald block of 6 & single unmounted mint SG496.  
8.002151 1968-69 Three locally addressed covers and one airmail cover to England bearing various 

low value definitives plus 3rd Arab Rover Moot set of 3 SG1029/31 with readable cancels.
 

12.002152 1900 25th Anniv of UPU 5c green mounted mint with paper adhesion on gum plus 10c rosine 
& 25c blue centred high both cds used SG188/90.

 
SWITZERLAND

8.002153 1908-40 25c light and deep blue tete-beche pair mounted mint SG233a.  
3.002154 1923-40 Air 45c red & indigo very fine used SG323.  
4.002155 1932 Disarmament Conference 1f olive-grey & blue lightly mounted mint SG343.  
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3.002156 1932 International Disarmament Conference 1f olive-grey & blue fine used SG343.  
3.002157 1935-37 Air surcharge 40 on 20c flesh & scarlet fine used SG362.  
3.002158 1935-37 Air surcharge 40 on 90c light blue & blue fine used SG363.  

14.002159 1936 National Defence Funds miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS367.  
260.002160 1945 Peace 5c green & grey to 10f violet & buff set of 13 all fine part cds used, 3f green & 

buff light soiling both sides SG447/59. 
 

2.002161 1953 Inuguration of Zurich Airport 40c blue, grey-blue,  grey & scarlet fine used SG546.  
6.002162 1959 Europa 30c & 50c in complete folded sheets unmounted mint SG606/07.  

12.002163 1959-63 Three unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising 1959 National Philatelic 
Exhibition SGMS600a 1960 50th Anniv of Pro Patria Charity Fund SGMS641 and 1963 Red 
Cross Centenary SGMS675a. 

 

3.002164 1982-2014 Range of 65 commercially used (most part cds cancels) different stamps plus 
Liechtenstein 29 different commercially cds used stamps.

 

5.002165 1925 Pro Juventute 5c to 30c set of 4 fine used SGJ32/J35.  
28.002166 1927-69 Pro Juventute 126 mainly used stamps on F G Cadet small album pages strength in 

1929-50s mostly used sets plus 1951 set on cover SG cat £375+. 
 

13.002167 1931 Pro Juventute 5c to 30c set of 4 fine used SGJ56/J59.  
2.002168 1937 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ80/J83.  
2.002169 1938 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ84/J87.  
4.002170 1939 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ87/J91.  
2.002171 1940 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ92/J95.  
2.002172 1941 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ96/J99.  
8.002173 1951 Pro Juventute 5c to 40c set of 4 each value in top right corner marginal blocks of 4 

unmounted mint SGJ137/J141.
 

6.002174 1832 Hand addressed entire Boston to Dover Strafford County New Hampshire dated 10 May 
1932 regarding changes to insurance poilcy for a ship.Rated "10" on front having nice strike 
of Boston M.S. single ring cds dated 10 May. 

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

3.002175 1862-66 Andrew Jackson 2c black centred left one short perf good used SG69.  
23.002176 1862-66 Washington 24c grey centred low couple of short perfs and some very light soiling 

fine/good used having part concentric circle cancel SG cat £375 SG74b.
 

5.002177 1869 Post Rider 2c deep brown centred right & low good used with fancy cancel SG115.  
7.002178 1887-1970 Bundle of 20 covers inc censored, postal stationery and FDC's.  
3.002179 1890-93 Jefferson 30c black minor perf crease good used SG233.  
3.002180 1901 Pan-American Exposition Automobile 4c black & brown pin hole at left straight edge at 

top from edge of sheet unused (no gum) SG302.
 

15.002181 1920s-80s Range of 240+ perfins (mainly 1950's) all identified in circulated club book priced 
to sell at £100+  vendor wishes to sell hence reserve.

 

5.002182 1929 Three printed Canada addressed covers for first air mail flight Detroit - Toronto each 
signed by Postmaster having illustrated cachet applied for Hamilton, London and Toronto 
stops bearing 5c air mail stamp tied by Detroit cancel dated 15 July 1929 having appropriate 
arrival cancel of same date on reverse. 

 

15.002183 1929 Hand addressed cover sent airmail to Germany endorsed "By German Airship LZ 127 
Lake Hurt to Friedrichshafen" at $1.20 rate with $1 and 20c airmail SG579 & A630 tied by 
Austin cds's of 28 August 1929. Friedrichshafen arrival cancel of 4 September on reverse.

 

10.002184 1936 Typed address commercial airmail cover to Germany at 80c rate bearing Air Mail 20c 
SGA630 x 4 tied by New York cancels having typed endorsment By Airship "Hindenburg".

 

3.002185 1945-51 Postal Note Stamps 1c black to 90c black 18 values all used.  
1.002186 1969 Air mail envelope (small address label removed) bearing 15c Wendell Holmes definitive 

tied by Jamaica N.Y. A.M.F. Kennedy cancel dated 24 February 1969. Large pictorial cachet 
at left for South African Airways First Flight New York - Rio De Janeiro - Johannesburg 
having Rio De Janeiro transit cds on reverse.

 

2.002187 1974 Two sets of 9 different facsimile illustrated colour first day covers printed as postcards 
by Fleetwood in 1974 for philatelic & educational purposes. One set shows issues between 
1909/26 other for issues 1893/1942.

 

25.002188 Canal Zone - 1904 2c carmine "Canal Zone" inverted mounted mint light toned gum, offered 
as is as many dangerous forgeries exist SG1. 

 

20.002189 Canal Zone - 1904 5c blue mounted mint off white gum, offered as is as many dangerous 
forgeries exist SG2. 

 

8.002190 Hawaii - 1882-90 Prince Leleiohoku 12c red-lilac mounted mint with stamp selvedge having a 
light diagonal gum crease SG47.
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6.002191 1908 83rd Anniv of the Revolt of the "Immortal 33" under Levalleja 1c deep green & carmine 
2c deep green & green and 5c deep green & orange in complete sheets of 18 cancelled to 
order Montevideo Uruguay double ring cds of 8 March 1910 SG279/81.

 

10.002192 1924 Football Victories 2c rose to 12c sky-blue set of 3 mounted mint SG464/66.  
3.002193 1927 Philatelic Exhibition 2c green to 8c blue imperf mounted mint SG534/36.  
8.002194 1928 Football Victories 2c dull purple to 8c bright ultramarine set mounted mint SG581/83.  

16.002195 1929-33 Artigas 10p deep blue lightly mounted mint SG604.  
16.002196 1929-33 Artigas 10p deep lake lightly mounted mint SG605.  

3.002197 1929 Parcel Post for agricultural parcels 10c to 1p set of 7 lightly mounted mint SGP610/16.  
5.002198 1932 J Zorrilla de San Martin 1½c purple to 1p maroon set of 5 mounted mint SG679/83.  
7.002199 1933 Pan-American Conference 3c to 36c set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG708/13.  
4.002200 1934 First Anniv of Third Republic 3c green to 1p scarlet & mauve set of 8 mounted mint 12c 

& 20c values small black mark on gum from album pages SG716/23.3 
 

8.002201 1936-49 Artigas 1p brown 2p blue & 3p black 3 values lightly mounted mint SG759/61.  

8.002202 1944 Seventh World Amateur Baseball Championship Games 5c purple-brown to 1b 80 
ochre set of 9 mounted mint SG688/96.

 
VENEZUELA

15.002203 1944 Seventh World Amateur Baseball Championship Games 20c ultramarine imperf 
between vertical pair having red Aereo overprint double unmounted mint. SG mentions imperf 
between below SG696 but does not list them separately SG690a variety x 2.

 

7.502204 1944 Seventh World Amateur Baseball Championship Games 90c carmine imperf between 
vertical pair mounted mint. SG mentions imperf between below SG696 but does not list them 
separately SG693a variety.

 

5.002205 1944 Seventh World Amateur Baseball Championship Games 1b grey imperf on three sides 
perf at bottom unmounted mint. SG mentions imperf and perf varieties below SG696 but 
does not list them separately SG694 variety.

 

7.502206 1944 Seventh World Amateur Baseball Championship Games 1b 20 yellow-green horizontal 
pair imperf between unmounted mint having a few light tone marks on gum also visible top 
right corner from front. SG mentions imperf and perf varieties below SG696 but does not list 
them separately SG695 variety.

 

7.002207 1944 Seventh World Amateur Baseball Championship Games 1b 20 yellow-green showing 
Aereo overpint inverted mounted mint SG695a.

 

10.002208 1944 Seventh World Amateur Baseball Championship Games 1b 80 ochre right marginal 
horizontal pair misperfed at top imperf between plus imperf both sides - perf at top and 
bottom unmounted mint having a few light tone marks on gum. SG mentions imperf and perf 
varieties below SG696 but does not list them separately SG696 variety.

 

1.002209 Trieste - 1951 Yugoslav Military Government Cultural Anniversaries 10d brown-orange & 12d 
slate-black mounted mint SGB53/B54.

 
YUGOSLAVIA

5.002210 1921 King Alexander when Prince 15p purple having horizontal pre-printing paper crease 
through King's profile fine used with normal for comparison SG167 variety.

 

3.002211 1937 First Yugoslav Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS356.  
45.002212 1949 Railway Centenary 10d bright purple perf 11 x 12½ miniature sheet mounted in 

selvedge stamp unmounted mint tiny preprinting inclusion in gum SGMS633Ab.
 

7.002213 1954 Special Courvoisier presentation folder for Animals 2d to 100d set of 12 SG765/76 
stuck down on page. Light tone from gum on perfs of 2d 10d & 17d.

 

15.002214 1954 Brown Trout 100d black & blue bottom marginal having light toning visible from front in 
bottom perfs unmounted mint SG776.

 

5.002215 Austria - 1900 5h green postal stationery card used Alpenhaus to Muskau in July 1900 with 
postmarks of both locations on card.

 

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

3.002216 Austria - 1967 H&G406 1s 50 postal cards x 18 different views H&G426 2s 50 blue violet 
postal card x 1 different view and 1974-75 1s 50 red brown postal card x 9 different views all 
unused in fine condition.

 

3.002217 Cuba - 1900 H&GB10 5c blue commercial envelope uprated with 5c ship definitive tied by 
Havana Cuba cancels dated 30 January 1900 hand addressed to London.

 

7.502218 France - 1926 H&G87 40c violet Illustrated postal stationery card for Strasbourg Philatelic 
Exhibition 4-12 June 1927 used to Switzerland with Exhibition cancel applied dated 5 June 
1927. Two different Strasbourg labels affixed one tied by "20" in pencil charge mark with 
Swiss 20c postage due attached tied by unclear cds.
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POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

4.002219 France - 1932 Unaddressed unused 15c brown on cream postal card with sepia picture on 
front of Clermont Ferrand titled National Philatelic Exhibition 9 to 16 July 1932 with pictorial 
Exposition Philatelique Clermont 1932 18 July 1932. Cannot trace in my Higgins & Gage.

 

3.002220 France - 1936 H&G112/13 50c grey-green on ivory & 90c red on cream fine unused postal 
cards having different views of Canadian Memorial at Vimy.

 

1.502221 Hungary - 1886 H&GA2 5kr carmine lightly soiled unused lettercard.  
2.002222 Italy - 1890 H&G22 7½c + 7½c brown-red on pink fine unused reply card.  
3.002223 Jordan - 1953 H&GFG1/FG2 25f plum, deep blue text and 35f blue, light grey overlay dark 

blue text unused folded airmail letter sheets.
 

16.002224 Romania - 1879-93 Three used postal stationery cards comprising H&G16 10b + 10b rose 
on pink reply card reply portion used Pascani to Vienna with 3 different cancels H&G20 10b + 
10b red on ochre reply card outward portion Mihaileni to Vienna and H&G27 10b red postal 
card used to England having preprinted reverse for Bank of Romania.

 

7.002225 USA - 1873 H&G1 (Scott UX1) 1c brown postal card (not a reprint) used Boston to New York.  
12.002226 USA - 1879-1930 Eleven unused and one used different postal cards (condition a little mixed) 

plus 1c wrapper and 3c purple on blue cover both unused with good Scott catalogue value.
 

12.002227 USA - 1873-1930 five unused and two used different postal cards plus 1c wrapper and 2c red 
uprated cover (damaged at top) Scott catalogue value stated $170.

 

3.002228 Yugoslavia - 1950 3d red postal stationery envelope used Sevnica to Ljubljiana.  

3.002229 1894 H&GA2 1½d red on dark grey unused letter card imprinted stamp overprinted Specimen 
having two hinge marks on reverse badly toned inside.

 
AUSTRALIA - NEW SOUTH WALES

12.002230 1938 H&G9 1d red fine unused postal card.  
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

3.502231 1905 GBOSLC1 (H&G17) KEVII 1d red on buff fine unused postal card.  
BRITISH LEVANT

1.002232 1880-90 H&G4 2c orange unused postal card with some soiling mainly on reverse.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

6.002233 1924 H&GC5 3d + 1½d dark blue on cream size G lightly soiled registered envelope hand 
addressed Bathhurst to Nottingham used 24 July 1934 (uprated stamp removed) having 
Nottingham & Plymouth transit marks on front.

 
GAMBIA

15.002234 1877-1936 Fifteen different unused postal stationery cut squares QV to 6d inc 6d + 4d 
compound KEVII to 6d inc Admiralty Official 3d registered envelope and KGV values to 5d 
then 39 used cut squares QV (1) KEVII (1) KGV (36) and KGVI (1) plus a few overseas and a 
block of 16 Post Office Express Delivery labels.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

1.002235 1879 H&BCP7 ½d brown postal card slight damage top left) uprated with ½d green used to 
Germany with fine strike of Leicester code W 449 duplex cancel of 11 September 1881.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS

7.502236 1890 H&BEP33 Penny Postage Jubilee 1d blue unused envelope with unused insert card 
plus same envelope (soiling both sides) hand addressed to London W having special Penny 
Postage Jubilee South Kensington pictorial handstamp dated 2 July 1890 applied . Lot 
includes insert card used within London having ½d vermilion affixed tied by London 
Geometric handstamp.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

2.502237 1902 H&B EP43 KEVII 1d scarlet size E envelope uprated with QV 1½d Jubilee tied by 
Windsor cds dated 22 March 1902 (early use) hand addressed to Paris.

 

2.002238 1855-92 H&B ES16 2½d grey-blue envelope (light stain right side) having crest of National 
Bank of India 47 Threadneedle Street London E C on backflap hand addressed to Berlin 
having London cds of 31 March on front and Berlin cds of 2 April 1897 on reverse.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES STAMPED TO ORDER

2.002239 1913 H&B ES42 ½d green envelope tongued flap having embossed imprint on rear for Arthur 
Wheeler & Co Leicester typed address to Ireland having LE in triangle continuous undated 
machine cancel.

 

5.002240 1872 H&BWS2 ½d green on buff wrapper having printed heading Society for Promoting 
Christian Knowledge hand addressed to Wisbeach with dumb NPB duplex cancel.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - STAMPED TO ORDER NEWSPAPER WRAPPER

66- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAL STATIONERY
GREAT BRITAIN - STAMPED TO ORDER NEWSPAPER WRAPPER (contd.)

7.502241 1902 H&B ESC621 KEVII ½d blue green + 3d brown top portion of W H Smith Son 186 The 
Strand London wrapper haviing typed address to The Library 3rd Batt 5th Northumberland 
Fusiliers Bloemfontein South Africa imprinted stamps having dumb FS duplex cancels.

 

4.002242 1949 H&GE12 ½c brown fine unused wrapper folded once .  
GRENADA

1.002243 1879 H&G10 One Penny Half Penny surcharge on 3d green lightly soiled unused postal card.  
JAMAICA

2.002244 1903 H&G20 ½d + ½d green unused reply card overprinted Specimen tone spots all sides.  

4.002245 1974 75s blue on white size G registered envelope hand addressed sent airmail from Ipoh 
Timor Perak to England iprated with Butterfly 10c 25c & $1 commemoratives all tied by Ipoh 
Timor Perak code K3 single ring cds's dated 9 May 1975.

 
MALAYA

1.002246 1884 H&G1 1d carmine postal card (central vertical crease light tone both sides) used to 
France having Valletta oval cancel dated 12 February 1900. Dieppe arrival cds on reverse. 

 
MALTA

3.002247 1890-93 H&G4 4c + 4c carmine on buff unused reply card light stain on front of outward 
portion plus H&G6 (O) 8c dark brown reply portion x 2 both unused. 

 
SEYCHELLES

7.002248 1965 1954 H&G5a 40c blue size G registered envelope typed address to London having 
Victoria registered mark (B 1943 added in blue ink) applied direct to cover having two strikes 
of Victoria code B single ring cds dated 15 April 1965. Pencil endorsment "Only 10 exist" 3/6 
applied on front of cover.

 

1.002249 Natal - 1885 H&G2 1d carmine unused postal card having small surface scuff on front.  
SOUTH AFRICA

4.002250 1948 H&GF8/F9 1½d plum fine unused folded air mail letter sheets English & Afrikaans.  
6.002251 1949 H&GF8/F9 6d blue fine unused folded air mail letter sheets English & Afrikaans.  

3.002252 1950-52 H&GF1 & F2 12c violet & 5c green fine unused folded air mail letter sheets.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

3.002253 1920s circa four unused real photograph post cards comprising Kangaroos at Koala Park 
plus three different cards showing Koala bears at Koala Park. 

 

POSTAL HISTORY
AUSTRALIA

7.002254 1931 Imperial Airways illustrated air mail cover tone spots and a liitle soiling both sides) for 
1st England Australia Official Air Mail hand addressed to England at 1s 11d rate bearing 
Kangaroo 1/- KGV Head 4d horizontal pair (one having flaw in wattles top left) and 3d Air all 
tied by Darwin single ring cds's dated 26 April 1931. 

 

2.002255 1949 circa Typed address cover sent air mail to England bearing 1½a on 1½d pale red-brown 
block of 4 SG53 tied by two strikes of year unclear type 26 cds dated 14 January.

 
BAHRAIN

75.002256 1922 Black & white postcard of St Joeph's School after the cyclone 22 December 1912 sent 
from St Monica's PO Leribe Basutoland South Africa hand addressed to Belgium bearing 
South Africa 1d scarlet tied by Leribe large double ring cds dated 10 January 1922. Long 
message in Flemish? complete with a translation into English regarding living conditions and 
comparison between Belgium and Leribe.

 
BASUTOLAND

18.002257 1933 South Africa 1d Dromedaris (van Riebeecks ship) postal stationery card uprated with 
South Africa ½d Springbok having fine strike of Maseru double ring cds dated 2 October 
1933. Sent to Amsterdam with long message in Dutch on reverse. 

 

34.002258 1935-36 Two ½d green postal stationery cards both hand addressed to Sesuto Book Depot in 
Morija with usual closed spike holes, one with Roma Mission S Africa (Scott type 1) cds 
dated 18 November 1935 other with Maseru (Scott type1) cds dated 22 January 1936.

 

18.002259 1950 KGVI 1d red postal stationery card (usual spike hole, repaired on rear) uprated with 
KGVI ½d  green sent from Paris Evang Mission Society Maseru (large cachet on reverse) to 
book depot in Morija requesting various publications to be sent by lorry. Maseru and Morija 
cds cancels dated 20 October 1950 on front.
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POSTAL HISTORY
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

10.002260 1942 Six typed Illinois USA addressed airmail covers for first flights St John's - Gander, St 
John's - Moncton and St John's - Sydney plus Gander - Moncton, Gander - St John's and 
Gander - Sydney bearing various stamps to value of 9c or 10c tied by Newfoundland 
postmarks having arrival postmarks all dated 1 May 1942. Each cover has large black cachet 
applied to front for appropriate flight.

 

3.002261 1903 Incoming undivided back private postcard Toronto Armoury to England with KEVII 1c 
green tied by Toronto machine cancel of 14 December 1903. Circular T/5 and 1d tax marks 
applied along with Liverpool U2 Packet code 6C single ring cds of 23 December 1903.

 
CANADA

1.502262 1908 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover opened two sides to England at 2c rate bearing 
Quebec Tercentenary 1c green SG189 horizontal pair applied upside down on cover tied by 
two strikes of Kamloope cancel dated 2 November 1908.

 

10.002263 1929-30 Two hand addressed and one typed address covers (one backflap missing one 
small closed tearand central fold) to USA at 22c, 23c or 25c rates all bearing Special Delivery 
20c carmine-red SGS4 plus additional stamp to make up rate tied by cds cancels. One cover 
has purple Special Delivery straight line cachet applied along with two line purple Fee 
Claimed by Office of First Address cachet alongside, another has Fee Claimed at Los 
Angeles Calif two line purple cachet applied.

 

7.002264 1931-46 Five plain covers (three typed address others two hand addressed) one pilot signed 
all for various first flights having illustrated cachets applied relevant to flight. Range of stamps 
applied tied by appropriate cancels with arrival cancels on reverse.

 

5.002265 1934 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to USA at 23c rate bearing Special Delivery 20c 
brown-red SGS7 plus 3c definitive tied individual strikes of PT. Hope & Tor R.P.O No 6 single 
ring cds dated 10 August 1934. Purple two line Fee Claimed by Office of First Address cachet 
applied with New York Grand Central Annex cds dated 11 August on reverse.

 

3.002266 1951 Hand addressed OHMS cover sent registered air mail to Switzerland bearing 1950 9d & 
1/- definitives SG143/44 tied by Georgetown cds dated 16 January 1951. Kingston Jamaica 
and two x Bern transit cancels on reverse. 

 
CAYMAN ISLANDS

15.002267 1942 Long commercial (Whittal & Co albino crest embossed on backflap) printed Thomson, 
Alston & Co London address cover (usual light soiling and creasing) sent air mail with 
Columbo machine 53 3r meter mark of 27 May 1942 applied. Bilingual Ceylon War Purposes 
Contribution 10c Help Fight For Democracy label with large red "V" overprint applied to front 
of cover but not tied. These labels were for a voluntary donation to support the war effort. 
Opened and sealed at left with Opened by Censor L/6 black on white label applied.

 
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

3.002268 1938 Typed George King Poste Restante Aitutaki Cook Islands address incoming cover from 
England bearing GB KGVI ½d & 1d definitives tied by Battersea slogan cancel dated 22 July 
1938. Two strikes of Aitutaki NZ single ring cds's dated 21 October 1938 applied on front 
along with manuscript Not Known Here endorsement.

 
COOK ISLANDS

4.002269 1911 Black & white postcard of Rue Au Caire street scene to London bearing 4m tied by nice 
strike of Shepheard's Hotel Cairo bilingual cds dated 29 December 1911. 

 
EGYPT

20.002270 1949 Specially printed illustrated green on white envelope for Citex Paris 1949 philatelic 
Exhibition typed address to Anglo American Bookshop Cairo c/o Citex Paris bearing 2m & 
30m air SG322 & 329 tied by special pictorial bilingual handstamp dated 1 June 1949. Black 
censor mark applied to front with block of 4 green part imperf Exhibition labels on reverse 
one tied by Cairo machine cancel dated 29 June 1949.

 

5.002271 1957 Illustrated souvenir cover printed address to Stanley Gibbons England with Trans - 
Antarctic Expedition 1955-1958 1d to 6d overprinted set of 4 SGG41/G44 tied by Shackleton 
double ring cds dated 27 January 1957. 

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

5.002272 Australia - 1952 Illustrated typed address FDC (small closed tear at top not affecting stamps) 
to England bearing KGVI 1s 0½d indigo SG252 tied by good strike of Lonsdale Victoria cds 
dated 19 March 1952 - date of issue.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

5.002273 Australia - 1957 WCS illustrated typed address FDC sent registered Largs North South 
Australia to London bearing QEII 1s 7d red-brown SG282d tied by fine strike of Largs North 
cds dated 13 May 1957 - date of issue.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

20.002274 Commonwealth - 1957-90 Collection of 50 different illustrated unaddressed or typed 
address first day covers (few with light tone marks) from range of countries including sets to 
£2 and $10 with good thematic interest (Birds, Fishes and Flora etc) including Ascension, 
Lesotho, Mauritius, Montserrat and St Vincent.

 

7.002275 Gambia - 1996 Nine different illustrated unaddressed FDC's bearing a matching 4d Spitfire 
stamp (between SG2358/2375) tied by FDI pictorial handstamp. Stamps were issued to 
commemorate the 65th Anniversary of Britains Victory in S6B's Schneider Trophy Air Race.

 

1.002276 Ghana - 1958 First Day Folder bearing Postage Due overprints on 1d carmine to 1/- reddish 
violet set of 5 SGD9/D13 tied by 2 strikes of Mankessim cds of 25 June 1958.

 

4.002277 Gibraltar - 2005 Illustrated unaddressed FDCfor 50 Years of "Europa Stamps 1956-2006" 
bearing £5 stamp SG1143 tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue. 

 

3.002278 Grenada - 1951 Hand Trinidad addressed illustrated air mail cover for New Constitution issue 
bearing set of 4 tied by GPO Grenada cds's for date of issue plus 1967 hand London 
addressed illustrated lightly soiled cover for Associated Statehood issue bearing set of 4 tied 
by Grenada GPO cds's for date of issue.

 

1.002279 Grenada - 1955 Illustrated unaddressed FDC bearing 25c Badge of the Colony SG201 tied 
by Sauteurs Grenada single ring cds dated 10 January 1955.

 

4.002280 Hong Kong - 1967-68 Illustrated Official FDC's for 1967 and 1968 Chinese New Year each 
bearing 10c & $1.30 ilssued stamps tied by cds cancels for date of issue. 1967 cover typed 
label address (light staining on label) 1968 unaddressed sent registered.

 

5.002281 Kenya Uganda & Tanzania - 1973-74 Six different illustrated unaddressed first day covers 
all stamps tied by Nairobi Kenya Stamp Bureau FDI cds's.

 

1.502282 New Zealand - 1944 & 1952 Illustrated souvenir first day covers for Health issues (1944 
typed address - 1952 hand addressed) tied by Wellington or St Johns cds for date of issue.

 

10.002283 Niue - 1950 Plain typed address cover sent registered Niue to New Zealand bearing ½d to 3/- 
definitive set of 10 (SG113/22) tied by 3 strikes of Niue cds for date of issue. 

 

6.002284 Rhodesia - 1966 Pictorial definitives 1d to £1 set of 14SG374/87 all tied to illustrated typed 
local address FDC by 7 strikes of Salisbury FDI cds.

 

4.502285 Rhodesia - 1974 Butterflies, Deer and Flora definitives 1c to $2 original 15 values between 
SG489/508 tied to illustrated typed local address FDC by 5 strikes of Salisbury FDI cds.

 

2.502286 St Vincent - 1949 Hand addressed plain cover bearing 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 (light 
stains around perfs) SG178/81 each tied by Sion Hill single ring cds dated 10 October 1949.

 

10.002287 South Africa - 1954 Wild Animals 13 first day covers (some illustrated and some registered)  
for issue including 3 with full sets of 14 ½d to 10/- affixed and ½d to 10/- set of 14 spread 
over 2 and 4 covers and other values to 2s 6d having a variety of cancels for date of issue.

 

3.002288 Sudan - 1954 Bilingual air mail registered cover typed Shendi address for Self Government 
issue bearing issued stamps SG140/42 tied by Khartoum bilingual cds's for date of issue

 

10.002289 Zambia - 1966-85 Sixteen different illustrated first day covers four hand addressed sent 
registered from Ndola Stamp Bureau rest unaddressed.

 

7.502290 1937-39 Nine plain hand addressed covers bearing KGVI definitives between ½d green and 
10d turquoise (inc ½d & 1d blocks of 4) all tied by London cancels for date of issue. 

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

5.002291 1937-51 Four plain covers bearing KGVstamps tied by cds cancels for date of issue 
comprising 1937 both typed address one bearing ½d green other 2½d ultramarine both with 
London machine cancel dated 10 May 1937 1948 typed address and printed endorsement 
bearing 2½d Silver Wedding tied by two different strikes of Heswall Hill Wirral Cheshire cds 
dated 26 April 1948 plus 1951 hand addressed cover (opened roughly at top) bearing 2s 6d 
tied by Newbriggin By The Sea  Northumberland double ring cds dated 3 May 1951. 

 

5.002292 1958 Illustrated hand addressed FDC for Northern Ireland bearing 6d & 1s 3d regional 
definitives SGN13 & N15  tied by Belfast machine cancel dated 29 September 1958.

 

3.002293 1971 Literary Anniversaries set of 3 on seperate identical small typed label addressed covers 
each tied by FDI handstamp.

 

7.502294 1972 Wessex illustrated cover for General Anniversaries small typed label address bearing 
3p to 9p issued set of 3 tied by fine strike of Treasures of Tutankhamun Exhibition London 
single ring handstamp for date of issue.

 

7.502295 1974 Winston Churchill centenary of birth 4 typed address covers each bearing set of 4 tied 
by different FDI handstamps including House of Commons. Same set on plain cover with 
Last Day of Churchill Exhibition handstamp and 1965 illustrated typed address cover bearing 
4d & 1s 3d tied by London FDI cds. Lot includes 70mm proof gold plated encapsulated 
medallion one of only 1965 produced in 2014 with Churchill both sides.

 

2.502296 1975 Sailing issue set of 4 stamps 7p to 12p each on identical illustrated small typed label 
address cover tied by different FDI pictorial handstamp.
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2.502297 1975 Jane Austen set of 4 issued stamps 8½p to 13p each on identical illustrated small typed 
label address cover tied by different FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

7.502298 1977 Illustrated small typed label address souvenir cover for 21st Anniversary of Duke of 
Edinburgh's Award Scheme bearing Silver Jubilee 8½p to 13p original 4 values tied by Duke 
of Edinburgh's Award 1956-71 pictorial handstamp dated 11 May 1977 date of issue. Cover 
has Posted in Special Posting Box Buckingham Palace London illustrated cachet applied.

 

10.002299 1978 Post Office unaddressedillustrated  first day covers for Energy issue both bearing sets 
of 4 one having House of Lords cds other House of Commons cds  for date of issue.

 

2.002300 1981 Folklore issue 14p to 25p set of 4 on illustrated small typed label address cover tied by  
70th Anniversary Thaxted Morris Men illustrated handstamp for date of issue.

 

2.502301 1984 Stuart illustrated printed address label cover for British Cattle issue bearing 16p to 31p 
set of 5 tied by two fine strikes of The Irish Moiled Cattle Society Ballynahinch Co. Down 
pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

5.002302 1989-2002 Four Royal Mail FDC's comprising 1989 Scots Connection typed address prestige 
booklet pane tied by Bureau illustrated cancels 1995 hand addressed £3 castle tied by 
Leicestershire FDI single ring cds 1998 The Definitive Portrait unaddressed prestige booklet 
pane tied by Mansfield FDI single ring cds plus 2002 unaddressed £5 tied by Philatelic 
Census London illustrated handstamp dated 29 May 2002.

 

7.502303 2003 Royal Mail & Royal Mint illustrated FDC (serial number 14997) for 50th Anniversary of 
Coronation issue having a se-tenant block of 10 1st NVI SG2368/77 tied by three strikes of 
gold pictorial handstamp also having a 1977 Silver Jubilee crown encapsulated which has 
been colourised with colour enamel.

 

15.002304 Jersey - 1980-85 Collection of 30 different illustrated unaddressed first day covers between 
1980 Jersey Fortresses and 1985 Huguenots issues including £5 definitive and five signed 
covers, SG cat £56 for used stamps..

 

20.002305 Jersey - 1985-92 Collection of 47 different illustrated unaddressed FDC's between 1985  
Thomas Benjamin Davis and 1992 Birds of Winter SG cat £142 for used stamps.

 

15.002306 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics typed label illustrated Wessex Cunard cover for Queen Mary last 
call at Gibraltar with 4d ship definitive tied by Paquebot Gibraltar illustrated cds dated 4 
October 1967. Blue biro signature on front of Captain John Treasure Jones last master of the 
ship with black illustrated framed Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard cachet.

 
GIBRALTAR

8.002307 1815 Two entires one Castle Donnington to Derby rated 2 having good strike of smudged 
Cavendish Bridge 109 straight line mileage mark, this priced to £25 other ??? to Rochdale 
rated 3 having fine strike of Loughborough 109 mileage mark, this priced to sell at £10. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN

6.002308 1826 Commercial  entire dated 31 March 1820 Woodford to Colchester endorsed "Double 
only" rated 2/2 with black "2" instructional mark also on front. On reverse fine strike of 
Woodford single ring cds dated 31 March 1826 along with double rim type Whitney 1/9 and  
Whitney typed 2/7 indented sides  7 o'Clock Morn black mark both of same date. 

 

10.002309 1826-51 Bundle of eighteen unstamped entires and wrappers condition generally good with 
range of postmarks and instructional marks including "Add ½" framed two line "Lynn Penny 
Post" unframed "Fenchurch 1py P Paid" unframed blue "T??? St 1d Paid" and "Paid at 
Edinr". Lot includes 1850 & 1853 unstamped incoming entire and wrapper from France.

 

7.502310 1833 & 1837 Two Free Fronts both originating from London having single rim (morning duty) 
crowned dated Free marks applied along with red dated Sunday stamp applied. 

 

4.002311 1839 Two entires both rated 6 on front one Lincoln to Falkingham having fine strike of Lincoln 
double arc cds dated 16 August 1839 other no date evident to Yorkshire having good strike of 
Brigg 168 mileage mark on front.

 

10.002312 1841 Unfranked incoming wrapper (two vertical creases) believed to be sent from 
Pernambuco Brazil (contemporary writing on reverse indicates this) addressed to firm in 
London rated 8 on front. Fine strike of Liverpool Ship Letter black two line unframed mark on 
reverse along with red dumb code J single ring cds of 26 April 1841. Lot includes two covers 
1865 & 1874 each having 1d red plates attached tied by Sittingbourne 713 duplex cancels.

 

18.002313 1842-52 Twenty one covers or entires condition generally good all having 1d red imperf 
attached varying margins, most tied by 1844 type cancels including four with Maltese cross 
cancels plus some with Penny Post markings.

 

3.002314 1843 Unstamped entire  to firm of solictors in Thaston dated 3 January 1843 regarding 
conveyancing matters having red "I" on front along with black No 7 mark Paid mark and 
Wincanton double arc cds dated January 1843.

 

4.002315 1845 Wrapper bearing 1d red (CB) 2 margins damaged top left stated plate 85 tied by 926 in 
barred oval cancel Yarm & Doncaster double arc cds's dated 17 or 18 July 1845 on reverse.
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5.002316 1850 Cover Glasgow to London bearing 1d red (N?) margins top and bottom into at sides tied 
by Scottish barred oblong cancel. On reverse Glasgow hexagonal cancel dated 24 August 
1850 red London arrival cancel plus Sauchihall straight line mark in blue-grey.

 

10.002317 1850 Entire (central vertical fold) bearing 2d blue (RI) 3 large margims just into at base tied 
by 1 in diamond barred oval cancel having black double framed A crown A cds dated 8 
October 1850 plus blue Nottingham double arc cds dated 9 October 1850 on reverse.

 

7.502318 1856-74 Fourteen covers bearing 1d red stars or 1d plates condition a little mixed having 
various postmarks and additional markings including one having Edinborough & Carlise 
Sorting Tender cds on reverse.

 

1.502319 1858 Two pre printed receipts from Auction & Estate Agency Offices 5 Rochester Terrace 
Vauxhall Bridge Road  plus part reciept each bearing Draft Payable on Demand or Receipt 1d 
lilac Barefoot2 or 3 tied by manuscript cancels dated 1858.   

 

7.502320 1870 Pre-printed Notice of Objection regarding remaining on list of persons to vote in election 
of members for the borough of Kings Lynn duly completed and sent to Charles Pishour Saint 
Margaret Kings Lynn bearing 3d rose (HB) plate 5 SG103 tied by Lynn code C 488 duplex 
dated  25 August 1870. No other markings to suggest why postage was overpaid by 2d. 

 

9.002321 1879 Front of OHMS Private locally hand addressed wrapper to Campbletown bearing 1d red 
(GK) plate 223 centered very left tied by Campbletown cancel dated 24 December 1879.

 

7.502322 1882 H&BRP8 2d blue size f registered envelope sent to Berlin uprated with 2½d blue SG157 
x 2 - plate 22 (JI) and plate 23 (TC) tied by Brighton registered oval cancels dated 30 October 
1882 having Brighton & London cds's on front of same date with German red and black 
registered label applied.

 

3.002323 1886 1d brown UPU postal stationery card used to Belgium having Wigan duplex cancel 
dated 5 June 1886. Just off cover strike of Up-Holland code B TPO single ring cancel of 
same date applied along with Malines arrival mark dated 7 June 1886.

 

5.002324 1902-29 Thirteen correspondence cards and three covers all but 2 bearing KEVII ½d stamps 
addressed to firm of solicitors in Ilkeston.

 

15.002325 1903-90s One hundred and fourty two different post cards most black & white and unused 
including some reprints of older cards all appear to relate to Kent and surrounding areas.

 

15.002326 1903-90s One hundred and twenty eight different post cards most black & white and unused 
including few reprints of older cards all appear to relate to Kent and surrounding areas with 
fifteen cards having Railway/Tram theme.

 

4.002327 1905 Incoming colourised postcard of Dieppe Harbour (small closed tear) to Essex bearing 
French 10c Sower (applied upside down) tied by London MB (Mobile Box) single ring cds 
dated 18 August 1905 used on ferries between England & France..

 

10.002328 1905-90s Ninty six different post cards most unused including some reprints of older cards 
with 24 colour cards featuring trains and many Welsh views.

 

5.002329 1906 Black & white post card of St Paul's Catherdral addressed to Weiswampach 
Luxembourg bearing GB KEVII 1d scarlet tied by Weiswampach single ring cds of 1 June 
1906 with another strike alongside. 

 

12.002330 1906 Incoming black & white postcard of Fontaines - Vue prise du Clocher bearing Blanc 
type 5c green tied by unclear cds with nice strike of British Sea Post Office Liverpool 6 double 
ring cds dated 4 January 1906.

 

18.002331 1906 London & North Western Railway preprinted back postcard (deep vertical crease at 
right light soiling and filled spike hole)) with notice of goods arrived at station illustrated on 
front with picture of Blackpool addressed to Bodfari RSO (village in Denbighshire Wales) with 
different purple straight line cachet both sides. Message on reverse to local resident re goods 
at Kilburn awaiting a better address. KEVII ½dyellow-green on card tied by Chester cds dated 
26 December 1906. Scarce card priced to sell at £65.

 

4.002332 1908 Jersey colour view card sent to London bearing ½d yellow-green tied by First Tower 
code C thimble cds dated 16 April 1908.

 

2.502333 1909 Colour post card of Oddicombe Bay Torquay used to Essex bearing KEVII ½d green 
tied by good strike of Torquay double ring cds dated 22 May 1909 with year slugs in canceller 
inverted so year reads "60" instead of "06". 

 

3.002334 1912 Colour postcard to Newquay bearing Downey Head ½d green tied by faint Llampetter 
(now spelt Lampetter) thimble cds dated 23 May 1912.

 

5.002335 1913-28 Two incoming black & white postcards 1913 view of railway offices bearing KGV 1d 
scarlet tied by framed Paquebot straight line cancel with Port Said cds dated 31 October 
1913 on reverse and Paddington cancel dated 7 November 1913 on front 1928 5 elephants 
bathing in Katugastotte River, Ceylon bearing KGV 1½d red-brown tied by framed Paquebot 
straight line cancel plus unclear cds dated 19 december 1928.
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3.002336 1914 Colour postcard of flowers (corner crease) bearing KGV 1d tied by Bitteswell 
Lutterworth rubber single ring cds dated 14 July 1914.

 

2.002337 1915 Black & white postcard of Stoke Rochford Hall addressed to Denmark bearing KGV 1d 
scarlet tied by Stoke Rochford Grantham rubber single ring cds dated 21 August 1915.

 

20.002338 1920s-90s One hundred and fourty four different post cards nearly all unused including some 
reprints of older cards all on theme of trains.

 

1.002339 1923 Incoming tatty black & white postcard of Museum Station - Imftara Barracks Malta hand 
addressed to England having stamp removed with part Valleta cds visible. Opera glass T 10 
Centimes mark applied along with 1½d FS instructional mark with further stamp removed 
which was tied by Empire Exhibition pictorial hand stamp. 

 

10.002340 1923-52 Twelve Provident Association of London printed address and instructions on reverse 
postal cards (4 with imprinted KGV ½d stamp) used within GB plus Cyprus, Ireland and 
Monaco with range of councils including one with GPO Maritime Mail handstamp.

 

2.002341 1925 Incoming creased and damaged Spanish colour postcard bearing 25c tied by Plymouth 
Paquebot slogan machine cancel dated 17 July 1925.

 

3.002342 1928 Sepia postcard of Canadian Pacific Liner Metagama 12,450 tons typed UK address and 
message bearing GV 1d scarlet perfin CPR tied by London machine cancel. 

 

15.002343 1929 Accumulation of 30 covers and pieces relating to the Ninth UPU Congress London 
some with issued stamps attached (values to 2½d) tied by variety of Congress handstamps.

 

3.002344 1930 Unstamped London NW8 hand addressed envelope having London W1 100 double ring 
cds dated 24 June 1930 applied. Framed three line "Unpaid 2d To Pay Posted Too Late For 
½d Rate WI" instructional mark applied with pencil initials underneath. With no other 
markings or indication of funds collected. 

 

3.002345 1935 Black & white real photograph postcard of Houses of Parliament hand addressed to 
Captain Smye Hants bearing Silver Jubilee 1d scarlet tied by two reasonable strikes of N.E. 
T.P.O. Night Up double ring cds dated 7 August 1935.

 

20.002346 1936 Illustrated printed US address cover for First Trip S.S. Queen Mary England to America 
and return 1936 bearing GB KGV ½d green & 1d scarlet tied by individual strikes of Brighton 
and Hove Sussex double ring cds dated 26 May 1936. Machine cancel applied inverted at 
bottom of cover having usual light stain on reverse from glue used to make cover.

 

20.002347 1936 Light blue and red Fife & Grey Birmingham illustrated cover Moncrieff P. Ford New York 
USA printed address for R.M.S. Queen Mary First Voyage Southampton - New York  27th 
May 1936 with GB KGV 1d scarlet tied by Southampton machine cancel of 27 May 1936.

 

20.002348 1936 Dark blue and red Fife & Grey Birmingham lightly soiled illustrated cover printed 
Moncrieff P. Ford New York USA address for R.M.S. Queen Mary First Voyage Southampton 
- New York  27th May 1936 with GB KGV 1d scarlet tied by Southampton machine cancel of 
27 May 1936.

 

20.002349 1936 Blue lightly soiled illustrated cover having printed Westinster Stamp Co (of London) 
New York USA address for The R.M.S. Queen Mary  The supreme Maritime Achievement of 
the Century sailed from Southampton on her maden voyage 27 May 1936 bearing GB KGV 
1½d red-brown tied by Southampton machine cancel dated 27 May 1936.

 

2.002350 1937 Plain unaddressed correspondence card with no message fine strike of Post Office 
Young People's Exhibition slogan cancel applied at GPO Exhibition dated 15 January 1937.

 

3.002351 1937 circa unused colour postcard (light stains on reverse) of The "Brighton Belle" Southern 
Railway with carriages printed by J. Salmon Ltd Sevenoaks.

 

2.502352 1938 Hand addressed cover to Shrewsbury at 1½d rate bearing KGV Mackennal ½d bluish 
green and 1d pale carmine both Die A SG323 & 328 tied by Liverpool Empire Exhibition 
Glasgow slogan cancel dated 8 August 1938. Very last use of these stamps issued in 1912.  

 

4.002353 1938 Two pieces cut from top of covers both having old style dumb blue on white registered 
labels one with Wellingore Lincoln code B double ring cds dated 28 October 1938 added with 
KGVI 1½d x 3 tied by same cds other KGV 4½d registered envelope with Holbeach St Marks 
Holbeach Lincs code B double ring cds dated 26 October 1938.

 

4.002354 1938-54 Four postcards (one incoming from Canada plus one incoming from South Africa) all 
having pictures of ships at sea (Empress of Canada Union-Castle Line SS Braemer Castle x 
2 and Queen Mary) with one having London FS Paquebot slogan cancel.

 

4.002355 1940-41 Three covers to same address in New York (two typed address, two 2½d rate other 
1s 3d rate) each opened and sealed at left with PC90 black on white Opened by Examiner 
1060, 3841 or 5494 tape.
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3.002356 1945 Typed address cover sent air mail to South Africa at 1s 3d rate bearing 2½d x 6 tied by 
Blackpool Lancs date unclear cds's. On arrival in South Africa redirected to a different 
address with a two line unframed Please Inform Sender Air Mail Service Not Available black 
cachet added. Cape Town continuous bilingual machine slogan cancel dated 23 May 1945 
applied which ties stamps and obscures original cancel.

 

3.002357 1952 OHMS blue on white preprinted Official Paid sent registered (LTR 23 blue on white label 
applied) typed E11 London address re changes to telephone services with oval code B 
Registered London cancel dated 14 February 1952.  

 

2.002358 1953 Illustrated unaddressed souvenir cover for British Association of Palestine & Isreal 
Philatelists International Exhibition 20-26 April 1953 having 46th Inter-Parliamentry Union 
Conference 4d SG560 affixed tied by 40th Philatelic Congress of Great Britain pictorial cds 
dated 27 May 1958. Date are correct, an old cover used for a different purpose. 

 

2.002359 1958 Incoming hand addressed cover bearing South Africa 2d Zebra tied by Southampton 
Paquebot Posted At Sea two line slogan cancel dated 15 August 1958.

 

20.002360 1958-59 Twelve small plain covers comprising 6 with GB QEII stamps 5 with GB QEII stamps 
plus additional stamps from China (2) French West Africa, Madagascar and Frence New 
Caladonia all having paquebot cds's and most with additional ships cachets or posted on 
board cachets and air mail cover bearing 1960 GLO 3d commemorative with Maritime Mail 
Post Office dumb slogan cancel. Most have BM/HTOM cryptic address of K J Nally noted 
paquabot/posted at sea cover collector. Lots includes similar covers from Bermuda, Hong 
Kong, India, Malta, Mauritius and St Helena.

 

4.002361 1959 Typed address plain cover to Amsterdam bearing GB QEII ½d red-orange vertical strip 
of 3 tied by large unframed paquebot straight line cancel. Purple oval double framed RMS 
ANDES Posted on the High Seas cachet applied dated 20 August 1959 with bilingual 
Casablanca cds dated 21 August also applied. Amsterdam Poste Restante double ring cds 
dated 3 September 1959 on reverse.

 

5.002362 1963-67 One illustrated and two plain covers all typed England addressess having High Seas 
Mail Posted on Board R.M.S. Queen Mary 3 line framed cachet applied. All have GB stamps 
affixed two tied by different New York paquebot cancels the other with Southampton 
illustrated Queen Mary paquebot cds.

 

15.002363 1965-91 Eighteen different illustrated printed or unaddressed covers all on theme of World 
War II including six Danbury covers 1989-91 having appropriate stamps encapsulated into 
cover most with GB (some European countries) stamps tied by pictorial handstamps. Lot 
includes two 1992 flown covers commemorating El Alamein.   

 

2.002364 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics typed label illustrated Wessex cover for Final Cruise of R.M.S. 
Queen Mary Southampton to California bearing GB 4d Christmas stamp tied by Las Palmas 
cds dated 30 October 1967. Red illustrated framed Last Great Cruise Posted on Board 
R.M.S. Queen Mary cachet applied.

 

6.002365 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics four typed label illustrated Wessex covers for Queen Mary last 
arrival at Southampton, last call at Las Palma, last call at Gibraltar and last transatlantic 
voyage all bearing 4d Machin tGibraltar, New York, Southampton or Spain cds's. Black or 
purple illustrated framed Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard cachet applied.

 

15.002366 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics typed label (this removed)  illustrated Wessex Cunard cover for 
Queen Mary last arrival at Southampton bearingl 4d Machin tied by Queen Mary Posted at 
Sea illustrated paquebot Southampton cds's dated 19 October 1967. Bold black signature on 
front of Captain John Treasure Jones last master of the ship with purple illustrated framed 
Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard cachet applied.

 

15.002367 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics typed label illustrated Wessex Cunard cover for Queen Mary last 
transatlantic voyage bearing GB 4d Machin tied by New York Paquebot machine cancel of 21 
September 1967. Blue biro signature on front of Captain John Treasure Jones last master of 
the ship with black illustrated framed Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard cachet.

 

15.002368 1967 Rembrandt Philatelics typed label illustrated Wessex Cunard cover for Queen Mary last 
transatlantic voyage bearing GB 4d Machin tied by New York Paquebot machine cancel 
dated 21 September 1967. Black biro signature on front of Captain John Treasure Jones last 
master of the ship with black illustrated framed Posted on the High Seas Queen Mary Cunard 
cachet applied.

 

3.002369 1970s National Postal Museum unused sets in original envelopes comprising Series 1 Jacob 
Perkins etc Series 3 Mulready etc Series 5 Rowland Hill and Series 7 KGV Definitives. 

 

2.502370 1970 Christmas 9d air mail lettersheet hand addressed to East Harling Church with imprinted 
stamp tied by East Harling cds of 28 October 1970 - date of issue. One of the illustrations and 
the imprinted stamp on the lettersheet are stained glass in East Harling Church.   
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3.002371 1972 Hand addressed picture postcard to Pinner of "A Lady at the Virginals" by Johannes 
Vermeer bearing British Polar Explorers set of 4 SG897/900 tied by three fine strikes of 
House of Commons SW1 double ring cds's dated 16 February 1972, date of issue..

 

25.002372 1984 Ten different Benham silk covers commemorating 40th Anniversary of the Liberation of 
Europe plus 1989-95 Twenty five different Benham silk covers for 50th Anniversary of World 
War II all small Benham printed address bearing various stamps (most GB with some 
European countries) tied by appropriate pictorial handstamps in special folder.

 

1.502373 1990 Hand addressed cover to England bearing QEII 20p Machin tied by Maritime Mail 
slogan cancel dated 23 September 1990.

 

8.002374 1925 Royal Bank of Canada typed address cover (oval firms cachet on reverse plus heavy 
vertical mounting mark on reverse) to France at 3d rate bearing KGV 1d & 2d SG114 & 116 
tied by individual strikes of GPO Grenada single ring cds dated 20 June 1925.

 
GRENADA

12.002375 1935 Plain typed address cover (light soiling both sides) sent registered to France at 6d rate 
bearing KGV 2d & 4d SG116 & 123 tied by poor strike of GPO Grenada single ring cds of 24 
December 1935. Same cds on reverse along with French arrival cds of 14 January 1936.

 

2.502376 1915 King Edward VII ½a postal stationery envelope hand addressed to England uprated with 
KGV ½a both tied by individual strikes of Bhojubir Bengal cds dated 15 January 1915.

 
INDIA

18.002377 1935 hand addressed cover sent registered air mail to England bearing Silver Jubilee 1/- 
slate & purple SG117 (couple lightly toned perfs, cat £24 from x 5 on cover) tied by Kingston 
Jamaica Registered oval cancel dated 13 November 1935. New York transit cancel dated 15 
November 1935 on reverse.

 
JAMAICA

7.502378 1950 Typed address airmail cover sent registered to Canada at 1s 2d rate bearing 1d 
blue-green & 2½d black & purple SG100 & 106 each value in block of 4 each tied by central 
individual strikes of Charlestown Nevis single ring cds's dated 20 November 1950. St Kitts 
cds dated 21 November alongside with Toronto arrival cds dated 28 November on reverse.

 
LEEWARD ISLANDS

7.502379 1931 Incoming hand addressed cover to Henry Luke (Lieutenant Governor of Malta at the 
time) from Prince of Wales Hotel Paris (crest on backflap) bearing 50c International Colonial 
Exhibition SG490 tied by Exhibition slogan cancel dated 10 March 1931. Rate "20" in pencil 
on front with 1½d x 2 Postage Due applied tied by Valletta cds dated 14 March 1931. Cover 
redirected to Taormina Sicily with KGV 2½d affixed to pay postage tied bt Valletta cds dated 
17 March 1931with Taormina Messina cds dated 20 March 1931 on reverse.

 
MALTA

25.002380 1935 Typed address registered cover (black registered mark applied direct to cover) used 
within Mauritius bearing Silver Jubilee set of 4 SG245/48 (cat £50 from x 3 on cover) each 
tied by Registered GPO Mauritius Oval cancel dated 21 December 1935. Some tone marks 
both sides plus folded into quarters affecting 20c & 1r values.

 
MAURITIUS

5.002381 Austria - 1918 Red Cross Prisoner of War reply card addressed to Italy with long message in 
Italian having Austrian reply address on attached reply card. Usual Red Cross machine 
cancel and censor marks applied.

 
MILITARY AND CENSOR

10.002382 Christmas Island - 1959 Two hand addressed "Forces Air Mail" covers to UK bearing 3d 
deep lilac tied by BFPO Christmas Island single ring cancels dated April or May 1959.

 

5.002383 Crete - 1908 Tatty soiled opened out on three sides part cover (missing top third on front and 
backflap) hand addressed Heraklion to England bearing 1L chocolate x 6 (3 damaged) SG1 
tied by date unclear ??kaeion cds's with good strike of Camp Post Office Candia framed 
cachet on reverse along with Tonbridge arrival cds dated 7 March 1908.

 

15.002384 France - 1943-51 Bundle of 40 covers (including some registered) and 2 fronts all unfranked 
most addressed to Paris having various Poste Navale cds's applied along with many different 
Naval cachets and markings. Five after 1946 rest 1943-45.

 

14.002385 Great Britain - 1915-18 Six picture postcards and one Field Service card from son to mother 
in Bristol all "On Active Service" good range of Censor marks plus APO's or FPO's
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15.002386 Great Britain - 1940-41 Thirteen Official unstamped Lettersheets issued to Enemy Aliens all 
addressed to a Mrs Gitta Korn in Highbury London or Sulgrave Northampton having long 
messages in German from her husband interned in an Alien Internment Camp Huyton 
Liverpool or Douglas Isle of Man some of which have been censored. Most have red Official 
Paid cds on front with Opened by Examiner PC 90 labels on reverse (7 different numbers) or 
Passed by Censor marks.

 

1.502387 Great Britain - 1942 Airgraph envelope having postage paid cds of 3 July 1942 containing 
airgraph from member of RAF in Middle East of 7 June 1942 with censor mark applied.

 

15.002388 South West Africa - 1941 Hand addressed stampless cover (slight damage top right) to 
Cape Town  having large purple cachet 7th Heavy Battery S.A.A.Department of Defense 
Official Free applied overfranked by Walvis Bay SWA cds dated 8 August 1941. Opened and 
sealed at left by red UC8 (small) Opened by Censor bilingual label with 70 added in pencil.

 

22.002389 1932 Two neat hand addressed covers sent air mail for First Flights Hokitika - Okuru by air 
from Hokitika and Hokitika - Okuru by air from Okuru each with large illustrated cachets along 
with 4d blackish purple SG549 tied by Hotitika or Okuru cds's of 28 September 1929. Okuru 
or Waiho Gorge arrival cds's both of 29 September 1932 on reverse.

 
NEW ZEALAND

10.002390 1941 Hand addressed cover to Christchurch bearing 1933 Health 1d + 1d carmine SG553 
tied by fine strike of Lyell single ring cds dated 3 January 1941.

 

40.002391 1937 Crash Mail x 2 covers from Courtier flying boat accident 1 October 1937. Typed 
address commercial cover Egypt to England having purple framed 4 line "Damaged By Sea 
Water In Airplane Accident" cachet on front. 15m stamp remaining (another washed off) tied 
by Eduvement Etranger Caire bilingual cds dated 30 September 1937 with an additional 
strike of same cds below. Lot includes cover endorsed in black ink "Courtier First Flying Boat 
Service Durban - Southampton" bearing South Africa 1937 Coronation set of 5 in horizontal 
pairs SG71/75 tied by Durban 94 cds dated 6 June 1937. The flying boat, named "Courtier", 
crashed during landing in Faliron Bay, Greece, three passengers drowned., Weather was 
calm and sunny on the day with a mirror like sea however due to an optical illusion the flying 
boat experienced a heavy landing and the fuselage cracked. The wreckage sank.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

3.002392 1956 Two covers for National Stamp Exibition Port Elizabeth one Official souvenir cover other 
plain cover with label for Exhibition affixed bearing various stamps all tied by Exhibition cds 
dated 1-6 October 1956.

 

5.002393 1966 Hand addressed cover to Blakes Outfitters Pretoria bearing 2½c Fifth Anniversary of 
Republic SG263 cut in half diagonally tied by red Paid Betaal Pretoria slogan cacel dated 10 
July 1966. No other postal marks applied probably philatelic but unusual.

 

9.002394 1921 Hand addressed cover Omaruru to Windhoek (August Schemmer Dau-u 
Möbeltischierei Omaruru purple oval cachet top left corner) bearing South Africa KGV ½d & 
1d tied by good strike of Omaruru S.W. Africa large cds dated 25 February 1921. Windhoek 
arrival cancel dated 27 February on reverse.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

7.502395 1951 Plain typed Roger Wells Grimsby England addressed cover (light soiling affecting some 
perfs on stamps) bearing St Helena KGVI 2d red-orange horizontal pair SG134 tied by Cape 
Town Paquebot cds dated 31 October 1951. Poorish strike of Tristan Da Cunha South 
Atlantic Ocean oval cachet type X SGC12 top left corner.

 
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

10.002396 Postal Forgeries of the World by H.G. Leslie Fletcher 140 page hardback book wrapped in 
clear plastic for protection published in 1977 by Harry Hayes.

 

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

1.502397 China - 1983 Non Postal Sovenir Sheet 1983 Poll for the best Chinese Stamps of 1982 
featuring 1y two Magpies in tree produced by the Editorial Board of China Philaterly.

 

5.002398 China - 1984-89 Six different miniature sheets all in style of issued stamps but having no 
postal validity or value.

 

1.502399 China - 1987 Non Postal Sovenir Sheet 1987 Poll for the best Chinese Stamps of 1986 
featuring a tiger in mountain enviroment produced by the Editorial Board of China Philaterly.

 

4.002400 Czechoslovakia - 1945 German Hitler Head 30pf olive-green to 80pf deep blue (5 different 
values SG784/788) all having 4 line CSR Narodni Vybor Rumburk black overprint prepared 
by the local committee for postal use after liberation. A total of 14 different values are known 
with this overprint.
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10.002401 France - 1902 Louis Napoleon III imperf essays x 12 different colours on ungummed paper in 
fine condition. Probably reprints as originals printed by Maury who aquired the steel die used 
to produce these essays from the estate of Anatole Hulot.

 

2.002402 France - 1950s? Four brown mint NVI labels imprint La Belle France at base two for New 
Caledonia & two for French Guiana overprinted 5fr For the Benefit of Deportees Fighting for 
France. Lot includes two German locals plus Andorra and Brazil revenues. 

 

5.002403 France - 1938 Blue on cream booklet of 10 adhesive illustrated air mail labels having adverts 
for Air France printed all sides. Cover has some soiling and a little damage where labels have 
stuck to inside of covers otherwise fine and not often seen complete.

 

1.502404 Germany - 1918 Marianen "Lost Territory" black label mounted mint some gum disturbance.  
7.002405 Germany - 1943 Litmanstadt Judenpost 10pf green imperf ungummed (as issued) stamp 

Michel cat MI1 SG unlisted.
 

9.002406 Germany - 1943 Theresienstadt Camp imperf green camp stamp unmounted mint Michel 
MI1U SG unlisted.

 

15.002407 Great Britain - 1897 Diamond Jubilee Phantom ½d brown to 6d grey mint set of 7 housed in 
Harrington & Byrne presentation folder with certificate of authenticity. Complete with original 
undated (1990s-2000s) invoice at a cost of £69.

 

10.002408 Great Britain - 1924 Official Guide of the British Empire Exhibition 1924 (part of back page 
torn off) 128 pages with some illustrations price 1/- complete with map of site and Eastern 
Telegraph Company colour map of the world in good condition apart from soiling front and 
whats left of back cover.

 

10.002409 Great Britain - 1933 West Country Air Services London-Southampton-Plymouth 3d blue & 
orange  imperf label on thick ungummed glossy paper along with ten progressive prrofs in 
varios colourways some with inverted images on thick white card. 

 

2.502410 Great Britain - 1943 British Military Authority 1/- C bank note ref M2 circulated condition 
having vertical creasing as usual.

 

2.502411 Great Britain - 1953 Twelve page profusely illustrated black and white booklet for Robson 
Lowe's Coronation Exhibition - The Queen's of England on postage stamps in fine condition.

 

2.502412 Great Britain - 1958 Green label produced by De La Rue for Story of Stamps Exhibition 9-18 
April 1958 in two blocks of 4 (different shades) unmounted mint mounted in selvedge only. 

 

2.502413 Great Britain - 1957 Vertical coil strip of four grey For Testing Purposes Only stamps 
unmounted mint believed produced for 1957 Scout Jamboree to test coil machines. 

 

2.502414 Great Britain - 1960 Vertical coil strip of four green 6d Savings stamps unmounted mint.  
5.002415 Great Britain - 1992 TOPPS Co Inc "Batman Returns" trading cards 43 different out 88 plus 

all 10 different stickers in fine condition.
 

7.502416 Great Britain - 2010 TOPPS Co Inc "Force Attax" Star Wars trading card game 66 different 
cards out of 215 in album fine condition.

 

1.002417 Hungary - 1896 National Millenium Exhibition Budapest blue & purple-brown label with light 
crease having part smudged postal cancellation.

 

2.502418 Lundy - 1954 Postal Jubilee ½p to 12p set of 7 Aitchison 109/115 plus 1962 Europa 1p to 9p 
set of 4 Aitchison 162/65 all unmounted mint. 

 

4.002419 Netherlands - 1934-44 Dutch Railway Letter Stamps 5c yellow to brown-orange to 3G yellow 
to brown-orange set of 19 different values unchecked for perfs unmounted mint.

 

5.002420 Netherlands - 1946 Franklin D Rooselvet 2f 50 + 0f.5 0 blue and brown Rocket Mail labels 
each corner marginal examples unmounted mint.

 

5.002421 Poland - 1921 Aero-Targ Air Post stamps produced for the 1921 Poznam Trade Fair 25m 
and 100m tied to small pieces by special Poznam cancel in black.

 

4.002422 Polish Corp in Italy - 1946 Stamps sold at Trani and Barletta in the Apullia Province of SE 
Italy with the proceeds benefiting a War Rescue Fund for use on letters sent from members 
of the Polish II Corps comprising 15c 30c 50c 60c & 80c pictorials all having different 
additional overprints unmounted mint. SG unlisted but listed by Sassone. 

 

5.002423 Switzerland - 1935-84 Seven different unmounted mint "Test Stamps" in marginal blocks of 
4 produced by printers to test their printing presses complete with Swiss Post Office printed 
leaflet explaining stamps and why they were produced in French.

 

40.002424 World - 1881-1986 Accumulation of 275+ mostly used items including revenues from many 
different countries including Locals, Savings Stamps, Labels, Poster Stamps, Exhibition 
Souvenirs and other items. 
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